
 

REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA 

April 11, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

Assembly Chambers/Zoom Webinar 

https://juneau.zoom.us/j/84670425826  or 1-669-444-9171 Webinar ID: 846 7042 5826 

A. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. March 14th, 2023 Draft Minutes, Regular Planning Commission - APPROVED 

E. BRIEF REVIEW OF THE RULES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

F. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

G. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

H. CONSENT AGENDA 

2. FZE2023 0001: A Flood Zone Exception Permit renewal for bathrooms at Statter Harbor. - APPROVED 
WITH CONDITIONS AS RECOMMENDED 

Applicant: CBJ Lands and Resources 

Location: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Rd 

 

DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

The applicant, CBJ Docks and Harbors, requests a Flood Zone Exception renewal for bathrooms at Statter 
Harbor constructed below the Base Flood Elevation in the VE Special Flood Hazard Area. The project was 
previously approved in 2017 and 2019. The flood zone designation, flood zone regulations, and analysis 
of the flood zone criterion have not changed from previous approvals. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director’s analysis and findings, and 
APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the requested Flood Zone Exception.  

 

I. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

J. REGULAR AGENDA 

3. USE2023 0002: Conditional Use Permit Application for pet grooming, walking and day care business in a 
D3 zone - WITHDRAWN APPLICATION 

Applicant: Landon P Rector 

Location: 4341 Windfall Ave 

K. OTHER BUSINESS 
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L. STAFF REPORTS 

M. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

N. LIAISON REPORT 

O. CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

P. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS 

Q. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

R. SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS 

4. Additional Materials Packet 

S. ADJOURNMENT 

ADA accommodations available upon request: Please contact the Clerk's office 36 hours prior to any meeting so 
arrangements can be made for closed captioning or sign language interpreter services depending on the meeting 
format. The Clerk's office telephone number is 586-5278, TDD 586-5351, e-mail: city.clerk@juneau.org. 
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DRAFT MINUTES 
Agenda 

Planning Commission 
Regular Meeting 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 
Michael LeVine, Chairman 

March 14, 2023 
 
I. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT – Read by Commissioner Cole. 
 
We would like to acknowledge that the City and Borough of Juneau is on Tlingit land, and wish 
to honor the indigenous people of this land. For more than ten thousand years, Alaska Native 
people have been and continue to be integral to the well-being of our community. We are 
grateful to be in this place, a part of this community, and to honor the culture, traditions, and 
resilience of the Tlingit people. Gunalchéesh! 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
 
Michael LeVine, Chairman, called the Regular Meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) 
Planning Commission (PC), held in Assembly Chambers of the Municipal Building, virtually via 
Zoom Webinar, and telephonically, to order at 7:07 p.m. 

 
Commissioners present:  Commissioners present in Chambers – Michael LeVine, Chairman; 

Mandy Cole, Vice Chair; Travis Arndt, Clerk; Erik Pedersen, Vice 
Clerk; Matthew Bell; Paul Voelckers; Adam Brown; David Epstein 

 
 Commissioners present via video conferencing – n/a 

 
Commissioners absent: Nina Keller 

 
Staff present: Jill Maclean, CDD Director; Teri Camery, Senior Planner; Emily 

Suarez, Planner II; Ilsa Lund, CDD Administrative Assistant; Lily 
Hagerup, CDD Administrative Assistant; Sherri Layne, Law 
Assistant Municipal Attorney  

  
 Staff present via video conferencing – None 
 
Assembly members:  None  
 
 
III. REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA - None 
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IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES    
 

A. February 28, 2023 Draft Minutes, Regular Planning Commission 
 
MOTION: by Mr. Pedersen to approve the February 28, 2023 Planning Commission Regular 
Meeting minutes with a correction to change Vice Chair designation from Mr. Voelckers to Ms. 
Cole.  
 
V. BRIEF REVIEW OF THE RULES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION by Chair LeVine 

 
VI. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None 

 

VII. ITEMS FOR RECONSIDERATION – None 
 

VIII. CONSENT AGENDA – None 
 
IX. UNFINISHED BUSINESS – None 

X. REGULAR AGENDA 

Cases USE2023-0001 and PWP2023-0001 were presented together. 

Case Number:  USE2023 0001: Conditional Use Permit for an accessory apartment on an 
undersized lot.  

Applicant: Mark Regan 
Location: 1718 Evergreen Ave 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director’s analysis and findings, and 
APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the requested Conditional Use Permit. 

     Case Number:  PWP2023 0001: Parking Waiver to waive one (1) parking space for an 
accessory apartment. 

Applicant:             Mark Regan 
Location:              1718 Evergreen Ave 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt Director’s analysis and findings and APROVE 
the requested Parking Waiver. 

STAFF PRESENTATION – Ms. Maclean presented USE2023-0001 and PWP2023-0001 together. 
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APPLICANT PRESENTATION – Mark Regan, property owner, desires to sell the property at 1718 

Evergreen. To do so, the unfinished dirt floor basement would need to be finished into a 

completed basement apartment. Addressing the parking, there is currently a single carport dug 

into the hillside. Adding another would require further excavating into the hillside and would 

result in the loss of available on-street parking spaces. A parking waiver would make sense for 

this property.  

Meredith Trainor, prospective property buyer, spoke in agreement with Mr. Regan and said 

that the proposed parking waiver would be what is best for the neighborhood because it allows 

for the neighbors to utilize the parking in the case that it is not needed for the property. 

QUESTIONS FOR APPLICANT 

Mr. Voelckers referenced public comments saying parking in the area is constrained and 

contrasted that with CBJ statements that there are some open spaces in the area. Ms. Trainor 

stated there are parking spaces that are usually available. If they were to put in a carport, that 

would take away access to that amount of space along the street.  

Mr. Pedersen asked if the applicants saw any potential problems with the proposed conditions 

for the accessory apartment permit.  

AT EASE 7:30 p.m. - 7:33 p.m.  

Mr. Regan said the condition related to the parking waiver is fine. The advisory condition 

regarding informing tenants is also fine. He did have concerns regarding the requirement for a 

professional engineer report, he said they are facing closing deadlines on the purchase and 

there will not be time to hire an engineer and get any potential work completed in that 

timeframe. He asked the PC for information as to what the required mitigating measures might 

be. 

Mr. LeVine asked for confirmation that the footprint of the building would not be changed with 

the construction of the accessory apartment. It was confirmed that the footprint would not 

change, the major change would be pouring a concrete ‘foundation like’ floor which would 

serve to make the dwelling more stable.  

Ms. Cole asked if she was clear that creating a private parking space would result in removal of 

public parking from the road. Ms. Trainor confirmed that building a dedicated space for the 

property would actually remove two on street parking spaces. 

QUESTIONS FOR STAFF 
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Mr. Arndt asked if, based on the ordinance proposed at the COW, this property being in a 
moderate zone would not be regulated. 

Mr. Epstein spoke in support of removing Conditions 2 and 3. 

MOTION:  by Mr. Voelckers to accept staff’s findings, analysis, and recommendations, and 
approve USE2023 0001 and striking conditions 2 and 3. 

Mr. Voelckers spoke in support of his motion saying he believes public welfare is well served by 
striking the conditions.  

Ms. Cole and Mr. LeVine suggested modifying the term “conditions” to “condition” in the 
findings. 

The motion passed with no objection. 

MOTION:  by Mr. Voelckers to accept staff’s findings, analysis, and recommendations, and 
approve PWP2023 0001.  

Mr. Pedersen and Ms. Cole spoke in support of the motion. Mr. Arndt recommended grammatical 
changes to the findings to reflect there are no conditions. Mr. Epstein spoke in support and 
pointed out that CBJ departments also supported it. 

The motion passed with no objection. 

 

    Case Number:  AME2023 0001: Repeal Wetland Review Board 

STAFF PRESENTATION – Ms. Maclean stated the board has met its needs, has not met in several 

years, and needs to be repealed. 

MOTION:  by Mr. Pedersen to accept staff’s findings, analysis, and recommendations, and REPEAL 
AME2023 0001.  

The motion passed with no objection. 

AT EASE 7:52 p.m. – 8:00 p.m.  

    Case Number:  AME2017 0001: Streams & other Waterbodies Ordinance (anadromous 
waterbodies buffer). 

STAFF PRESENTATION – Ms. Maclean presented AME2017 0001 and explained the proposed 

Ordinance would amend CBJ 49.70.310 Habitat to revise the stream buffer ordinance. 

QUESTIONS FOR STAFF 
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Mr. LeVine asked Ms. Maclean to summarize the table on page 6 of 18. Ms. Maclean explained 

the information in the table had previously been in the ordinance verbiage and was very 

lengthy and confusing. Putting it into table format makes it more user-friendly and 

understandable. The table lists uses and categorizes them as 1 (minor development) or 3 (major 

development). Uses determined to be minor are approved at the department level. Major uses 

require PC decisions. 

Mr. Arndt noted Page 4 Line 3 “the primary element or woody vegetation” saying the intention 

was where the trunk of the tree or the stalk of the brush touches the ground and asked if that is 

clear. Ms. Maclean said she would leave it to the preference of the PC whether to keep or 

change the language. 

Ms. Cole cited page 5 (1) Unlisted Uses and page 4 table item number 12 “Uses not listed, or 

not otherwise prohibited” and noted they seem contradictory. Ms. Maclean agreed and 

explained (1) Unlisted Uses is the standard language in current code. She was comfortable 

striking either (1) or table item 12 according to PC preference. She added that, without this 

item in the table, the PC gives up its authority to determine unlisted uses to the Assembly.   

Mr. Voelckers noted page 2 lines 8-18 seem to be only relevant to Benjamin Island within the 

stellar sea lion habitat. Should this be removed? Ms. Maclean explained when the coastal zone 

management section of code was repealed, this was in there. At that point, this section was 

moved here. Mr. Arndt and Mr. Voelckers noted that this seems to be out of place in the 

Marine Mammal Habitat Protections code section and suggested it would fit better in another 

or its own section. Mr. LeVine stated there is already nearly the same language in the 

Anadromous Stream Habitat section. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Dave Hanna - Back Loop Road – Mr. Hanna thanked the PC for bringing this forward. He 

suggested several changes including removing item 6 from the table on page 6 saying it is 

covered by item 7. He felt that (3)(A) on page 9 should be reworded. Regarding the two-week 

timeframe for emergency work on Page 13, he felt that requiring completion within two weeks 

may be too restrictive. He also suggested striking the requirement for an engineer certification.   

Ms. Cole asked Mr. Hanna to clarify his thoughts regarding the two-week emergency 

timeframe. Mr. Hanna explained there could be a case whereby the work could be started but 

not completed within two weeks. Ms. Cole supports this as the exception and if it cannot be 

completed in two-weeks then this allows for emergency stabilization to give time for a 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to be processed.  
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QUESTIONS FOR STAFF 

In discussion, it was pointed out that the ordinance references stormwater best management 
practices. However, they have never been officially adopted into code or regulation. Rather than 
requiring applicants to use particular best management practices, they could choose to obtain 
an engineer’s letter stating methods used meet proper thresholds.  

Ms. Cole referred to the table on page 6 and asked if the Department would be comfortable with 
more of the items in the table being categorized as 1 (minor) and asked the Director for her 
feedback. Ms. Maclean explained that she felt that, at the very least, all of the items marked “3” 
and anything within the inner (0 – 25 feet) buffer zone should remain under PC purview.  

AT EASE 8:49 p.m. – 9:01  p.m.  

MOTION:  by Ms. Cole to accept staff’s findings, analysis, and forward a recommendation to the 
assembly to approve AME2017 0001 with the following modifications: 

1. Page 2 - move Section B to its own section 
2. Page 3 Line 24 - strike #3,and modify #4 (the new #3) with modification to read “(3) 

Vegetation that overhangs or overlaps any buffer shall follow the regulation applicable 
to the main trunk or stalk of the vegetation.” 

3. Page 4 Line 13 - change Fish culturing to Aquaculture 
4. Page 5 strike #1 and #2 and renumber  
5. Page 6 Table - add a 3 in line 6, inner buffer column 
6. Page 6 Table - add a 1 and a 3 in line 10 inner buffer column 
7. Page 7 Line 20 - change to “The Director determines that the outcome of the proposed 

activity or the cumulative effects of activity or development in a buffer would likely cause 
severe impacts in the buffer after project completion, the application shall be subject to 
commission review”  

8. Page 15 Line 3 - strike “within one growing season” 
9. Page 16 Line 3 - strike “for an administrative variance” and replace with “may apply to 

the commission for approval” 
10. Page 18 Lines 17-18 - strike both lines 

AT EASE 9:11 p.m. – 9:12 p.m. 

Ms. Cole spoke to her motion, line by line: 

1. This is in the wrong section and needs to be its own section. 
2. This is to simplify the idea of overhang and limbs. If the trunk is within the 0-25-foot or 

25–50-foot buffer than that will also govern the limbs. If the trunk is outside of 50-feet 
then it is allowed to be cut wherever the limbs end up with regard to the stream. 

3. Fish culturing is specific to fish only and aquaculture is more general. 
4. Strike #1 and #2 as they may not make sense with the table. 
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5. Added 3 to the inner buffer zone with the expectation that while the purpose may be to 
dissuade development along the inner buffer, there may be a need for vegetation removal 
and this allows a level of flexibility. 

6. This employs the same kind of logic with trail development. 

Ms. Maclean expressed concerns saying 0-25 feet is minimal and there should be some line of 
protection. She reminded the PC that they had denied Parks and Recreation from doing almost 
the same thing telling them to relocate the trail. Mr. Voelckers recalled the case but added there 
still could be a case whereby a trail is against a rock cliff or other barrier and not relocatable. 

7. Ms. Cole said she did not like the phrase “in or near a buffer” as this is really talking about 
“in a buffer”. She added that she thought the intent was that the outcome would cause 
the impact rather than activities of the construction phase.  

Ms. Maclean felt ‘more than minimal’ is a benefit to the applicant because if it can go all the way 
to “severe” before the PC sees it, then it is more likely that the Director will deny the permit and 
the PC will never see it. 

Mr. LeVine strongly disagreed with the addition of the “after project completion” phrase. Ms. 
Cole’s intention was to acknowledge that there may be disruption during construction but it 
would be restored at the end of the project. Ms. Maclean expressed concern with the change 
from “proposed activity” to “outcome”. She explained that the proposed activity is what she is 
reviewing applications for approval.  

At the end of the discussion, the proposed wording is “The Director determines that the outcome 
of the proposed activity or the cumulative effects of activity or development in a buffer would 
likely cause more than minimal impacts in the buffer after project completion, the application 
shall be subject to commission review” 

8. Ms. Cole felt “within one growing season” is restrictive considering it can be hard to meet 
that timeframe in our environment.  

Ms. Maclean said the Department is understanding and allows for leeway in this but felt there 
should be some limit.  

Mr. Brown suggested changing from “one growing season” to “two growing seasons”. Mr. LeVine 
suggested 2 years. 

At the end of the discussion, the proposed wording became “within 24 months of project 
completion.” 

9. The wording changed to “may apply for a variance”.  
10. Ms. Cole proposed striking lines 17 and 18 because the definition is not needed. 

COMMISSION PAGE BY PAGE DISCUSSION OF AME2017 0001  

 Pages 1, 2, 3 – No changes 
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 Page 4 – Mr. Arndt suggested Line 22 be altered to read, “There is an adopted the tTable 
of pPermissible uUses in aAnadromous fFish hHabitat bBuffers, …”  

 Page 5 – Mr. Arndt and Mr. LeVine suggested: 
o Strike lines 4-24 and replace them with: 

 (1) Uses listed with the number 1 indicate the use requires department 
approval  

 (2) Uses listed with the number 3 indicate the use requires commission 
approval  

 (3) Uses listed with digits 1,3 indicate the use follows the underlying 
development’s approval process. If the project is a major activity 
requiring a major development permit, only one CUP will be required. 

 Page 6 – Table of Permissible Uses in Anadromous Waterbodies Buffers CBJ 49.70.315 
o 10.0 – Mr. Arndt suggested “Trail construction and or trail maintenance…” 
o 11.0 – Mr. Arndt suggested changing this item to distinguish 1,3 if the land is under 

common ownership and 3,3 if it crosses land with other owners. 
Ms. Maclean felt it is important that these decisions come before the commission. 

 Pages 7, 8 – No Changes 

 Page 9 – Mr. Brown suggested Line 19 be clarified, “The director shall endeavor to 
determine whether the application accurately reflects the developer’s intentions goals, …”  

Ms. Maclean explained the department needs to be sure to understand what the applicant is 
proposing and guide them appropriately. She reminded the PC that applicants are not all building 
professionals.  

 Pages 10, 11, 12 - No Changes 

 Page 13 –  
o Mr. Bell asked for clarity on the requirement in line 14 to obtain an engineer. Ms. 

Maclean said this should not be in here and she supports removing lines 8-14. The 
commission agreed to strike lines 8-14. 

o Mr. Brown expressed concern with the two-week requirement in Line 4 saying two 
weeks may not be enough time. It was decided to leave it as is with the 
understanding that if conditions persist, they could request another emergency 
permit or use that time to apply for a regular permit. 

 Page 14 –  
o Mr. Epstein suggested Line 4 be amended to, “2010 CBJ’s Manual of Stormwater 

Best Management Practices (2010)…” to match the verbiage at Page 15 Line 24. 
o Mr. Arndt suggested Line 11 be amended to read, “…may apply for an 

administrative  variance.” 
o Mr. Arndt suggested pulling the Anadromous Fish Habitat Best Management 

Practices from the ordinance and posting them as has been done with the 
Stormwater BMP. Ms. Maclean did not agree that this would be the best course 
of action. She explained that the Assembly could remove it upon review but if the 
commission removes it and then the Assembly wants to add it then it would 
substantially slow the progress towards getting the ordinance passed. It was 
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decided to leave it in the proposed ordinance and to note for the record that the 
PC believes the Assembly should consider not codifying the BMP at this point but 
instead reference them as is done with the Stormwater BMP. 

 Page 15 –  
o Mr. LeVine suggested adding a section to read, “For all references to the 2010 CBJ 

Manual of Stormwater Best Management Practices, a developer may, in the 
alternative, provide a drainage plan and vegetative plan signed by an engineer 
licensed in the State of Alaska certifying that the plans address stormwater BMPs 
and plantings required for slope stability and stormwater.  

Mr. LeVine was unsure where exactly in the ordinance to put this. Ms. Maclean said she would 
work with Attorney Layne and put it in an appropriate location. 

o Mr. Brown suggested striking “Areas previously degraded by human activity shall 
be revegetated” from Line 5. Ms. Maclean reminded the commission the purpose 
of the ordinance is protection of habitat. It was decided to delete the line. 

 Page 16 – No Changes 

 Page 17 – Mr. Arndt suggested delete “and” from Line 7 and add “, and improve habitat.” 
to the end of Line 8. 

 Page 18 – No Changes 
 
Ms. Cole rescinded her motion. 
 
MOTION:  by Ms. Cole to accept staff’s findings, analysis, and forward a recommendation to the 
assembly to approve AME2017 0001 with the agreed upon modifications. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 

 
XI. OTHER BUSINESS – None 

XII. STAFF REPORTS – None 
 
XIII. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Title 49 – Mr. Arndt: Next meeting will be third Thursday in April 
PWFC – Mr. Voelckers: Discussion included the CIP list and New City Hall 
 
XIV. LIAISON REPORTS – None 
 
XV. CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None 
 
XVI. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS – None 
 

XVII. EXECUTIVE SESSION – None 
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XVIII. ADJOURNMENT – 10:50 p.m. 
Next regular meeting April 11, 2023  

Respectfully submitted by Kathleen Jorgensen Business Assists (907)723-6134  
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Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
FLOOD ZONE EXCEPTION FZE2023 0001 

HEARING DATE: APRIL 11, 2023 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:  

1. Approve: Approve the 
permit and adopt new 
findings for items 1-2 below 
that support the approval. 
Approval may require 
conditions. 

2. Continue: To a future 
meeting date if determined 
that additional information 
or analysis is needed to 
make a decision, or if 
additional testimony is 
warranted.    

ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED: 

Assembly action is not required 
for this permit.  

STANDARD OF REVIEW: 

• Quasi-judicial decision 
• Requires five (5) affirmative 

votes for approval 
• Code Provisions: 

o CBJ 49.70.400 
o CBJ 49.70.410  
o CBJ 49.80 

 

DATE:  March 29, 2023 

TO: Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission 

BY:   Teri Camery, Senior Planner, CFM 
 
THROUGH:  Jill Maclean, Director, AICP 
 
PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a Flood Zone Exception renewal for 
bathrooms at Statter Harbor 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:  
• The development is a renewal of FZE2018-0002, which was 

approved on January 22, 2019. 
• Due to staffing changes, CBJ Docks & Harbors (D&H) omitted 

obtaining a building permit prior to undertaking the work. D&H 
notified CDD when they realized the mistake, and are applying for a 
new Flood Zone Exception as the previous permit expired in 2020. 

• There have been no changes to the project description, flood zone, 
or flood zone exception regulations since the previous approval.  

• The development meets all criteria for a Flood Zone Exception.  
 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Property Owner CBJ Docks and Harbors 
Applicant Matthew Sill 
Property Address 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 
Legal Description USS 2664 & ATS 16 LT 3C 
Parcel Number 4B2801010032 
Zoning Waterfront Commercial 
Lot Size 3.36 acres 
Water/Sewer CBJ Water and Sewer 
Access Glacier Highway 
Existing Land Use Statter Harbor 

 

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per CBJ 49.70.410 Exceptions. The Planning Commission shall 
hear all Flood Zone Exceptions and shall either approve, conditionally approve, modify or deny the request based 
on the criteria in section CBJ 49.70.410(b)(c)(d)(e)(f) and (g). 

 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
A LASKA' S CAPITAL CITY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

{907) 586-0715 

CDD_Admin@juneau.org 

www.juneau.org/community-development 

155 S. Seward Street , Juneau, AK 99801 
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CBJ Docks and Harbors 
File No: FZE2023 0001 
March 29, 2023 
Page 2 of 4 
 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 
North (GC) Glacier Highway 
South (Zone) Auke Bay 
East (WC) Statter Harbor upland 

facility 
West (WC) Bay Creek; Auke Bay 

Towers Condominiums 
 

SITE FEATURES 
Anadromous n/a 
Flood Zone VE 
Hazard n/a 
Hillside n/a 
Wetlands n/a 
Parking District n/a 
Historic District n/a 
Overlay Districts n/a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE FEATURES AND ZONING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

Project Description and Background –   

The applicant, CBJ Docks and Harbors, requests a Flood Zone exception per CBJ 49.40.410 to allow a public 
restroom to be constructed below the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) at Statter Harbor. The proposed project is in 
Phase III and IV of the Statter Harbor Master plan.  

The 12,500 square foot structure includes a shelter and a second floor. However only the 30’ x 35’ restroom 
facility requires a Flood Zone exception; the open shelter is not subject to flood zone restrictions, and the 
second floor is above the BFE.  

The applicant first received a Flood Zone Exception (FZE) approval for the development as FZE2017-0001 on June 
27, 2017. This approval expired and was renewed with FZE2018-0002. This approval expired on July 22, 2020. 
Both approvals required the following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a licensed professional 
engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 100-year storm force which is 
described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood Insurance Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow prevention within 
the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating the CBJ wastewater system, to be 
approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  

 

 

renewal for bathrooms at 
Statter Harbor. 

-} o~-~500~-'~ooo __ ,so~ o __ 2000~ __ 2so~o--30~o~o __ '~soo __ 400~ 0 --450~0--500~ OFeet 
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CBJ Docks and Harbors 
File No: FZE2023 0001 
March 29, 2023 
Page 3 of 4 
 
While Docks and Harbors has proceeded with construction and building permits on other Statter Harbor 
developments in the immediate area (per USE20180002), the restroom was not constructed before the FZE 
approval expired.  

ANALYSIS 

The following is a summary of what has and has not changed for the proposed development since the last 
approval:  

• The flood zone designation has not changed.  
• The flood zone exception regulations have not changed, except to change the reference for the Board of 

Adjustment to the Planning Commission. Flood zone exception criterion are established by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency and adopted into local code, as required for participation in the 
National Flood Insurance Program.  

• The FZE2018-0002 analysis, which demonstrates that the development meets all flood zone exception 
criterion, has not changed.  

FLOOD ZONE EXCEPTION STANDARDS 

Pursuant to CBJ 49.70.410(b)(c)(d)(e)(f) and (g), a Flood Zone Exception may be granted to provide an applicant 
relief from the requirements of the Title 49, Land Use Code.  

Per CBJ 49.70.410(b)(c)(d)(e)(f) and (g), a Flood Zone Exception may be granted to provide an applicant relief from 
requirements of this title after the prescribed hearing and after the Planning Commission has made a 
determination in accordance with the following requirements:  

The FZE2018-0002 analysis and findings established that the proposed development meets all flood zone 
exception criteria per code requirements. This analysis remains current and factual, and is therefore adopted into 
the current review.  

AGENCY REVIEW  

An agency review period was not conducted.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

In accordance with CBJ 49.20.230(b) public notice was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the lot, a 
public notice sign was posted on-site two (2) weeks prior to the hearing, and ads were placed in the Juneau Empire. 
No public comments have been received to date.  

FINDINGS 

1. Is the application for the requested Flood Zone Exception complete? 

Analysis: No additional analysis required. 

Finding: Yes. The application for the required Flood Zone Exception is complete. 

2. Does the Flood Zone Exception as requested meet the criteria of CBJ Section 49.70.410(b)(c)(d)(e)(f), and (g), 
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CBJ Docks and Harbors 
File No: FZE2023 0001 
March 29, 2023 
Page 4 of 4 
 

Flood Zone Exceptions? 

Analysis: As discussed above, the criteria have been met.  

Finding: Yes. The requested Flood Zone Exception meets the criteria of CBJ Section 49.70.410(b)(c)(d)(e)(f), 
and (g), Flood Zone Exceptions.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and APPROVE WITH 
CONDITIONS the requested Flood Zone Exception. The Flood Zone Exception would allow construction of 
bathrooms at Statter Harbor with the following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a licensed professional 
engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 100-year storm force which is 
described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood Insurance Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow prevention within 
the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating the CBJ wastewater system, to be 
approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  

STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS 

Item Description 
Attachment A Application Packet 
Attachment B Abutters Notice 
Attachment C FZE2017-0001 staff report 
Attachment D FZE2017-0001 Notice of Decision  
Attachment E FZE2017-0001 Minutes 
Attachment F FZE2018-0002 staff report  
Attachment G FZE2018-0002 Notice of Decision 
Attachment H FZE2018-0002 Minutes 
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CITY ;,,~JD BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION 
NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other 
Community Development Department land use applications. This form and all 
documents associated with it are public record once submitted. 

PROPERTY LOCATION 
Physical Address 

11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 
Legal Description(s) (Subdivision, Survey, Block, Tract, Lot) 

USS 2664 & ATS 16 LT 3C 
Parcel Number(s) N/ A ~62~0/0/0032-

0This property is located in the downtown historic district 
DThis property is located in a mapped hazard area, if so, which 

LANDOWNER/ LESSEE 
Property Owner 

CBJ Docks and Harbors Dept. IContact Person Matthew D. Sill, P.E. 
Mailing Address Phone Number(s) 

155 South Seward Street, Juneau, AK 99801 (907)586-0398 
E-mail Address . •

Matthew.S1ll@Juneau.gov 
LANDOWNER/ LESSEE CONSENT 

Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Building/ Engineering Permits. 

Consent is required of all landowners/ lessees. If submitted with the application, alternative written approval may be sufficient. Written approval must 
..., include the property location, landowner/ lessee's printed name, signature, and the applicant's name . 
C 

-~ I am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and I (we) consent as follows:C. 
<i: 
0. A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission. 
>, B. I (we) grant permission for the City and Borough of Juneau officials/employees to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this application. p 
-0 

1ii 
QJ 

Carl J. Uchytil, P.E.
C. 
E 
0 Landowner/Lessee (Printed Name) 
u 

.0 
QJ 

Carl J . Uchytil, P.E.0
I- X 

Landowner/Lessee (Signature) 

Landowner/Lessee (Printed Name) 

X 
Landowner/Lessee {Signature) 

Port Director/Landowner 

Title (e.g.: Landowner, Lessee) 

Digitally signed by Carl J. Uchytil, P.E. 
Date: 2022 .12.1915:40:06 -09'00' 12/19/2022 

Date 

Title (e.g.: Landowner, Lessee) 

Date 

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours. We will make every effort to 

contact you in advance, but may need to access the property in your absence and in accordance with the consent above. Also, members of the Planning 
Commission may visit the property before a scheduled public hearing date. 

APPLICANT If same as LANDOWNER, write "SAME" 

Applicant (Printed Name) SAME I Contact Person Matthew D. Sill, P.E. 
Mailing Address Phone Number(s)

155 South Seward Street, Juneau, AK 99801 (907)586-0398 
E-mail Address . .

Matthew.S1ll@Juneau.gov 
Digitally signed by Carl J. Uchytil, P.E. 

X Carl J. Uchytil, P.E. Date: 2022.12.19 15:40:58 -09'00' 12/19/2022 
Applicant's Signature Date of Application 

------DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE----------- ··tnra~·tnmats-···--·--

As 
_) Case Number Date Received INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. Fct: ;;r~~ ·oo l ?---/r"!J/ 'l> 
1:\FORMS\PLANFORM\DPA_Final Drc1ft docx Updated 6/2022- Page 1 of 1 

Attachment A - Application Packet
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,. IJv l~l I\( :f.!l 1 ._,r; )> FLOOD ZONE EXCEPTION APPLICATIONJUNEAU See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials 
required for a complete application. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPM ENT NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form. 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

Construction of new restroom and covered shelter, seawalk and uplands surface improvements. 

0211oc_ 11~6 Base Flood Elevation 27 fl Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel# 

Elevation of Lowest Floor of all Elevation to which the Structure 
25 25Structures Including Basement has been Floodproofed 

ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED 

[Z] Complete application per CBJ 49.70.410 
'c: [Z] Narrative including: g [Z] How susceptible the proposed facility is to 
ii [Z]Exceptional hardship if not granted flooding 
~ 
.D 
> [Z]Elevation at lowest floor [Z] How the proposed facility/use serves the 

"O public
2 [Z]Elevation structure(s) have been floodproofed 
(LI 

ci. [Z] If the facility/use requires a waterfront[Z]certification that flood proofing meetsE 
0 locationgenerally accepted standards"" 
.0 
(1j 

. [Z]Availability of alternative locations[Z]Extent to which any watercourse will be
(!. 

altered or relocated [Z]compatibility of proposed use with 

surrounding existing and proposed usesI [Z]Plan for maintenance of altered or relocated 

watercourse [Z] Relationship of proposed use to the 

Comprehensive Plan and Flood[Z]lf the base flood elevation will change as a 
Management programsresult of the proposed activity, and why 

[Z] Expected heights, velocity, duration, rate[Z]Why a flood zone exception is needed 
of rise, and sediment transport

[Z]How the proposed exception will effect life 
[Z] Other applicable information as outlined inand property in the event of a flood .. CBJ 49.70.410{b) 

[Z] Plans (details on page 2) 

- - ----------·····-··DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE--------··----

FLOOD ZONE EXCEPTION FEES Fees Check No. Receipt Date 

Application Fees s$~ depo5,· ,J.-$(00 )' 0,1'\Admin. of Guarantee s 

Adjustment s .1 so .5tc(' -fee..,, 
r:•50 ,, I 

Total Fee \ $ ::> • 

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted . 

Date ReceivedINCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. ft; /;- l)·0DI 

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Flood Zone Exception Application Instructions 
Flood zone exceptions are outlined in CBJ 49.70.410 

Each application for a Flood Zone Exception is reviewed by the Board of Adjustment at a public hearing. The permit procedure is 
intended to provide the Board the flexibility necessary to make decisions tailored to individual applications. The Board may stipulate 
conditions to mitigate external adverse impacts from the proposed use. If it is determined that these impacts cannot be satisfactorily 
overcome, the permit shall be denied. 

Pre-Application Conference: Prior to submitting this application the applicant will meet with City & Borough of Juneau staff to 
discuss the proposed development, the permit procedure and to determine the application fees. To schedule a pre-application 
conference, please contact the Permit Center at 586-0770 or via e-mail at Permits@juneau.org. 

Application: An application for a Flood Zone Exception will not be accepted by the Community Development Department until it is 
determined to be complete. The items needed for a complete application are: 

1. Forms: Completed Flood Zone Exception and Development Permit Application forms. 
2. Fees: The fee is $400.00. Any development, work or use done without a permit issued will be subject to double fees. All 

fees are subject to change. 
3. Project Narrative: A detailed narrative describing the project according to the criteria under CBJ 49. 70.410 Exceptions. 
4. Plans: 

A. Site plan showing the dimensions of the parcel, existing and proposed structures, mean lower low water line, 
topographical contours shown at 2 foot intervals, and elevation drawings illustrating the land and structures. 

B. Floorplan. 
C. Profile views. 
D. If applicable: 

A. Certification that the floodproofing methods for any nonresidential structure meet generally accepted 
floodproofing standards. 

B. Description of the extent to which any watercourse will be altered or relocated as a result of the proposed 
development. 

C. Description of the plan for maintenance of the altered or relocated portion of the watercourse so that the 
flood-carrying capacity is not diminished. 

Document Format: All materials submitted as part of an application shall be submitted in either of the following formats: 
1. Electronic copies in the following formats: .doc, .txt, .xis, .bmp, .pdf, .jpg, .gif, .xlm, .rtf (other formats may be preapproved 

by the Community Development Department). 
2. Paper copies 11" X 17" or smaller (larger paper size may be preapproved by the Community Development Department). 

Application Review & Hearing Procedure: Once the application is determined to be complete, the Community Development 
Department (CDD) will initiate the review and scheduling of the application. This process includes: 

Review: As part of the review process the Community Development Department will evaluate the application for 
consistency with all applicable City & Borough of Juneau codes and adopted plans. Depending on unique characteristics of 
the permit request, the application may be required to be reviewed by other municipal boards and committees. During this 
review period, the Community Development Department may also send the application out for a 15-day agency review 
period. Review comments may require the applicant to provide additional information, clarification, or submit 
modifications/alterations for the proposed project. 

Hearing: All Flood Zone Exceptions must be reviewed by the Board of Adjustment. Once an application has been deemed 
complete and has been reviewed by all applicable parties the Community Development Department will schedule the 
application for the next appropriate meeting. 

Public Notice Responsibilrties: Flood Zone Exception requests shall be given proper public notice, which consists of the following: 
Community Development Department: Will give notice of the pending Planning Commission meeting and its agenda in the 
local newspaper a minimum of 10-days prior to the meeting. Furthermore, the department will mail abutters notices to all 
property owners within 500-feet of the project site. 

FROM THE FLOOD ZONE; IT MAY SEVERELY LIMIT OR PREVENT THE ABILITY TO RECEIVE FEDERALLY-BACKED FLOOD 

INSURANCE; AND, IF REQUIRED, FLOOD INSURANCE MAY INCREASE WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST. 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

l:\FORMS\PLANFORM\FZE - Flood_Zone_Exception_Application_docx Revised May 2017 - Page 2 of 2 

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Port of Juneau 

155 S. Seward Street• Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 586-0292 Phone • (907) 586-0295 Fax 

Application for an Exception to Flood Elevation 
for 

Statter Harbor Improvements 

NARRATIVE 

Submitted by: 
Matthew D. Sill, P.E., Port Engineer 

On Behalf of the Applicant 
CBJ Docks and Harbors 

Phone: 907 -586-0398 
Fax: 907-586-0295 

Matthew.Sill@juneau.gov 

February 9, 2023 

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Ciry a11d Borough of]11mc111 - Docks and Harbors 
Stalter [-]arbor Improvements 1:'ehn,ary 9, 2023 

BACKGROUND 

The City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) Docks and Harbors (D&H) proposes improvements at 
Statter Harbor to include a new restrooms and shelter structure; improved bus staging and 
circulation; kayak launch ramp; and pedestrian BayWalk. The proposed project is Phase III and IV 
of the Statter Harbor Master Plan. 

PROPOSED PRO EC'I' 

The proposed project, is to continue making improvements at Statter Harbor to enhance safety, 
reduce congestion, and increase efficiency at the facility. The goals are to provide safe vehicular 
access to the harbor; improve pedestrian access; provide adequate onsite staging and parking; and 
reduce conflicts between various uses. The proposed development has consists of uplands 
improvements to support the recently completed passenger for hire floats. The proposed uplands 
improvements and recently completed floats together make up the "charter fleet facility" referenced 
in this document. 

The charter fleet facility includes side tie moorage; upland bus staging and vehicular parking; public 
restrooms and covered pedestrian area; a new kayak launch ramp; Sea Walk; and support area for 
storage, fuel tanks, and associated uses. 

The new moorage facilities have been built at 
the current moorage facility, the project was 
completed in 2020. 

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) flood maps (see map right) 
categorize the project area as Zone VE with a 
velocity flood elevation of 27 feet above 
Mean Lower Low Water (MLLW). The 
existing project area has an elevation of 
approximately 23 feet above MLLW. The 
elevation of the top of the newly completed 
launch ramp is 25 feet and the adjacent area 
near the Statter Harbor Office is at 25 feet 
elevation. Raising the grade of the proposed 
project by approximately 4 feet to meet the 
flood elevation of 27 feet is impractical for a 
couple of reasons. 

First, there would be a substantial cost 
associated with filling the existing property to 
the full 27 foot elevation. In addition, raising the area of the proposed project would elevate the 
grade to be much higher than surrounding areas and buildings thus creating difficult maneuvering 

Applit:t1tion for an Exception to the Base Flood Elevation 
Project Narrative Page2oj6 

Attachment A - Application Packet
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City a11d BorrJ1~gh qjj111m111 - Docks and f-!arhors 
Stalter Harbor Improvements Febmary 9, 2023 

on the site; causing drainage issues; increase the length of gangway to the floats in order to maintain 
ADA standards; and be unsightly in relationship to the surrounding areas of the harbor facility. 

FLOOD HAZARD 

The proposed project is located within a VE flood hazard area as identified in "The Flood Insurance 
Study" and maps dated August 19, 2013. The potential flood event for this coastal area is from 
wave action. The base flood elevation is 27 feet above MLL\V Docks and Harbors understands that 
CB] Community Development Department (CDD) has had discussions with FEMA personnel 
where it was determined that the flood zone study for the Statter Harbor property did not consider 
the potential protective merits of the floating breakwater or the floating moorage facility in 
establishing the flood elevation. The indication was the FEMA would perform a new study for the 
Statter Harbor area if requested by CDD. At this point we are not aware that such a request has 
been submitted. It is likely that completion of a new flood study would require a significant amount 
of time and would not be complete in a timely fashion relative to the design schedule for this 
proposed project. Based on the existing situation regarding the flood zone map designations, it was 
CDD's recommendation that an exception be sought to allow this project. 

The proposed project features two elements that might be impacted by velocity flood levels (27 
feet). They include a Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining wall constructed to support fill 
and grading for the restroom/shelter structure and the uplands staging and parking area. The finish 
elevation of the retaining wall and the first floor of the proposed restroom/ shelter structure would 
be approximately 2 feet below the FEMA flood elevation for this area. Further, it is believed that the 
coastal benchmarks in the Auke Bay area have not been resurveyed for many years. It is likely that 
the Auke Bay area has risen between one and two feet due to isostatic rebound since the last survey 
based on local observations in other areas. 

The MSE wall would be constructed similar to the new block faced wall 
of the Statter Harbor Launch Ramp project recently completed (see 
photo right). The wall will be designed with angular shot rock fill, 
geotextile reinforcement fabrics, concrete block faced MSE walls, and 
heavy armor rock shore protection materials designed to withstand a 100 · 
year storm event. Where inundated by tide and flooding, final surfaces 
would be designed with heavy reinforced concrete slabs, asphalt paving, 
and foundations to protect from flood caused erosion. 

The other element that might be impacted by velocity flood forces is the restroom/ open shelter 
building. This building would be constructed on a concrete foundation that would be protected by 
the MSE wall. The building is unique in that half of the floor area is open with no walls. The 
restroom side of the building would be constructed with flood and vandal resistant materials such as: 
concrete floor; concrete block walls; stainless steel fixtures; and steel doors. 

If flooding were to occur in this area the water would flow over the open shelter area and around 
the restroom portion of the building. In addition, a concrete plaza around the building will be 
constructed that would help protect the area from erosion. The uplands parking and bus staging area 
would be paved with asphalt thereby offering erosion protection. 

) 

Applicalio11 for cm Exceptio11 to the Ba.re Flood Elevatio11 
Project Nmmtive 
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Ciry and Boro11gh oj]1111ea11 - Docks a11d f--:lad10rs 
Stalter Harbor Improvements Fehmm_y 9, 2023 

FLOOD HAZARD STANDARDS 

CBJ Code Section 49.70.400 - Floodplain was established to promote public health, safety and general 
welfare to minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions in specific areas. The Code 
contains standards for development in flood areas which address two general flood hazard types. 
One is re-occurring flood events caused by rising creek and river levels during high rain or high 
snow melt periods. The other type is during more singular catastrophic events caused by high wave 
action due to greater than normal storm events. The proposed project is in a VE flood zone which 
relates to the flood velocity caused by higher than normal wave action. 

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS 

CBJ Code Section 49.70.410 - Exceptions allows the Planning Commission to make exceptions to the 
flood hazard standards. CBJ Docks and Harbors requests an exception to the flood hazard standards 
to allow construction of a new restroom and open air shelter building. 

Specifically the requested exception relates to the standard to construct the base floor level of a 
building at the currently mapped flood elevation of 27 feet above mean lower low water. The first 
floor elevation of the proposed building would be at approximately 25 feet above mean lower low 
water. Raising the elevation to 27 feet would result in significantly higher construction costs for the 
project. The building site is between two existing elements of the overall Statter Harbor facility. The 
new work needs to blend with the adjoining uses to avoid abrupt grade changes to meet ADA access 
standards and adequate maneuvering space for the intended use. 

The proposed project represents a unique situation that does not easily fit the general flood hazard 
standards. The building would be constructed on a site that currently does not exist. The site would 
be created with the installation of an engineered wall that would protect the uplands from erosion 
with its concrete mass and capping of the immediate grade surrounding the building. 

The foundation for the building would be integral with the protective wall thus as a whole would 
withstand wave action velocity forces. The base elevation of the lower floor of the building would 
be below the recommended base flood elevation. However, the building foundation design would 
provide protection for the building through integral design with the protective MSE and coastal 
armor rock wall along the shore side of the project. Embankments and retaining wall structures 
placed for the building would be designed with angular shot rock fill, geotextile reinforcement 
fabrics, concrete block faced MSE walls and heavy armor rock to protect the structure and building 
during 100 year storm events. 

Given the information provided in this document it appears that the project meets the criteria under 
CBJ Code Section 49.70.41 O(h) - Exceptions shall on!J be issued upon: 

(1) A sho111ing ofgood and sefficient cause; The exception requested would allow needed facilities 
to be constructed to serve the new launch ramp and the proposed charter fleet facility. 
The project addresses important goals and objectives of the overall Statter Harbor 
Master Plan. The development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; the Auke Bay 
Area Plan; and is allowed in the \v'aterfront Commercial zoning district. 

Applicationfor cm E,Yception to the Base Flood Elevation 
Project Nan-alive Page4oj6 
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Ciry and Boro11gh of]1111ea11 - Docks a11d Harbors 
Stalter Harbor Improvements Fehmary 9, 2023 

(2) A determination thatfailure to grant the exception ivo11!d result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; 
The exception requested would result in a base floor elevation approximately two feet 

below the recommended elevation. Any amount less than that requested would cause 

additional expense to the project; result in difficulty to attain ADA access standards to 

the moorage and loading floats; impact drainage patterns; and result in undulating 

parking and staging surfaces relative to surrounding harbor facilities that would impact 
maneuvering on the site for users and maintenance operations. 

(3) A determination that the granting of an exception will not result in increasedflood heights, additional 
threats to public sefery, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances or co,iflict with existing local laws 
or ordinances.; Currently the shore line is not protected such that high wave action could 

cause erosion and damage the uplands portion of the site. The new engineered wall and 

armor rock placement will provide additional protection in this area from flooding 

caused by higher than normal wave action. The proposed building will be open-air on 

one side and enclosed on the restroom side. The restroom is planned to be concrete 

block construction that would provide protection if water breaches the engineered wall. 

The building would divert flood waters around the building and onto the paved parking 

and staging area however it is not expected to cause damage to the building due to its 

construction type. The new site elevation will be raised approximately two feet above the 

existing condition. 

Raising the site to the flood elevation would be a costly activity due to the amount of fill 

material needed. In addition, raising the site would not blend with the immediately 

surrounding area and cause issues with drainage; maneuvering on the site; and meeting 

ADA grading standards. The completion of the project with an exception granted would 

not be in conflict with other zoning and ordinances pertaining to the proposed project. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Proposed Project Site Plan 

) 

Application for cm Exception to the Base Flood Elevation 
Prqject Narrative Page 5 of6 
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Attachm
ent A - Application Packet

NOTES: 1 GRADE EVENLY FROM Fr AT BUILDING TO l,UTCH AT EXISTING GROUND AT THE 
APPROXll.!ATE Ut.41TS SHOWN.. ADDIT10NAL GRADING AND TRANSITIONING AROUND 
EXISTING ABUTl.4ENT TO PROVIDE SAFE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS BETWEEN ABUTMENT 
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* CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
LASKA'S CAPITAL CITY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

InvitaƟon to Comment 

Your Community, Your Voice 

On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission 

Proposed Flood Zone ExcepƟon 
renewal for bathrooms at 

StaƩer Harbor. 

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801 

TO: 

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the Planning 
Commission for aFloodZoneExceptionrenewalforbathroomsat 11520 Auke Bay Harbor 
Rd. (StatterHarbor) in aWaterfrontCommercialZone. 

PROJECT INFORMATION: PLANNING COMMISSION DOCUMENTS: 

Project InformaƟon can be found at: Staff Report expected to be posted April 3, 2023 at 

hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/short‐term‐projects hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/planning‐commission 

Find hearing results, meeƟng minutes, and more here, as well. 

April 4 — noon, April 7 HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, April 11, 2023 April 12 Now through April 3 

Comments received during Comments received during This meeƟng will be held in person and by remote The results of 

this period will be sent to this period will be sent to parƟcipaƟon. For remote parƟcipaƟon: join the Webinar by the hearing will 

Commissioners to read in be posted the Planner, Teri Camery, to visiƟng hƩps://juneau.zoom.us/j/84670425826 and use the 
preparaƟon for the online.

be included as an Webinar ID: 846 7042 5826 OR join by telephone, calling: 
hearing.

aƩachment in the staff 1‐253‐215‐8782 and enter the Webinar ID (above). 

report. 
You may also parƟcipate in person in City Hall Assembly 

Chambers, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska. 
FOR DETAILS OR QUESTIONS, 
Phone: (907)586‐0753 ext. 4129
Email: pc_comments@juneau.gov 
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau AK 99801 

Printed March 21, 2023 

Case No.: FZE2023 0001 
Parcel No.: 4B2801010032 
CBJ Parcel Viewer: hƩp://epv.juneau.org 

Attachment B - Abutters Notice
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DATE: June 16, 2017 

TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Teri Camery, Senior Planner 
Community Development Department 

FILE NO.: FZE2017 0001 

PROPOSAL: A request for a Flood Zone Exception to allow construction of a public restroom 
below the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: CBJ Docks and Harbors 

Property Owner: CBJ Docks and Harbors 

Property Address: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

Legal Description: Lot 3C, USS2664 & ATS 16 

Parcel Code Number: 4-B28-0-101-003-2

Site Size: 3.36 Acres 

Comprehensive Plan Future 
Land Use Designation: Marine Mixed Use 

Zoning: Waterfront Commercial 

Utilities: CBJ Water and Sewer 

Access: Glacier Highway 

Existing Land Use: Statter Harbor 

Surrounding Land Use: North -  Glacier Highway; General Commercial 
South -  Auke Bay 
East -  Statter Harbor Upland Facility; Waterfront Commercial 
West -  Bay Creek; Auke Bay Towers Condominiums; Waterfront 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant, CBJ Docks and Harbors, requests a Flood Zone Exception, per CBJ 49.40.410, to 
allow a public restroom to be constructed below the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor. The 
proposed project is in Phase III of the Statter Harbor Master Plan.  
 
The 12,500 square foot structure includes a shelter and potential second floor retail space. 
However only the 30’ x 35’ restroom facility requires a Flood Zone exception; the open shelter is 
not subject to the flood zone restrictions, and the second floor is above the Base Flood Elevation.  
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) flood maps categorize the project area as 
Zone VE with a velocity flood elevation of 27 feet above Mean Lower Low Water (MLLW). Zone VE 
indicates an area with a one percent annual chance flooding with velocity hazard (wave action). 
This categorization is shown in the map below: 
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The existing project area has an elevation of approximately 25 feet above MLLW, two feet below 
the Base Flood Elevation.  
 
CBJ 49.70.400(g)(2) prohibits habitable construction in areas seaward of the reach of mean high 
tide in velocity flood zones due to the increased potential for damage from a 100-year storm 
event. However with an approved flood zone exception, habitable construction may exist in this 
area. The proposed restroom meets the FEMA definition of a habitable structure, as follows: 
 

Finished (habitable) area means an enclosed area having more than 20 linear feet of 
finished interior walls (paneling, etc.) or used for any purpose other than solely for 
parking or vehicles, building access, or storage.  

 
The elevation of the top of the newly completed launch ramp is 25 feet, and the adjacent area 
near the Statter Harbor Office and boat launch ramp is also 25 feet. The applicant states that 
raising the grade of the proposed project by over two feet to be above the 27 foot Base Flood 
Elevation is impractical, due to the substantial cost of filling the existing property to that height. In 
addition, raising the area of the proposed project would elevate the grade to be higher than 
surrounding areas and building, thus creating difficult maneuvering on the site. This would cause 
drainage issues; it would increase the length of the gangway to the floats in order to maintain ADA 
standards; and it would be unsightly in relationship to the surrounding areas of the harbor facility.  

BACKGROUND 

The proposed restroom and shelter, with potential second floor retail space, is a component of 
Phase III of the Statter Harbor Master Plan. Phase III and IV of the Statter Harbor Master Plan are 
under review by the Planning Commission as USE2017 0008, to be heard at the June 27, 2017 
Planning Commission meeting. The design of the Statter Harbor development proposed in 
USE2017 0008 is contingent upon approval of this Flood Zone Exception. If the Flood Zone 
Exception is not approved, USE2017 0008 will have to be amended.  
 
USE2013 0005, a Conditional Use Permit for construction of a two-lane boat ramp and associated 
parking, was approved in June 2013 as Phase II of the Statter Harbor Master Plan.  

Staff further notes that CSP2017 0002, A City Project Review for acquisition of submerged lands, 
also before the Commission on June 27, 2017, does not relate to USE2017 0008 or the Flood Zone 
Exception application. Those submerged lands are for construction of the two-lane boat launch 
ramp, which was approved in June 2013. The ramp was completed in September 2016.  

CDD staff conducted an Agency Review Period from May 24, 2017 through June 1, 2017. No 
comments were received from the CBJ Lands Division, CBJ Building Division, AELP, or the Alaska 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities.  
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CBJ Engineering and Public Works stated, “As long as the structure is plumbed with safeguards that 
would not allow floodwater to enter the wastewater system there should be no problem.  The 
bathrooms will be unoccupied during a flood event.  Water and electric would be shut-off in 
advance of any forecasted   flooding.  The structural stability of the wall will require a special 
inspection and the approval by others prior to acceptance by CBJ.” CDD requested specific 
recommendations from CBJ Engineering and Public Works regarding project conditions to ensure 
public safety. Engineering replied with a recommendation regarding backflow prevention, which 
will be addressed in the Analysis section of this report.   

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation stated, “The Department of 
Environmental Conservation, Division of Water, Non-Point Source section has no issues with 
this Flood Zone Exception for construction of restrooms at Statter Harbor.” 

ANALYSIS 
 
The potential flood event of this coastal area is from wave action. CDD planning staff have had 
discussions with FEMA in the past regarding how the flood study for the Statter Harbor property 
did not consider the potential protective benefits of the floating breakwater or the floating 
moorage facility in establishing the flood elevation.   
 
Furthermore, the applicant states that the coastal benchmarks in the Auke Bay area have not been 
resurveyed for many years, and it is likely that the Auke Bay area has risen between one and two 
feet due to isostatic rebound, based on local observations in other areas. CDD and FEMA have 
discussed a new flood study for the area, however a study has not yet been undertaken or 
scheduled.  
 
The applicant has explained that the project has two elements that might be impacted by velocity 
flood levels. One is the Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining wall constructed to support 
fill and grading for the restroom/shelter/commercial structure and the uplands staging and parking 
area. The finished elevation of the retaining wall and first floor of the structure would be 
approximately two feet below the FEMA base flood elevation.   
 
The MSE wall would be similar to the block-faced wall at the recently completed Statter Harbor 
Launch Ramp, the primary two-lane launch ramp completed in Phase II of the Statter Harbor 
Master Plan. The wall will be designed with angular shot rock fill, geotextile reinforcement fabrics, 
concrete blocked faced MSE walls, and heavy armor rock shore protection materials designed to 
withstand a 100 year storm event. Where inundated by tide and flooding, final surfaces would be 
designed with heavy reinforced concrete slabs, asphalt paving, and foundations to protect from 
flood-caused erosion.  
 
The second element that could be impacted by velocity flood forces is the actual structure, the 
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restroom/shelter building with potential second floor commercial space. The building would be 
constructed on a concrete foundation that would be protected by the MSE wall. Half of the lower 
floor area would be open with no walls, as shown in the project design (Attachment 6). This 
portion of the structure is not considered a habitable structure by FEMA because it is not enclosed 
and is therefore not a part of this Flood Zone Exception request. The first floor restroom side of 
the building would be constructed with flood and vandal resistant materials such a concrete floor, 
concrete walls, stainless steel fixtures, and steel doors. The first floor structure would be designed 
to carry the loads of the potential second floor commercial use. The second floor of the building is 
outside of the VE zone and is therefore not a part of this Flood Zone Exception request. If the FZE 
request is not approved, the second floor commercial space could still be located at this site if the 
first floor is entirely open.  
 
If flooding occurred, water would flow over the open shelter area and around the restroom 
portion of the building. The concrete plaza around the building would protect the area from 
erosion. The uplands parking and bus staging area would be paved with asphalt, thereby offering 
erosion protection.  
 
As noted earlier, the structure is part of Phase III of the Statter Harbor Master Plan. The Statter 
Harbor Master Plan has been in various stages of development since 2008. The many features 
of the plan, including parking, launch ramps, vessel and vehicular circulation patterns, 
pedestrian pathways, structures, and user amenities, have all been developed through 
extensive collaborative efforts among the public and state and federal agencies. Specifically, 
the intertidal fill footprint for the development was dictated through an extensive federal 
review process that required minimizing the fill to the greatest extent while meeting the 
project purpose. 
 
Other locations for the restroom were considered, however locations were limited due to a 
view plain restriction along the northwest portion of the project area. Moving the restroom 
outside of the VE zone to another area could potentially violate this restriction. However the 
most critical reason to locate the shelter and restroom on the water side is for pedestrian 
safety. Tour boat passengers gather along the harbor side at the beginning and end of the 
tours, and these passengers would be forced to walk through internal traffic routes and bus 
staging areas, across the parking lot, if the restroom was not located on the water side.  
 
These review processes have cumulatively led to placement of the proposed structure at its 
location along the waterfront. Placement in other areas would require a major reassessment of 
circulation and parking patterns and potentially alter the carefully mandated project footprint.  
 
49.70.400 Floodplain 
 
CBJ Code 49.70.400(a) states the purpose of the CBJ flood regulations, which may provide 
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guidance for the Planning Commission in its review. 
 

Purpose. The purpose of this article is to promote the public health, safety, and general 
welfare and to minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions in specific 
areas. Other purposes are to:  
(1)  Reserved;  
(2)  Prevent the erection of structures in areas unfit for human usage by reason of 

danger from flooding, unsanitary conditions, or other hazards;  
(3)  Minimize danger to public health by protecting the water supply and promoting safe 

and sanitary drainage;  
(4)  Reduce the financial burdens imposed on the community, its governmental units, 

and its individuals by frequent and periodic floods and overflow of lands;  
(5)  Reserved; 
(6)  Ensure that potential buyers are notified that property is in a special flood hazard 

area; and  
(7)  Ensure that those who occupy the special flood hazard area assume financial 

responsibility for their development. 
 
Section 49.70.410 (b) lists 11 evaluation criteria for the Board of Adjustment to consider in its 
review of Flood Zone Exceptions, which will be reviewed below. Section 49.70.410(d) states: 
 

Upon consideration of the factors of subsection (b) of this section and the purposes of 
this article, the board may deny or grant the application and may attach such conditions 
to the grant of an exception as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this article.  

 
At the November 30, 2016 Planning Commission meeting, Commissioners had an extensive 
discussion regarding whether all eleven criteria must be met, or just considered. This discussion 
occurred during deliberations on FZE2016 0001, a flood zone exception for an outdoor restaurant 
structure. Final minutes indicate that the Commission concluded that all criteria needed to be 
considered, but not met. These minutes are included here for reference (Attachment 7).  
 
49.70.410 Exceptions.  
(a)The board of adjustment shall hear all applications for an exception from the provisions of 

this article, and shall be limited to the powers granted in this article and those necessarily 
implied to ensure due process and to implement the policies of this article.  

 
(b) In passing upon such application, the board of adjustment shall consider all technical 

evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other sections of this article, and:  
 

(1) The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands and cause injury to other persons 
or property;  
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The proposed restroom structure is located at 25 feet MLLW, two feet below the Base Flood 
Elevation.  The application indicates that potential wave forces will be dissipated by the 
breakwater and moorage facilities. Also, the armored rock wall and additional concrete plaza 
around the structure will further eliminate risk. The application indicates that the restroom will 
be engineered and constructed to withstand the 100-year storm force, therefore minimizing 
the likelihood of materials being swept away during a flood event. Finally, the Base Flood 
Elevation may be in error due to incorrect survey data and the effects of isostatic rebound.  
 
Though already noted in the applicant’s project description, staff recommends an additional 
condition to confirm that the structure will be built to withstand a velocity flood, as follows: 
 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a 
licensed professional engineer indicating that the retaining wall and the structure  will 
be designed to withstand the 100-year storm force which is described in the City and 
Borough’s currently adopted Flood Insurance Study. 

 
To specifically address wastewater from the restroom, staff recommends the following 
condition as suggested by the CBJ Engineering: 
 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating 
the CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  

 
With acceptance of recommended conditions, no evidence indicates that there is any 
significant danger that materials may be swept onto other lands and cause injury to other 
persons or property. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 

(2) The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage; 
 

With the proposed project design and recommended conditions, no evidence indicates that 
granting the Flood Exception will endanger life or property.   
 
This criterion is met. 
 

(3) The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect 
of such damage on the individual owner;  

 
With the proposed project design and recommended conditions, no evidence indicates that 
the restroom or its contents will be susceptible to flood damage. The Statter Harbor facility 
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includes many features, such as the breakwater and moorage facility, that may reduce the 
flood risk. The proposed structure is supported by a protective Mechanically Stabilized Earth 
retaining wall and half of the lower floor of the building is an open shelter. Final surfaces would 
be designed with heavy reinforced concrete slabs.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 

(4) The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community; 
 
The restrooms and shelter structure, with potential second floor commercial space, is an 
integral piece of the Statter Harbor facility and Statter Harbor Master Plan. The Statter Harbor 
Master Plan and its project components comply with the CBJ Comprehensive Plan, Auke Bay 
Area Plan, and Juneau Economic Development Plan. The harbor facility provides an important 
service to the community.  
 
This criterion is met. 

 
(5) The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable; 

 
The necessity of locating the restroom on the waterfront has been explained in the Analysis 
section. In brief, the Statter Harbor Master Plan has been developed through extensive 
collaborative efforts among the public and state and federal agencies since 2008. Specifically, 
the intertidal fill footprint for the development was dictated through an extensive federal 
review process. Changing the location of the restroom at this stage would require a significant 
alteration of these plans and potentially open up a new review process that would involve 
changing areas that have already been constructed.  
 
Other locations for the restroom were considered, however locations were limited due to a 
view plain restriction along the northwest portion of the project area. However the most 
critical reason to locate the shelter and restroom on the water side is for pedestrian safety. 
Tour boat passengers gather along the harbor side at the beginning and end of the tours, and 
these passengers would be forced to walk through internal traffic routes and bus staging areas, 
across the parking lot, if the restroom was not located on the water side.  
 
These review processes have cumulatively led to placement of the proposed structure at its 
location along the waterfront. Placement in other areas would require a major reassessment of 
circulation and parking patterns and potentially alter the carefully mandated project footprint.  
 
The harbor facility is obviously required to be at the waterfront location. In addition, evidence 
indicates the necessity of placing the restroom/shelter/commercial space at the water’s edge.  
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This criterion is met.  
 

(6) The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not subject to 
flooding or erosion damage;  
 

As addressed in the Analysis section and Criterion Five, alternative locations for the restroom 
were evaluated. There are few locations, or perhaps none, that are not at risk for flooding or 
erosion damage since the restroom needs to be near passenger loading areas to avoid other 
issues, including pedestrian safety as previously described. Furthermore, the risk of flood and 
erosion damage is expected to be minimal because of construction methods and because the 
other half of the foundation, the shelter, is open and water would flow freely in the event of a 
flood event.   

 
This criterion is met. 

 
(7) The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development; 

 
The proposed structure is compatible with existing and anticipated development and is 
necessary to support it.  
 
This criterion is met. 

 
(8) The relationship of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and floodplain 

management program for that area;  
 

The site is located in the Marine Mixed Use land use designation of the Comprehensive Plan 
and the Auke Bay Area Plan. This designation is appropriate for the proposed structure. The 
2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan does not have any flood-related policies specifically relating 
to development along Velocity flood zones. Recommended staff conditions will ensure that the 
structure is built to withstand a 100-year flood force, consistent with general flood-related 
policies in the Comprehensive Plan that call for regulation of development in floodplains.  

 
This criterion is met. 

 
(9) The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency 

vehicles;  
 

Access to the property is provided from Glacier Highway through the Statter Harbor parking 
lot.  The proposed restroom can be accessed safely during a flood event.  

 
This criterion is met. 
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(10) The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the 

floodwaters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and  
 

According to the project design and with staff’s recommendation, the project will be designed 
to withstand 100-year flood forces. The restroom is only two feet below base flood elevation 
for a one percent per year event. The engineered restroom incorporates measures to reduce 
erosion and thereby reduces sediment transport. Approval of the project will have no impact 
on expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, sediment transport of floodwaters, or 
effects of wave action.  

 
This criterion is met. 

 
(11) The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, 

including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, 
electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges.  
 

The applicant has indicated that any flood waters would flow through the open shelter portion 
of the building and would not infiltrate the restroom. The engineered project design 
incorporates measures to reduce, if not eliminate, erosion.  The recommended project 
condition to require additional backflow prevention within the plumbing disposal system will 
ensure further protection of CBJ water systems. The Statter Harbor Facility is insured. No 
evidence indicates that the costs of providing governmental services during and after flood 
conditions will be significant.  

 
This criterion is met. 

 
Criterion B, numbers 1-11, has been met.  
 
(c) Exceptions may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected 

on a lot of one-half acre or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing 
structures constructed below the base flood level, providing subsections (b)(1)—(b)(11) of this 
section have been fully considered. As the lot size increases beyond the one-half acre, the 
technical justification required for issuing the exception increases.  

 
The restroom portion of the structure, the only portion subject to the Flood Zone Exception, is 
30’ x 35’, or 1,050 square feet. The entire structure has a footprint of approximately 2800 
square feet and is located on a 3.36 acre parcel.  The code states that “as the lot size increases 
beyond the one-half acre, the technical justification required for issuing the exception 
increases.”  
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Staff analysis indicates that all sub-criterion of subsection (b)(1-11) have been met. The 
applicant has provided significant technical justification to support the exception. Subsections 
(b)(1-11) have been fully considered and staff analysis indicates they have been met. 
Furthermore, municipal harbor development can scarcely be accommodated on parcels of a 
half-acre or less as required in this section. All other elements of the Statter Harbor facility 
comply with CBJ’s flood requirements; only the 1,050 feet of the proposed restroom is not in 
full compliance.  
 
Staff concludes that there is sufficient evidence to recommend compliance with this criterion 
despite the larger parcel acreage.  
 
This criterion is met.  
 
(d) Upon consideration of the factors of subsection (b) of this section and the purposes of this 

article, the board may deny or grant the application and may attach such conditions to the 
grant of an exception as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this article.  

 
Staff analysis indicates that all sub-criterion of (b)(1-11) have been met, with approval of 
recommended staff conditions.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(e) Exceptions may be issued for the reconstruction, rehabilitation or restoration of structures 

listed on the National Register of Historic Places or the state inventory of historic places, 
without regard to the procedures set forth in the remainder of this section.  

 
The proposed development is not located on the National Register of Historic Places. 
 
This criterion is not applicable. 
 
(f) Exceptions shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels 

during the base flood discharge would result.  
 
There are no floodways along Auke Bay. 
 
This criterion is not applicable. 
 
(g) Exceptions shall only be issued upon a determination that the exception is the minimum 

necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.  
 
Evidence indicates that the proposed structure must be in its current location to protect public 
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welfare and safety, as determined through many years of development of the Statter Harbor 
Master Plan and its project components. Extensive engineering measures have been put in 
place to ensure the long-term protection and stability of the structure. Only the restroom, 
which is 1,050 square feet, requires a Flood Zone Exception. The requested exception is the 
minimum necessary to afford relief. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(h) Exceptions shall only be issued upon: 

(1) A showing of good and sufficient cause; 
 

The applicant has demonstrated that the raising the structure above the base flood elevation 
would be costly, would not blend with surrounding developments, and would cause issues with 
drainage, vehicle maneuvering on the site, and compliance with ADA standards. The applicant 
has explained that the engineering retaining wall and structure will be built to withstand any 
flood forces and resist erosion.  Additionally, the applicant has shown that the restroom 
location is necessary to protect pedestrian safety. Furthermore, staff has recommended 
conditions that require that the 1,050 square feet of restroom will be engineered to withstand 
a 100-year flood event and measures to protect the public water and sewer system.  
 
This criterion is met. 

 
(2) A determination that failure to grant the exception would result in exceptional hardship 

to the applicant; and  
 

As explained above, failure to grant the exception will result in exceptional hardship to the 
applicant, because it would require raising the structure with two feet of additional fill. In 
addition to the expense, this height increase would impact drainage, site maneuvering, ADA 
compliance, and would not be compatible with other harbor features. The only other option 
would be to move the structure outside of the flood zone to another area of the harbor, which 
would create pedestrian safety issues and/or require a re-evaluation of the Statter Harbor 
layout, which has been developed over a period of approximately eight years through an 
extensive local, state, and federal review process.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 

(3) A determination that the granting of an exception will not result in increased flood 
heights, additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, create 
nuisances or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.  
 

With the recommended conditions, the project will not increase flood heights, threats to public 
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safety, extraordinary public expense, or create nuisances. If the Board of Adjustment grants the 
requested exception the project will not conflict with existing local laws or ordinances. 
 
This criterion is met. 

FINDINGS 

  
Staff concludes that Section 49.70.410 (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) Exception criteria have all been 
met.  

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and 
grant the requested Flood Zone Exception, FZE2017 0001. The Flood Zone Exception would allow 
construction of a public restroom in a Velocity Flood Zone, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a 
licensed professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 
100-year storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted 
Flood Insurance Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating 
the CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  
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Port of Juneau 

155 S. Seward Street• Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 586-0292 Phone • (907) 586-0295 Fax 

Application for an Exception to Flood Elevation 
for 

Statter Harbor Improvements 

NARRATIVE 

Submitted by: 
Gary Gillette, Port Engineer 
On Behalf of the Applicant 

CBJ Docks and Harbors 
Phone: 907 -586-0398 

Fax: 907-586-0295 
gary.gillette@juneau.org 

March 21, 2017 
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Cify and Borough ef Juneau - Docks and Harbors 
S tatter Harbor Improvements 

BACKGROUND 

March 21, 2017 

The City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) Docks and Harbors (D&H) proposes improvements at 
Statter Harbor to include a new charter fleet loading float; new moorage floats; new restrooms and 
shelter structure; improved bus staging and circulation; kayak launch ramp; and pedestrian BayWalk. 
The proposed project is Phase III and IV of the Statter Harbor Master Plan. 

PROPOSED PROJECT 

The proposed project, subject of the accompanying Conditional Use Permit and City/State Project 
Review, is to continue making improvements at Statter Harbor to enhance safety, reduce congestion, 
and increase efficiency at the facility. The goals are to provide safe vehicular access to the harbor; 
improve pedestrian access; provide adequate onsite staging and parking; and reduce conflicts 
between various uses. The proposed development has two primary features: 1) a new charter fleet 
float facility, and 2) new moorage slips (see Attachment A). 

The charter fleet facility would include approximately 866 lineal feet of side tie moorage; new fuel 
dispensary; upland bus staging and vehicular parking; public restrooms and covered pedestrian area; 
a new kayak launch ramp; BayWalk; and support area for storage, fuel tanks, and associated uses. 
There is also the potential to include commercial space for restaurant or water related retail use on a 
second level above the restrooms and shelter structure. 

The new moorage facilities would be 
developed at the current moorage facility. The 
plan is to provide about eleven new forty-two 
foot slips and approximately 234 lineal feet of 
side tie moorage and/ or loading space. 

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) flood maps (see map right) 
categorize the project area as Zone VE with a 
velocity flood elevation of 27 feet above 
Mean Lower Low Water (MLL W). The 
existing project area has an elevation of 
approximately 23 feet above MLLW. The 
elevation of the top of the newly completed 
launch ramp is 25 feet and the adjacent area 
near the Statter Harbor Office is at 25 feet 
elevation. Raising the grade of the proposed 
project by approximately 4 feet to meet the 
flood elevation of 27 feet is impractical for a 
couple of reasons. 

Application for an Exception to the Base Flood Elevation 
Project Narrative Page 2 ef 6 
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Ciry and Borough of Juneau - Docks and Harbors 
Statler Harbor Improvements March 21, 2017 

First, there would be a substantial cost associated with filling the existing property to the full 27 foot 

elevation. In addition, raising the area of the proposed project would elevate the grade to be much 

higher than surrounding areas and buildings thus creating difficult maneuvering on the site; causing 

drainage issues; increase the length of gangway to the floats in order to maintain ADA standards; 

and be unsightly in relationship to the surrounding areas of the harbor facility. 

FLOOD HAZARD 

The proposed project is located within a VE flood hazard area as identified in "The Flood Insurance 

Study" and maps dated August 19, 2013. The potential flood event for this coastal area is from 

wave action. The base flood elevation is 27 feet above MLL W. Docks and Harbors understands that 

CBJ Community Development Department (CDD) has had discussions with FEMA personnel 

where it was determined that the flood zone study for the Statter Harbor property did not consider 

the potential protective merits of the floating breakwater or the floating moorage facility in 

establishing the flood elevation. The indication was the FEMA would perform a new study for the 

Statter Harbor area if requested by CDD. At this point we are not aware that such a request has 

been submitted. It is likely that completion of a new flood study would require a significant amount 

of time and would not be complete in a timely fashion relative to the design schedule for this 

proposed project. Based on the existing situation regarding the flood zone map designations, it was 

CDD's recommendation that an exception be sought to allow this project. 

The proposed project features two elements that might be impacted by velocity flood levels (27 

feet). They include a Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining wall constructed to support fill 

and grading for the restroom/shelter structure and the uplands staging and parking area. The finish 

elevation of the retaining wall and the first floor of the proposed restroom/ shelter structure would 

be approximately 2 feet below the FEMA flood elevation for this area. Further, it is believed that the 

coastal benchmarks in the Auke Bay area have not been resurveyed for many years. It is likely that 

the Auke Bay area has risen between one and two feet due to isostatic rebound since the last survey 

based on local observations in other areas. 

The MSE wall would be constructed similar to the new block faced wall 

of the Statter Harbor Launch Ramp project recently completed (see 

photo right). The wall will be designed with angular shot rock fill, 

geotextile reinforcement fabrics, concrete block faced MSE walls, and 

heavy armor rock shore protection materials designed to withstand a 100 

year storm event. Where inundated by tide and flooding, final surfaces 

would be designed with heavy reinforced concrete slabs, asphalt paving, 

and foundations to protect from flood caused erosion. 

•' 

~ •Lo,~sj 
~ -~ 

' . • ..i .• • 

, - .. ~ __.......... ✓~ 

The other element that might be impacted by velocity flood forces is the restroom/ open shelter 

building. This building would be constructed on a concrete foundation that would be protected by 

the MSE wall. The building is unique in that half of the floor area is open with no walls. The 

restroom side of the building would be constructed with flood and vandal resistant materials such as: 

concrete floor; concrete block walls; stainless steel fixtures; and steel doors. A second story 

commercial use space may be constructed if interest and funding is attained. The first floor structure 

would be designed to carry the loads of the potential second story . 

Application for an Exception to the Base Flood Elevation 
Project Narrative Page 3 of 6 
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Ciry and Borough of Juneau - Docks and Harbors 
S tatter Harbor Improvements March 21, 2017 

If flooding were to occur in this area the water would flow over the open shelter area and around 
the restroom portion of the building. In addition, a concrete plaza around the building will be 
constructed that would help protect the area from erosion. The uplands parking and bus staging area 
would be paved with asphalt thereby offering erosion protection. 

FLOOD HAZARD STANDARDS 

CBJ Code Section 49.70.400 - Floodplain was established to promote public health, safety and general 
welfare to minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions in specific areas. The Code 
contains standards for development in flood areas which address two general flood hazard types. 
One is re-occurring flood events caused by rising creek and river levels during high rain or high 
snow melt periods. The other type is during more singular catastrophic events caused by high wave 
action due to greater than normal storm events. The proposed project is in a VE flood zone which 
relates to the flood velocity caused by higher than normal wave action. 

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS 

CBJ Code Section 49.70.410 - Exceptions allows the Planning Commission to make exceptions to the 
iluu<l hazar<l standards. CBJ Docks and Harbors requests an exception to the flood hazard standards 
to allow construction of a new restroom and open air shelter building with potential future second 
level for commercial space. 

Specifically the requested exception relates to the standard to construct the base floor level of a 
building at the currently mapped flood elevation of 27 feet above mean lower low water. The first 
floor elevation of the proposed building would be at approximately 25 feet above mean lower low 
water. Raising the elevation to 27 feet would result in significantly higher construction costs for the 
project. The building site is between two existing elements of the overall Statter Harbor facility. The 
new work needs to blend with the adjoining uses to avoid abrupt grade changes to meet ADA access 
standards and adequate maneuvering space for the intended use. 

The proposed project represents a unique situation that does not easily fit the general flood hazard 
standards. The building would be constructed on a site that currently does not exist. The site would 
be created with the installation of an engineered wall that would protect the uplands from erosion 
with its concrete mass and capping of the immediate grade surrounding the building. 

The foundation for the building would be integral with the protective wall thus as a whole would 
withstand wave action velocity forces. The base elevation of the lower floor of the building would 
be below the recommended base flood elevation. However, the building foundation design would 
provide protection for the building through integral design with the protective MSE and coastal 
armor rock wall along the shore side of the project. Embankments and retaining wall structures 
placed for the building would be designed with angular shot rock fill, geotextile reinforcement 
fabrics, concrete block faced MSE walls and heavy armor rock to protect the structure and building 
during 100 year storm events. 

Given the information provided in this document it appears that the project meets the criteria under 
CBJ Code Section 49.70.410(h)- Exceptions shall on/y be issued upon: 

Application for an Exception to the Base Flood Elevation 
Prqject Narrative Page 4 of 6 

46

Section H, Item 2.



Attachment 1 - DPA
Attachment C - FZE2017-0001 Staff Report

Ci!J and Borough ef Juneau - Docks and Harbors 
S tatter Harbor Improvements March 21, 2017 

(1) A showing ef good and sufficient cause; The exception requested would allow needed facilities 

to be constructed to serve the new launch ramp and the proposed charter fleet facility. 

The project addresses important goals and objectives of the overall Statter Harbor 

Master Plan. The development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; the Auke Bay 

Area Plan; and is allowed in the Waterfront Commercial zoning district. 

(2) A determination that failure to grant the exception 1vould result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; 

The exception requested would result in a base floor elevation approximately two feet 

below the recommended elevation. Any amount less than that requested would cause 

additional expense to the project; result in difficulty to attain ADA access standards to 

the moorage and loading floats; impact drainage patterns; and result in undulating 

parking and staging surfaces relative to surrounding harbor facilities that would impact 

maneuvering on the site for users and maintenance operations. 

(3) A determination that the granting ef an exception will not result in increased flood heights, additional 

threats to public sefe!J, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances or coeflict with existing local laws 

or ordinances.; Currently the shore line is not protected such that high wave action could 

cause erosion and damage the uplands portion of the site. The new engineered wall and 

armor rock placement will provide additional protection in this area from flooding 

caused by higher than normal wave action. The proposed building will be open-air on 

one side and enclosed on the restroom side. The restroom is planned to be concrete 

block construction that would provide protection if water breaches the engineered wall. 

The building would divert flood waters around the building and onto the paved parking 

and staging area however it is not expected to cause damage to the building due to its 

construction type. The new site elevation will be raised approximately two feet above the 

existing condition. 

Raising the site to the flood elevation would be a costly activity due to the amount of fill 

material needed. In addition, raising the site would not blend with the immediately 

surrounding area and cause issues with drainage; maneuvering on the site; and meeting 

ADA grading standards. The completion of the project with an exception granted would 

not be in conflict with other zoning and ordinances pertaining to the proposed project. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Proposed Project Site Plan 

Application for an Exception to the Base }'food Elevation 
Project Narrative Page 5 ef 6 
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Statler Harbor Improvements 

ATTACHMENT A-Proposed Project Site Plan 

Application far an Exception to the Base t'tood Elevation 
Project Narrative 

March 21, 2017 

Page 6 ef 6 
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Statter Harbor Master Plan 

Development Phases 

Phase I – 
Completed 2014 

Phase II – 
Completed 2016 

Phase III 

Phase IV 

Future Phase 
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Statter Harbor Improvements – Phase III 

Project Components 

Tour Vehicle Staging for 
Loading/Unloading 
and Parking  

Loading/Unloading 
and Moorage Floats 
with Fueling Station 

Gateway to Floats; 
Restrooms; Open 
Shelter; and Potential 
Commercial Space 

Existing Fuel Tanks; 
Employee Parking; and 
Future Storage Building 

Kayak Launch Ramp 
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Public testimony – none. 

MOTION:  by Mr. Levine, to approve AME2016 0018 accepting the staff’s analysis and findings. 

Mr. Frisby seconded the motion.  

The motion passed with no objection. 

Mr. Haight recessed the body as a Planning Commission and took up business as the Board of 
Adjustment at 9:15 pm. 

X. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A. FZE2016 0001:  A Flood Zone Exception to allow new restaurant buildings to be built on

a dock seaward of the man high tide in a Velocity flood zone.

Applicant:  James Bibb
Location:    406 South Franklin Street

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and deny the 

requested Flood Zone Exception, FZE2016-0001. 

If the Board of Adjustment makes findings to grant the applicant’s project, staff recommends the 

following conditions: 

1. Prior to issuance of a Building permit, the applicant shall submit plans showing how improvements

to the deck will be made, consistent with the attached 2016 engineer’s letter.

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit the applicant shall submit plans showing that the existing

footings on the beach will be improved to withstand forces from a 100-year storm event.

3. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Temporary Occupancy, the applicant shall make improvements

consistent with Conditions 1 & 2.

Mr. Feldt explained that the proposal before the commission is similar to a variance but is not through 
the land use code.  Rather it is a variance of the flood zone regulations.  

The reason why the flood zone exception is brought to the commission at this time is that the structures 
of the previous restaurant on this deck were smaller and substantially different from the new proposed 
structures.  This requires a new flood zone exception to be filed, reviewed and taken action upon. 

The focal point of the review was that the proposed buildings are located on an area seaward of mean 
high tide and the property is in a velocity flood zone, which means that during a 100-year storm event 
the shoreline would experience either a combination of three-foot tall waves or higher or a wave of 
lesser height that, when it hits the shoreline, has a high wave run up. There are more stringent building 

Attachment 1 - DPA
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regulations in such an area to withstand the greater wave force as compared to a building located near a 
river.  

Mr. Feldt presented a PowerPoint of the project and staff’s findings. He noted that there were three 
findings in the flood zone exception of the land use code that were found to be unmet. One of these 
would be met automatically if the other two were found to be met. There are 11 items to consider 
under CBJ 49.70.410(b).  Staff found items 4 and 5 unmet: 

(4) The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community
(5) The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable

Because of these unmet conditions, staff recommends denial.  But if the Board of Adjustment makes 
findings to grant the applicant’s proposal, staff recommends three conditions.  Staff reviewed these 
conditions with the applicant, who in turn had a conversation with their clients, and they found it would 
be viable to meet conditions 1 and 2.  

Board of Adjustment questions and comments: 
Mr. Voelckers remembers seeing this exemption a few years ago and recollects one of the reasons there 

was favorable sympathy to the applicant in granting this was because there had not been FEMA loading 

criteria established yet for how strong a dock had to be to survive a 100-year event. Has this been 

clarified any more, he asked?  

Mr. Feldt said the FEMA regulations were in place in 2014 when the exception was heard. In order for 

the community to have flood insurance for business owners and property owners, the city has to adopt 

very specific flood regulations through FEMA to participate in the national flood insurance program. The 

program is the tool where flood insurance is enabled for the local community. When a mortgage is 

issued or when a property is involved with a lender, the lender is the mechanism that triggers flood 

insurance. FEMA regulations that are in CBJ’s land use code were established well before 2014. There 

were different findings to get to the approval of the flood zone exception by the previous Board of 

Adjustment instead of being explained by FEMA regulations being flexible.  

Mr. Voelckers asked if Mr. Feldt could describe how the features being added are treated as a building.  

Would they remain permanently on the dock?  Mr. Feldt said the structures are enclosed areas, but he 

deferred the question to the applicant. 

Mr. Voelckers said he does not understand the logic regarding Criteria 6, which the staff report said had 

been met in the review.  There is a burden on proving that there is not an alternative location for the 

proposed use which is not subject to flooding or erosion damage. The conclusion in the report is that it 

is non-applicable because the restaurant is sitting on top of dock, above the high water mark. He said it 

seems like faulty logic because of the vulnerability of a dock to wave action below.  Mr. Feldt said once 

the fact that the deck will be able to withstand a 100-year storm force, there will likely be some degree 

of erosion and damage, but structurally the deck will be intact because of the conditions on the permit, 

if the flood zone exception is approved. 
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Mr. Levine asked if the intent of the criterion is more narrowly focused. Mr. Feldt said staff’s focus was 

on the improvement seaward of mean high tide.  Once structural integrity is established, strong enough 

to withstand a 100-year storm force, anything on top would not be damaged.  Furthermore, the decking 

and the lowest horizontal members of the deck itself are above the base foot elevation, meaning that if 

a 100-year storm event were to impact the property it would only surround the piers, the waves would 

not impact the deck itself.  

Mr. Levine asked if the natural extension of this logic would be that they don’t need the flood zone 

exception at all. Mr. Feldt said the origin of the requirement to not build seaward of mean high tide is 

along more open shore lines and where fill is brought in to raise the starting point of the foundation, 

which could erode away in a storm event.  Juneau’s South Franklin development does not have that 

amount of fill projecting out into the channel.  There are piers instead. There are shoreline areas 

consisting of fill that is decades old and have withstood a lot of storm force. 

Mr. Voelckers said there was some narrative about the new 16-B dock adding greater buffering. He 

wonders if this is considered; does FEMA make this sort of subjective determinations? Mr. Feldt said the 

second dock will create some buffering.  The process to prove to FEMA to change the maps behind the 

loading dock will have to go through a map amendment. Staff can pursue this with FEMA and work with 

Docks & Harbors and their engineers, etc. Mr. Voelckers said he doesn’t understand how FEMA could 

allow one to make subjective judgements about whether an area was more or less dangerous.  He 

thought it was just a question of vertical height. Mr. Feldt said they do draw the line which they say that 

the community has some given flexibility through a flood zone exception, so long as all the findings are 

met. Certainly you have to build above the base foot elevation, but along a velocity flood zone, it also 

adds another limitation above and behind the mean high tide line.  

Mr. Haight said it seems we have come to a technical review of what we think the velocity condition 

might present to the site in determining this exception. That is correct, said Mr. Feldt. 

Mr. James Bibb of Northwind Architects, the applicant representing his client who is the restaurant 

owner, came forward to speak along with Kate Nichols of Numan Development, the design consultant 

on the project specifically the container portion of the project.  

Mr. Bibb said that the engineer on the project was not present but can answer questions and follow up 

as necessary. Mr. Bibb said he wanted to follow up regarding the two unmet criteria on the exception 

and address these similarly to how they were addressed two years ago when Northwind Architects 

represented the previous client/restaurant owner and the board ruled in favor. The question is for the 

community, where does Juneau see the waterfront going? A goal for the city is to become more 

pedestrian-oriented along the waterfront, as evidence by the development of the sea walk and the long-

range waterfront plan. Therefore, development along that edge is critical to economic success and 

needs to be done in a manner according to the Comprehensive Plan, building codes, and so forth. This 

project is a verification of that. 
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Mr. Bibb shared a handout to commission members that included his bullet points. His points go to the 

question of why waterfront development is taking place and why that is critical in supporting Juneau’s 

visitation industry. The growth of this industry puts some pressure on us to make sure that amenities 

along the sea walk, specifically along South Franklin Street, are encouraged.  

The reason why this project is critical in this location is because that is the success or failure of 

businesses. A seafood restaurant marketing local product has to be near the waterfront, that makes 

sense and the market itself, the private sector, is making that determination. Location is critical for this, 

said Mr. Bibb. 

Regarding number 5, Mr. Bibb said the reason why two years ago they proposed the dock had a lot to do 

with the operation of the restaurant. There are very few locations with dock waterfront south-facing 

venues and that character and atmosphere. Also, he said, one would not expect fresh, local seafood to 

be served internally; the success of that is the ability to go out on deck and have that connection to the 

waterfront. This is how you market the main asset.  

Mr. Bibb pulled up the graphic he had handed out, which compared the previous restaurant layout to 

the proposed one. He noted that for the most part, they tried to pull the structures back from the flood 

zone line but their final plan reflects the best way that a restaurant operates. They also had a structural 

engineer do an assessment of the existing dock. Upgrades were done to the dock two years ago and so 

they leveraged the existing qualities of the dock itself, finding the best places that make the most 

structural sense. This gets to the idea that the dock is going to maintain a design that supports the 

resistance for the loading criteria based on a 100-year flood zone or seismic occurrence.  This is similar 

to the criteria that they had to meet last time, and they were successful in arguing these points then. 

Kate Nichols spoke and stated that she is an engineer by education and has been involved in all of the 

discussion with Bruce Berryhill regarding this project. She spoke to comments regarding the 100-year 

flood concern and the mean tide issue. It has been determined that the criteria can be met for the pier 

to withstand a 100-year storm which means that since the mean tide is beneath the pier that anything 

above the pier would be safe. She believes this is the key requirement being looked at for the FEMA 

requirement. Also if trying to elevate the waterfront to a world class status, she said she has yet to be in 

a place better suited for a marriage of this method of architecture and an environment. Structurally and 

operationally the modules that are beyond the mean high-tide line need to be there. The combination 

of the fact that the pier can withstand a 100-year storm event, that no one is being put in harm’s way 

and that it is required for the project to proceed successfully and capitalize on the magnificent nature of 

Juneau’s waterfront are key points.  

Mr. Voelckers asked if the intent is that the structures would not move seasonally. Ms. Nichols said 

although they could be moved, the intent is not to move them seasonally.  Are they heavier than what 

was there before, asked Mr. Voelckers? Yes, said Ms. Nichols, but those lateral loads and their effects 

come more into play in a seismic situation than in a storm situation. They will be adequately addressed 

in the building permit process. There should be no concern there. 
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Public testimony – none. 

Commission Comments and Questions: 
Mr. Voelckers said he had staff questions, perhaps best directed to law staff. He said he buys the focus 

on a vital waterfront but he was having trouble reconciling the criteria the board is supposed to review. 

He wondered who takes the liability from what might happen from this decision.  

Mr. Palmer took the floor. He referred the board to CBJ 49.75.10(J). There is a wording and disclaimer of 

liability specifically in code, “This article shall not create liability on the part of the city and borough or in 

the office thereof or the Federal Insurance Administration.” Hopefully that resolves the question about 

liability. Liability, if it exists, is with the users and/or owners of the property. Mr. Voelckers asked if the 

lender is satisfied that the applicant has made appropriate corrections to take this design load then 

everybody is cool. On the private market side, yes, said Mr. Palmer. Mr. Voelckers asked if there was any 

cautionary in terms of precedent setting, similar to issues raised with variances about making sure all of 

the readings can be justified because of further legal consequences or the potential of something being 

overturned. There could be, said Mr. Palmer. The general guidance is what is specific about this 

application as evaluated by the criteria.  He said that Mr. Feldt has provided one set of proposed 

analysis, but the board can make a change if they believe there is something else that is more unique or 

that needs to be emphasized. 

Mr. Levine said he was also conflicted about this application. He wondered how previous findings of this 

body which granted the exemption two years ago might bind this board.  And, if so, what were those 

conclusions?  Mr. Palmer said they are not bound by the previous approval; however they can look to 

those conclusions for precedential value. One of the inherent reasons why this applicant came before 

the board is because staff determined that this application is significantly different from the prior 

application. If the board wants to address that finding tonight, and if the board articulates that this 

applicant is not so significantly different, then the board might determine that the presumption in the 

staff report that a prior land use permit goes with the land, not the applicant, does not apply here. The 

board might determine that this application is so similar to the past that there is no need for this 

application tonight. 

Mr. Levine asked Mr. Feldt how this application is different. Mr. Feldt said the differences lie in the 

amount of enclosed versus un-enclosed structures and there are more enclosed structures seaward of 

mean high tide than other project.  These are the two primary differences that led to staff’s conclusion. 

Mr. Levine asked if the board decides the projects are substantially similar, then would they eliminate 

the obligation to address the Conditional Use permit that is also before the other body of the Planning 

Commission. 

Mr. Palmer said the answer is yes. The Community Development Department has focused on the use 

above the dock.  The board might also consider whether the use below the dock has changed and 

whether or not that is the focal point for this application or if it may also be the focal point for the CUP. 
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Mr. Voelckers said it seems the fundamental difference is that the last project did not involve wholesale 

dock strengthening and additional lateral and seismic upgrades while this one does.  

Mr. Feldt spoke to the Conditional Use permit. He said that regardless of the similarity to the previous 

restaurant, this is new development and new structures which trigger the need for obtaining a new CUP 

for development in a mapped landslide and avalanche hazard zone. 

Mr. Levine said he just heard two different answers to the question.  Ms. McKibben said that Mr. Feldt 

explained the rationale for the CUP application. You are not evaluating the use; you are evaluating the 

development within the hazard era, which is required.  She said that what Mr. Palmer said, and which 

she agrees with, is if it is determined that the use is substantially similar and the flood exception 

evaluation is substantially the same, then the same would be true for the development within the 

hazard area.  

MOTION:  Mr. Peters moved to adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and deny the requested Flood 

Zone Exception, FZE2016-0001, recognizing that criteria B, 4 & 5 are not met. Looking at the plans before 

the board, the use has substantially changed in design and elements on the deck.  

Mr. Haight said that he felt the applicant has proposed modifications and upgrades to the dock to offset 

the increased loading to the dock in a manner that would bring it back into a compliance to meet that 

exception. In that manner, he opposed Mr. Peters’ motion. 

Mr. Levine said he remains conflicted. He said he thinks there ought to be a restaurant in this location 

but he finds himself beholden to the criteria and is still not fully confident that this satisfies the criteria. 

He also feels beholden to the previous grant of the exception. Therefore, he will vote reluctantly in favor 

of Mr. Peters’ motion. 

Mr. Dye asked to clarify that the two items not met are not regarding the structural aspects of the dock. 

Items 4 and 5 are about land use, correct? He asked Mr. Haight if he had any language for 4 and 5 to find 

in the affirmative.  Mr. Haight said with regard to 4, the economics and use of the area would be 

broadened with more diversity of market that brings and holds visitors in that area.  He said that if the 

city is reliant on singular types of stores then he thinks the people will move on through. In this respect 

it becomes an important service to that part of the community.  The necessity of being on the 

waterfront falls into the same argument. We want to hold visitors to this area. The other part of it, as 

the applicant has brought forward, is that the project works well with the sea walk that the city is 

promoting. Mr. Haight said that from his perspective those two criterion are met. 

Mr. Voelckers said that he is conflicted but will oppose the motion and agree with the chair. This is a 

good use with the city’s new, revitalized sea walk and would add pedestrian usage to this area. He did 

not think item 6 and maybe item 10 are technically met, however he took satisfaction from Mr. Palmer’s 

remarks that imply that this is not the same level of rigorous point-of-the-knife issue that the board 

might have in some other type of variance. There is a little bit of figuring out relative to FEMA 
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regulations which, he thinks, have been structured too oppressively. He is satisfied that the dock itself is 

going to be taken care of. 

Mr. Bell stated he was also torn trying to justify supporting this application. He said he sees economic 

value in the rejuvenation of the area. The dock is a critical issue, he said. It is a substantial investment on 

the community’s part.  It has the opportunity to create a pleasant atmosphere for the area, yet all 

criteria are not met. 

Mr. Steedle asked a technical question of Mr. Palmer. Are these to be treated as criteria all of which 

must be met or does the board simply have to consider each of them and if the general intent is met, 

would that be sufficient?  Mr. Palmer read the introductory language and said ultimately it is a question 

for the board. “In passing upon such application, the Board of Adjustment shall consider all technical 

evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other sections of this article and then it lists the 

eleven criteria and they are in the conjunctive with the ‘and’ between 10 and 11.” Mr. Palmer said that if 

the board wants to say all must be met to pass, there is basis for that.  If the board wants to go to a 

different conclusion, there may be a basis for that but the board would have to articulate it. 

Mr. Levine said Mr. Steedle’s question changes the way the board might think about this.  He 

paraphrased what Mr. Palmer read and asked if his understanding was correct. He said that the way he 

read the staff report, it has been treated the way a variance criteria works, where the applicant has to 

meet all 5 of the things or a variance cannot be granted. He believes Mr. Palmer is suggesting that if the 

board wants to interpret the code, the board could interpret their obligation to consider the 10 or 11 

factors and make their own determination based on a consideration of those factors. Mr. Palmer said 

that is a fair representation. He emphasized that there is an easier basis for him to say that the board 

has to bind all 11 to be found in the positive. If the board wants to articulate some reason that means 

there is an ‘or’, it is for this body to do so. 

Mr. Frisby said he would disagree with the motion on the floor for the same reasons that Mr. Levine 

agreed. He wondered if the board could table this as he feels they are talking about issues that they 

don’t really have answers to regarding load and structural integrity.  He said he thinks the board needs 

more information. He said he feels they would be making a decision with insufficient information. 

Mr. Peters made a point of order in terms of precedence. His question to staff was what is the past 

history in terms of looking at these 11 criteria? He said he believes in the past all 11 had to be met. He 

raised the issue that they will be setting precedent moving forward as to how the board considers these 

criteria.  

Mr. Feldt explained that in the past they have treated it very similar to a variance and have put variance 

findings in addition to the flood zone exception findings in the same report. This is the first one that staff 

has not done this because of the different interpretation staff has made recently about the use of 

variances. Ultimately staff concluded to remove the variance findings and depart from past practices 

Attachment 1 - DPA
Attachment C - FZE2017-0001 Staff Report

62

Section H, Item 2.



 

  PC Regular Meeting                                            November 30, 2016                                              Page 20 of 23 

 

and, now, only has the flood exception findings in this report. The two are very different even though 

they sound kind of similar. 

Mr. Haight restated that there was a motion on the floor.  

Mr. Bell asked if the board would consider tabling this for further evaluation. Mr. Haight said yes if the 

board is looking for additional information. If so, what is that information that we would hand to the 

staff to bring back to the board. 

Mr. Voelckers said the board has had information from Mr. Palmer and staff that this is different from 

the normal variance that is explicit that the board has to find in the affirmative for all criteria. He said in 

the language that a couple of times it talks about ‘upon consideration’ which implies that this is 

different.  

Ms. McKibben pointed out some other language that she felt might provide guidance. She directed the 
board’s attention to 49.70.410(d): Upon consideration of the factors of subsection (b) of this section and 
the purposes of this article, the board may deny or grant the application and may attach such conditions 
to the grant of an exception as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this article.  
 
She directed the board’s attention to 49.70.400(a) Purpose. The purpose of this article is to promote the 
public health, safety, and general welfare and to minimize public and private losses due to flood 
conditions in specific areas. Other purposes are to:  
2) Prevent the erection of structures in areas unfit for human usage by reason of danger from flooding, 
unsanitary conditions, or other hazards;  
(3) Minimize danger to public health by protecting the water supply and promoting safe and sanitary 
drainage;  
4) Reduce the financial burdens imposed on the community, its governmental units, and its individuals by 
frequent and periodic floods and overflow of lands;  
(6) Ensure that potential buyers are notified that property is in a special flood hazard area; and  
(7) Ensure that those who occupy the special flood hazard area assume financial responsibility for their 
development. 
 
Ms. McKibben said this section is followed by a whole section on interpretation the board might want to 

read. She quoted from 49.70.400(b); 1) . . . provisions shall be considered as the minimum requirements 

and shall be liberally construed in favor of the governing body. She quoted other points in this section of 

the code regarding the purposed of the chapter. 

Mr. Haight said that there was still have a motion on the floor. He asked for a roll call vote. 

Yes Votes No Votes 

Mr. Dye Mr. Levine 

Mr. Peters Mr. Frisby 

 Mr. Voelckers 

 Mr. Bell 

 Mr. Haight 
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The motion failed. 

MOTION:  Mr. Levine moved as follows: The Board of Adjustment has considered all relevant factors 

including those set forth in 49.70.410(b). Upon such consideration, the board grants FZE2016 0001 and 

includes staff’s recommended conditions: 

1. Prior to issuance of a Building permit, the applicant shall submit plans showing how 

improvements to the deck will be made, consistent with the attached 2016 engineer’s letter. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit the applicant shall submit plans showing that the existing 

footings on the beach will be improved to withstand forces from a 100-year storm event. 

3. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Temporary Occupancy, the applicant shall make 

improvements consistent with Conditions 1 & 2. 

Mr. Levine said he now reads the provision of the language as allowing the board to award this 

exception upon fully considering all of those factors and, when alleviated of the responsibility of having 

to find that all of them were affirmatively met, he concurs that this project is one that ought to go 

forward.  He said he is satisfied that it qualifies for the flood zone exception.  

Mr. Dye asked for clarification that the board will not find different findings for 4 or 5 or try and fix 6 or 

10. No, said Mr. Levine. 

Mr. Frisby seconded the motion.  

Mr. Voelckers spoke in favor of the motion.  He said it was a well-phrased way to finesse the problem 

where it gets away from trying to look at the 11 issues individually but, on balance, the board believes 

public safety and welfare and the general good of community has been met. 

Mr. Peters wanted to renew his concern and acknowledge that not 11 items under (b) have been met. 

He was concerned that the board would pass this, acknowledging that comments have been put in the 

record that 6 and 10 may or may not be met. He said he will oppose the motion. 

Mr. Levine said that he agrees that not all criteria have been strictly met, but it is his reading that they 

do not need to be. 

Mr. Dye asked if this decision will carry over to the board’s on-going struggles with variances and their 

interpretation or are we leaving that well enough alone.  Mr. Palmer responded that if this motion 

passes with the analysis that was done in this case, it could be used for persuasive authority in similar 

cases in the future.   

Mr. Voelckers asked Mr. Palmer if he was talking about a FEMA determination, not broadly in other land 

use categories. Mr. Palmer said specific to the analysis and requirements of 49.70.410.   
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Mr. Haight called the motion with a roll call vote. 

Yes Votes No Votes 

Mr. Levine Mr. Peters 

Mr. Frisby  

Mr. Voelckers  

Mr. Bell  

Mr. Haight  

Mr. Dye  

 

The motion passed. 

Mr. Haight adjourned the Board of Adjustment at 10:24 pm and reconvened the body as the Planning 

Commission. 

A. USE2016 0029:  A Conditional Use Permit request for a new outdoor seasonal restaurant 
in a landslide and avalanche zone 

 Applicant:    James Bibb 
 Location:  406 South Franklin Street 

 
Staff Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and grant 
the requested Conditional Use permit. The permit would allow the development of outdoor restaurant 
uses within a mapped landslide hazard zone. 
 
Mr. Feldt said he did not prepare a presentation but was happy to go over the findings. He asked if the 
commission wished for staff to provide a presentation but the commissioners did not want this. 
 
Mr. Haight asked for questions from commissioners for staff or for the applicant. There were none. 
 
Public comments – none. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Voelckers to approve USE2016 0029 accepting the staff’s analysis and findings and 
asked for unanimous consent. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 
 
XI. OTHER BUSINESS  
 

Mr. Voelckers said that they are on track with the CIP Ad Hoc Committee meeting at 5:30 on December 

1 in Assembly Chambers. Mr. Steedle said that Mr. Healy and Mr. Watt will be present at that meeting. If 

that meeting is brief, Mr. Steedle said there will be time to make it to the Lemon Creek Steering 

Committee meeting at 6:00 at Gruening Park Community Hall. 
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From: Gary Gillette
Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 9:30 AM
To: Teri Camery
Cc: Erich Schaal
Subject: Re: question on FZE staff report

Teri 
I confirmed with Dick Somerville this morning that the final elevation of the new uplands of Statter III will be at 
25 foot elevation. This will match the existing elevation at the Harbor Building and gangway to moorage as 
well as the elevation at the new launch ramp just completed. 

The 23 foot elevation is the existing Statter III site thus will be brought up 2 feet to 25. This means we are 
asking for the exception to be 2 feet below the flood elevation of 27 feet. Sorry for the confusion ‐ it appears I 
was confused as well. 

From: Teri Camery 
Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 9:00 AM 
To: Gary Gillette 
Cc: Erich Schaal 
Subject: RE: question on FZE staff report  

Hi Gary, 

I need a response on this, please. I have to wrap up all final details on the staff report this morning. I’ll cc Erich in case 
you’re out. 

Thanks, 
Teri 

Teri Camery, Senior Planner 
City and Borough of Juneau 
Community Development Department 
155 S. Seward 
Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 586-0755

From: Teri Camery  
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 11:41 AM 
To: Gary Gillette 
Subject: question on FZE staff report 

Hi Gary,  

In your comments you asked me to correct this statement, “The proposed restroom structure is located at 23 feet 
MLLW, four feet below the Base Flood Elevation” to say 25 feet MLLW, two feet below Base Flood Elevation.  
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However the 23 feet, four feet below MLLW, was taken directly from your narrative. Two feet versus four feet below 
base flood elevation is an important difference. Could you please clarify? I will add language in that criteria about the 
likely inaccuracy of the survey data, but I can’t change the numbers, unless there’s a typo or I am missing something 
somewhere.  

Also, you had noted that the boat launch ramp was completed in September 2016. I just wanted to double‐check on 
that, because I thought you told me on the phone that it was only just completed in May 2017. I may have heard you 
wrong. I have that incorrect in all three staff reports, uggh, so please clarify and I’m glad you caught it.  

Thanks! 
Teri  

Teri Camery, Senior Planner 
City and Borough of Juneau 
Community Development Department 
155 S. Seward 
Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 586-0755
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
Date: June 27, 2017 
File No.: FZE2017 0001 

CBJ Docks and Harbors 
ATTN: Gary Gillette 
155 S. Seward Street 
Juneau, AK  99801 

Proposal: A request for a Flood Zone Exception to allow construction 
of a public restroom below the Base Flood Elevation at 
Statter Harbor 

Property Address: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

Legal Description: Lot 3C, USS 2664 & ATS 16 

Parcel Code No.: 4B2801010032 

Hearing Date: June 27, 2017 

The Board of Adjustment, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in 
the attached memorandum dated June 16, 2017 and approved the Flood Zone Exception to allow 
construction of a public restroom below the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor to be 
conducted as described in the project description and project drawings submitted with the 
application and with the following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a
licensed professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the
100-year storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted
Flood Insurance Study.

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating
the CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.

Attachment D - FZE2017-0001 Notice of Decision

Community Development 
(907) 586-0715 

PC_Comments@juneau.org 
www.juneau.org/plancomm 

155 S. Seward Street • Juneau, AK 99801 

68

Section H, Item 2.



CBJ Docks and Harbors 
File No: FZE2017 0001 
July 5, 2017 
Page 2 of 2 

Attachment: June 16, 2017 memorandum from Teri Camery, Community Development, to the 
CBJ Board of Adjustment regarding FZE2017 0001. 

This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any development 
project, it is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits. 

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Board of Adjustment.  Appeals must 
be brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ 01.50.030.  Appeals must be filed by 4:30 
P.M. on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ 
01.50.030 (c). Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Board of Adjustment 
shall be at the risk that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ 49.20.120). 

Effective Date: The permit is effective upon approval by the Board, June 27, 2017 

Expiration Date: The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or December 27, 
2018, if no Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction 
progress has not been made in accordance with the plans for which the 
development permit was authorized.  Application for permit extension must 
be submitted thirty days prior to the expiration date. 

Project Planner: __________________________ ______________________________ 
Teri Camery, Senior Planner Benjamin Haight, Chair 
Community Development Department Planning Commission 

__________________________ _____________________ 
Filed With City Clerk Date 

cc:  Plan Review 

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA 

regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations.  Owners and designers are responsible for 
compliance with ADA.  Contact an ADA-trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: 
Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax 
(360) 438-3208.

July 5, 2017
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Agenda 
Planning Commission 

Regular Meeting 
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 

Ben Haight, Chairman 
June 27, 2017 

 
 
I. ROLL CALL 
 
Ben Haight, Chairman, called the Regular Meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) 
Planning Commission (PC), held in the Assembly Chambers of the Municipal Building, to order 
at 7:05 p.m.  

 
Commissioners present:  Ben Haight, Chairman; Paul Voelckers, Vice Chairman;  

Nathaniel Dye, Percy Frisby, Dan Hickok, Dan Miller, Carl Greene 
       

Commissioners absent: Michael LeVine, Kirsten Shelton-Walker 
 

Staff present: Rob Steedle, CDD Director; Beth McKibben, Planning Manager;  
Laura Boyce, Senior Planner; Teri Camery, Senior Planner; 
Gary Gillette, Port Engineer for Docks and Harbors; 
Robert Palmer, Assistant Municipal Attorney  
 

Assembly members:  Debbie White 
 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 May 23, 2017, Draft Minutes - Regular Planning Commission Meeting 

MOTION:   by Mr. Miller, that the May 23, 2017, regular Planning Commission meeting minutes 
be approved with any minor corrections by staff or Commission member. 

The motion passed with no objection. 

III. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS   
 
Greg Chaney, Lands Manager for the CBJ, who lives in the Starr Hill area, spoke as a private 
citizen on the overlay district, of which his neighborhood is a part.  The overlay district was 
approved by the Assembly last night. Mr. Chaney said he is in favor of the overlay district. 
Showing pictures of his neighborhood displaying his house to the Commission, Mr. Chaney 
noted that the majority of his house does not conform to the rear setback.  Showing a map of 
the area, Mr. Chaney commented that within the entire neighborhood, there is not one home 
in this district which conforms with the D-5 zoning conventional standards. 
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D-5 zoning for the neighborhood was enacted around 1986, said Mr. Chaney.  The problem is 
that of the existing homes in the neighborhood, many of them over 100 years old, do not 
comply with this zoning, said Mr. Chaney.  As a result, he said, if anyone wants to do any 
reconstruction, issues arise, he said. Typically this would require a variance, he said.  To help 
resolve this problem, the overlay district can be a potentially great solution, he said.  If setbacks 
are averaged per the overlay district, said Mr. Chaney, it comes out to about nine feet for the 
rear yard setback, he noted.  They would like to build a deck and they cannot build the deck 
they would like to build because of this, he said. 
 
The only people that could take advantage of the average would be those who are far away 
from the average, said Mr. Chaney.  That means that half of the people in the neighborhood are 
not going to be able to take advantage of the average setback, he said.  Therefore, he said, the 
only property owners within this area that would be helped by this are three homes within the 
entire neighborhood of twenty homes.   
 
Mr. Chaney said he had interpreted the overlay district verbiage to mean that the footprint of 
the existing residential building could be used as the basis for reconstruction through a 
Conditional Use Permit. Mr. Chaney said he understands this option has always been available 
under the reconstruction section of the code.  He said when he brought this up to the Assembly 
at its meeting last night, some Assembly members were confused. 
 
IV. PLANNING COMMISSION LIAISON REPORT 
 
Assembly Liaison to the Planning Commission Debbie White reported that the overlay district 
was approved by the Assembly despite some confusion on the part of some Assembly.  Jill 
Maclean did a phenomenal job explaining this item to the Assembly, said Ms. White. 
 
V. RECONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS  - None 

 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Consent agenda items USE2017 0008 and CSP2017 0006 were pulled from the Consent Agenda 
at the request of Dennis Watson and placed on the Regular Agenda.  
 
               CSP2017 0002:  A City State Project for the acquisition of tidelands from the  
                               State of  Alaska by the City and Borough of Juneau Docks and  
                               Harbors Department for the Statter Harbor Launch Ramp  
                               project. 
  Applicant:          City and Borough of Juneau 
              Location:           11801 Glacier Highway 
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Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend to the Assembly that CSP2017 0002, City 
Project Review for acquisition of submerged lands, is consistent with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan, 
Auke Bay Area Plan, Title 49 and other associated plans mentioned herein and forward to the Assembly 
a recommendation for approval.  
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Dye, to approve CSP2017 0002 with staff’s findings, analysis and recommendations. 

The motion was approved with no objection. 

VI. CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS  - None 
 

VII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  - None 
 

VIII. REGULAR AGENDA 
 
Chairman Haight and Commissioner Hickok withdrew from all Statter Harbor items on the 
agenda due to conflicts. 
 
   USE2017 0008:  A Conditional Use Permit for Statter Harbor Development         

  Applicant:  City and Borough of Juneau 
  Location:  11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 
 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and 
grant the requested Conditional Use for construction of new mooring and loading floats, 
uplands development, kayak launch ramp, restrooms and covered shelter with potential second 
floor commercial space, and removal and replacement of  a section of the moorage facility, 
subject to the following conditions: 
  
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan illustrating the 
location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. Exterior lighting shall be 
designed and located to minimize offsite glare. All exterior lighting fixtures shall be of a “full 
cutoff” design.  
 

There are a total of five phases to the Statter Harbor project, said Ms. Camery.  Phase Two was 
completed in 2016, she noted.  That phase consisted of the large parking area and the boat 
launch ramp, she said.   
 
This item involves Phases III, IV, and the future phase, said Ms. Camery. This involves a series of 
improvements including new loading floats for the charter fleet that serves cruise ship 
passengers on whale watching and fishing tours; an upland staging area for charter bus loading 
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and unloading; and an upland building with an open shelter, restrooms, and a potential second 
floor commercial space. Phase IV includes the charter fleet facility with approximately 866 
lineal feet of side tie moorage as well as a new field dispensary. A separate kayak ramp would 
also be constructed to reduce conflicts with boaters, said Ms. Camery. Also the development 
provides a new Bay Walk, a continuation of the sea walk that was developed in the previous 
phase, along the perimeter of the parking area. The future phase moorage replacement would 
remove and replace the oldest section of Statter Harbor moorage floats, known as the 
horseshoe area. This section of the harbor is near the end of its useful life. 
 
The major goal of all of these developments within the Statter Harbor Master Plan has been to 
separate user groups, and to improve vehicle, vessel and pedestrian circulation, said Ms. 
Camery.   
 
The application is complete and the use is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible 
Uses, said Ms. Camery. It complies with the public notice requirements, and there is no 
evidence that the development endangers public health or safety, she said. There is no 
evidence that the development decreases the value of or is out of harmony with property in the 
neighboring area, she said.  The project is in conformity with the Auke Bay Area Plan, the 
Juneau Comprehensive Plan, and the Juneau Economic Development Plan, said Ms. Camery.  It 
is also in compliance with the Juneau Coastal Management Plan, she noted. The project meets 
all of the necessary conditions for approval of this project, said Ms. Camery. 
 
The staff recommends that prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a 
lighting plan illustrating the location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the 
development. Exterior lighting shall be designed and located to minimize offsite glare. All 
exterior lighting fixtures shall be a “full cutoff design”, read Ms. Camery.  
 
Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Voelckers summarized that these phases are essentially comported with material that has 
already been presented to the Commission at previous meetings.  He said this is the execution 
of the project but that there are not any significant changes to what the Commission has been 
exposed to previously. 
 
Ms. Camery agreed, stating that this was an excellent summary by Mr. Voelckers.  This plan has 
gone through an extensive public process as well as extensive federal resource agency review, 
said Ms. Camery. 
 
Mr. Miller noted that in the staff report it is stated that there is a 14,400 square foot restroom 
and shelter with potential second floor commercial space.  He said he thought perhaps this was 
a typo, as this is a very large size. 
 
Ms. Camery noted that elsewhere it is stated that the building is 12,500 square feet. 
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To clarify this question, Mr. Gillette said that the restroom is about 1,100 square feet, and that 
the building is about 1,400 square feet per floor.  The flood zone issue only applies to the first 
floor restroom, said Mr. Gillette.  This is because FEMA (Federal Emergency Management 
Agency) considers this a habitable space, he added.  The City building code does not consider 
the restroom a habitable space, he added, but they must conform to federal standards. 
 
Applicant (CBJ) 
Representing the CBJ, Mr. Gillette said that there was an existing boat yard at Statter Harbor 
and that the 2008 plan retained the boat yard.  The Docks and Harbors Board determined the 
best way to meet their goals for the entire Statter Harbor area was to move the boat yard up, 
he said.  That reduced the required amount of fill lessening impact on the area dramatically, he 
said. 
 
Public Comment 
Former Commission member and Juneau resident Dennis Watson told the Commission that he 
has some concerns with the Statter Harbor items on the agenda before the Commission.  With 
the new float formation, said Mr. Watson, new larger sizes of boats will be coming into the 
Harbor further than they ever have before.  He said he felt this design will bring safety issues 
between kayakers and larger boats going in and out of adjacent areas.  Because of this, Mr. 
Watson said he did not feel that the congestion issue has been adequately addressed. He said 
he felt the kayak ramp should have been located elsewhere. 
 
Noting that he has attended almost all of the Harbor Board meetings on this issue since 2005, 
Mr. Watson said there has never been a discussion on whale watching vessels.  There are other 
types of charter boats in addition to the commercial fishing fleet, said Mr. Watson. The 
commercial fishing fleet is not allowed to fuel at these docks, he said.  This resulted in the City 
creating a special use dock, he said, with the use of public funds. Mr. Watson said in his opinion 
Docks and Harbors should never be allowed to use public funds to create an exclusive facility 
for a special part of the fishing and tourism fleet. 
 
It is not in the best interests of the community to have a self-service fuel dock in that area, said 
Mr. Watson. He said in his opinion this is in effect giving them “the keys to the castle”.  He said 
this is not noted anywhere in the application.  It also does not show in the application where 
the fuel tanks will be located, said Mr. Watson.  It appears from the application that they would 
be using existing fuel tanks, said Mr. Watson. But if the existing fuel provider does not win the 
bid, then those fuel tanks would not be used, he said. 
 
Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Voelckers confirmed with Mr. Watson that Mr. Watson has raised these issues with the 
Harbor Board. 
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Mr. Voelckers said this may be pressing the boundary of issues which the Planning Commission 
should be evaluating relative to what the Harbor Board handles.   
 
Juneau resident Jim Ayres said he was in agreement with many of the items raised by Mr. 
Watson. He said he felt the Commission was moving very fast on this development.  Like Mr. 
Watson, Mr. Ayres said he did not feel it is right for the municipality to accommodate a specific 
industry and a specific group without recognizing what the overall consequences to the 
community may be.   
 
Mr. Ayers said he felt the Planning Commission was the “compass” for the community and that 
regarding Statter Harbor it has gotten a bit “off course”.  Mr. Ayers said over his extensive 
career there are two important lessons that he has learned: 
 

1. All plans need a feedback loop and course corrections because otherwise it can be a 
plan to drive one off the “cliff” 
 

2. There are three ways we can destroy our ecosystems and our community; 
  i. “We love it to death by smothering it with a thick, wet blanket of humanity” 
ii.   We pollute it with trash, toxins and noise  
iii.  We over exploit it because we can’t stop ourselves 

 
Changes in the climate must be adapted to, said Mr. Ayres, saying he was glad the Assembly 
had adopted its support of the Paris Treaty.  There are far more people on the planet which 
would like to have a chunk of Juneau which we cannot accommodate, he said. Just because 
more growth can be accommodated, said Mr. Ayres, it does not necessarily mean that it is a 
good thing. The resilience of our community, economy, environment, climate and culture must 
be accommodated to support a sustainable way of living. 
 
The CBJ Comprehensive Plan states that economic development should be balanced by nature 
and quality of life, said Mr. Ayres.  The Comprehensive Plan encourages and fosters sustainable, 
value-added, nonpolluting economic development which sustains or increases neighborhood 
living, natural settings, and other opportunities, read Mr. Ayres. The development in Auke Bay 
is inconsistent with what is stated in the Comprehensive Plan, said Mr. Ayres. At some point 
there needs to be a pause, a review, and a feedback loop, said Mr. Ayres. 
 
Auke Bay resident Mark Allen said he did not understand why the Docks and Harbors 
Department was taking a role in the development of potential retail space in Auke Bay.  He said 
he was not in favor of the second floor being a retail space.  CBJ should not be in the business of 
competing with private business in Auke Bay, said Mr. Allen.  He said there has been a dislike of 
Docks and Harbors generated by the landscaping in front of the parking lot involving the 
planting of trees which commercial business owners in the area feel will block the view of the 
harbor eventually. 
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He read part of the Auke Bay Area Plan which stipulates that the plan should preserve unique 
views that make Auke Bay area a truly special place.  Mr. Allen said he did not feel planting 
trees which will grow and block views from commercial businesses and the highway preserves 
Auke Bay views.  He presented a petition signed by around 100 Auke Bay residents requesting 
that the CBJ not construct retail space within the Statter Boat Harbor parking and launch area.   
 
Juneau resident Erin Howell also expressed her objection to the CBJ proposal to construct retail 
space on the second floor of the restroom structure.  She said she felt that CBJ was trying to act 
as a “business owner”.  She said she felt this put the CBJ in direct competition with Juneau 
businesses.  She said there are 12 boats at the Allen Marine docks and that there are about 45 
vehicles in the parking lot on any given day. She said that is roughly four cars per boat. 
 
Lena resident Mitch Falk said that he and his wife own property in Auke Bay adjacent to the 
Harbor office.  He said he did not feel the City should be getting into the commercial, retail, and 
rental business.  He said he had a problem paying taxes to an entity that would go into 
competition with him.  Mr. Falk said he felt the plan was incomplete.  He said he counted 82 
parking places and six handicapped parking spaces in the Statter parking lot, and that according 
to the original plan there was supposed to be 100 parking spaces. Now there is talk of providing 
designated parking spaces for the charter boats, said Mr. Falk.  He said he felt this plan was 
given initial approval and that subsequent actions have been taken as construction moved 
along.  Mr. Falk said he was not in favor of a second commercial story being placed upon the 
restroom in the harbor area.  He asked where customers for the second commercial story 
would park.   
 
Mr. Voelckers asked Mr. Steedle if he could address how he felt the role of the Planning 
Commission overlaps with the role of the Docks and Harbors Board.  He said he felt it may help 
the Commission clarify its role in the process. 
 
Mr. Steedle said this is a very good question, and one that is difficult to unravel.  The role of the 
Planning Commission is to ensure that proposals meet the requirements of the Land Use Code.  
The other part of the role is to ensure that City projects are consistent with the City’s adopted 
plans, said Mr. Steedle.  It is on the CSP question on which the Commission should focus its 
energy, said Mr. Steedle.   
 
Mr. Miller said the USE application is a Conditional Use Permit.  There are exact findings which 
the Commission has to make to which the staff has proposed answers.  Those are the seven 
different criteria which must be considered and met, said Mr. Miller.   
 
Mr. Voelckers asked the applicant if they could answer the items addressed by the public. 
 
Applicant 
Mr. Gillette said the Docks and Harbors Board has held a number of public meetings including 
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two special public meetings in January, 2016. They received a number of comments in July, 
2016. He said they addressed those comments.  They also presented the plan as it was 
developing four times at public Docks and Harbors meetings.   
 
Pointing to a map of Statter Harbor, Mr. Gillette said one of the issues is that they were 
creating a choke point for traffic going in and out of the parking lot.  He said they realize there 
are potential conflicts with the design and that they have moved the ramp up to create more 
space. They are very comfortable the area has been adequately designed to accommodate the 
traffic, said Mr. Gillette.   
 
There is currently a lot of congestion at the fuel dock constructed by Petro Marine, said Mr. 
Gillette.  Since the charter fleet is concentrated in this area, said Mr. Gillette, to relieve 
congestion in the area they plan to have a fuel dispensary.  They have issued a request for 
Letters of Interest for that fuel dispensary, he said.  They have heard from three primary fuel 
providers in Juneau, including Petro Marine, said Mr. Gillette.  There is enough room to 
accommodate additional tanks, noted Mr. Gillette. 
 
Mr. Gillette noted that there have been comments against spending City tax dollars on 
something that is for a special use group.  This facility will be funded 85 percent by passenger 
fees, said Mr. Gillette.  This is because the primary purpose will be to accommodate whale 
watch passengers derived from the cruise ship industry, he said.  Fifteen percent of the funding 
will be generated from Docks and Harbors funds, he said.  That is the percentage of 
independent travelers using the tour ships and dock, he said.  Those funds are collected from 
moorage fees and charter fees charged to the tour boat operators for the staging of their buses, 
he said.  The funding is not derived from sales tax or property tax, said Mr. Gillette.   
 
In response to remarks stating that they were proceeding too fast on this project, they have 
been working on this project since its origin in 2002, said Mr. Gillette.   
 
The plan for a commercial space above the restroom facility has not changed since May, said 
Mr. Gillette.  An abutter’s notice was sent out by the department, he said.  That notice did not 
mention the fuel dock or the proposed commercial space, he said. He said he did bring this up 
with the Community Development Department and was told to send out a second abutter’s 
notice mentioning those two items, which they did, said Mr. Gillette.  It was not the plan that 
changed, it was the public notice which was changed, clarified Mr. Gillette. 
 
In terms of sustainability, said Mr. Gillette, there is a growing interest in electrifying charter 
boats, he said.  The dock will also have electric pedestals for electric vessels and water, said Mr. 
Gillette.   
 
The plan for the commercial space above the public restroom was approved by the Assembly 
and at numerous public meetings, said Mr. Gillette.  This is not a new plan, he said.  This is a 
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promotion of the development of Auke Bay as a town center, said Mr. Gillette.  This space 
would be used by private businesses, he said, not by the City in competition with private 
business. 
 
Mr. Dye asked how important the retail space was to the overall design of the structure. 
 
Mr. Gillette said Docks and Harbors is an enterprise fund.  They received no funding from the 
general fund, he explained.  Docks and Harbors is to be self-sufficient and pay for its own 
operation, he said, through fees, grants, and some sale tax money approved by voters.  One 
way to be self-sufficient is to create leased properties, he said.  If the community decided that is 
not what they want to see in Statter Harbor, said Mr. Gillette, then he did not feel that Docks 
and Harbors would implement it. 
 
Mr. Greene asked Mr. Gillette to speak about the trees which some residents are concerned 
will block the view from Auke Bay commercial property and from the highway. 
 
These trees have already been approved by the Planning Commission, said Mr. Gillette. The 
primary purpose of the trees is to create a green buffer between residential condominiums and 
the parking lot, he said.  They do not grow nearly as tall in Juneau as they do in more southern 
climes, said Mr. Gillette.  Also, he said, they are planted in only two feet of dirt, which will 
inhibit growth.  They do not think the trees will block views, he said. They did remove six trees 
which they felt could potentially inhibit views, said Mr. Gillette. 
 
Mr. Frisby asked if Petro Marine has a long term contract for its fuel dock. 
 
Mr. Gillette said that Petro Marine has about 33 more years left on its 35 year lease. They 
invested close to $1 million to build the float, he said. 
 
Mr. Frisby clarified that Petro Marine serves all types of vessels.   
 
Mr. Gillette said the intent for the new fuel facility is to provide fuel for the charter boats since 
that is where they will be departing from and returning to. 
 
Mr. Frisby asked what the ultimate capacity of the Statter Harbor will be to accommodate 
future development within the marine tour industry. 
 
They will manage it as they do the downtown docks, said Mr. Gillette. The buses are given a 
very limited time to load and unload their passengers, and they adhere to their schedules. 
 
Mr. Frisby said in general it is a beautiful plan, but that it appears that the local boats and 
fishing boats are being pushed further and further away from the core areas, and that the 
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tourism industry is overtaking all of the community resources in this area.  He asked how this 
growth will be regulated in the future. 
 
Mr. Gillette said they are already looking 10 to 15 years into the future for future expansion. 
 
Mr. Miller summarized that the new Statter Harbor facility will alleviate congestion for all 
participants in the older harbor.  He verified with Mr. Gillette that the charter boats would 
actually moor in the new facility overnight.  Mr. Miller verified that the retail space proposed to 
be constructed above the restroom would be an opportunity for a private Juneau business, not 
CBJ.  Mr. Miller said he did not recall that the Commission knew that trees were being planted 
at Statter harbor to block the view. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Miller, to approve USE2017 0008 and accept the staff’s findings, analysis and 
recommendations. 
 
Speaking in favor of his motion, Mr. Miller said this is a Conditional Use Permit to which very 
specific criteria must be applied.  This request meets all of the necessary criteria, said Mr. 
Miller.   
 
Roll Call Vote: 
 
Yeas:  Dye, Greene, Miller, Frisby, Voelckers,  
 
Nays: 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote. 

 

 CSP2017 0006:  A City Project Review for Statter Harbor improvements 
 Applicant:          City and Borough of Juneau 
 Location:            11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

 
Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find that the proposed City project for 
construction of new mooring and loading floats, uplands development, kayak launch ramp, 
restrooms and covered shelter with potential second floor commercial space, and removal and 
replacement of a section of the moorage facility, is consistent with adopted plans of the CBJ, 
and to endorse the city project as required by CBJ Code 49.15.540 and AS 35.30.010, with the 
following conditions:  
  

1. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan 
illustrating the location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. 
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Exterior lighting shall be designed and located to minimize offsite glare. All exterior 
lighting fixtures shall be of a “full cutoff” design.  

 

MOTION:  by Mr. Miller, to approve CSP2017 0006 and accept staff’s findings, analysis and 
recommendations. 
 
Mr. Dye asked to make a friendly amendment to the main motion that it be clarified that the 
CSP would not cover actual construction of the second floor commercial space using public 
funds. 
 
Mr. Miller accepted the friendly amendment. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 

 
  AME2017 0002:  A rezone request for 1.23 acres from D18 (Multi-Family   
        Residential District, 18 units per acre) to MU (Mixed-Use). 

 Applicant:            Corporation of the Catholic Bishop of Juneau 
             Location:              416 Fifth Street 

 
Mr. Voelckers and Chairman Haight recused themselves from this item due to conflicts. 
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission concur with the Director’s analysis and 
findings and recommend approval to the Assembly for a rezone of the 0.8988 acres for the 
entirety of Block 25 from D-18 to MU (Mixed Use). 
 
Ms. Boyce said that this is a request to rezone just under an acre from D-18 to Mixed Use. The 
public notification, signs and mailings incorrectly specified 1.23 acres, but the actual site is just 
under an acre.  
 
This property is located between Gold and Harris Streets, and Fifth and Sixth Streets, 
downtown. It is zoned D-18 which is a multi-family zone district allowing up to 18 dwellings 
units per acre.  It is adjacent to the Mixed Use zone district. This is a request by the property 
owner to rezone the entire block to Mixed Use, she said. 
 
Ms. Boyce explained that the Catholic Corporation of the Bishop of Juneau owns the entire 
block.  The Comprehensive Plan land use designation is TTC, Traditional Town Center. [Ms. 
Boyce misspoke here; the land use designation for this property is actually MDR, Medium 
Density Residential, which is reflected in the staff report and presentation slides – Editor.] It is 
served by city water and sewer. There is access with driveways along Fifth, Gold and Harris 
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Streets. The majority of the land uses are religious facilities, and they lease out some business 
offices. 
 
Ms. Boyce presented a map (via a PowerPoint presentation) showing the area in question if the 
rezone request is approved to Mixed-Use. She indicated that the boundary along Fifth Street 
between D-18 and Mixed-Use cuts in and out and is not a clear line.   
 
She said this map shows the Comprehensive Plan land use designations as well as the zoning 
districts. Rezones need to be in substantial compliance with the Comprehensive Plan land use 
designations. The subject D-18 parcels are in an area designated Medium Density Residential. 
Portions marked RS are neighborhood parks. The majority of Mixed Use zone districts are in 
traditional town center, but Mixed Use zone districts can be found in other land use 
designations as well, said Ms. Boyce. 
 
Ms. Boyce said that the Comprehensive Plan describes Medium Density Residential as 
characterized by urban residential lands for multi-family dwelling units at densities ranging 
from 5 to 20 units per acre. Commercial development should be of a scale consistent with 
residential neighborhoods. Traditional Town Center is a new designation defined in the 2013 
update to the Comprehensive Plan; prior to that it had been Mixed Use. These lands are 
characterized by high density residential and non-residential land uses in downtown areas and 
around shopping centers. Residential and non-residential uses can be combined within a single 
structure including off-street parking.  
 
Ms. Boyce said for a rezoning request the properties at issue should be 2 acres or more or an 
expansion of an existing zone district. This request is to expand the adjacent Mixed Use zone 
district. A rezoning shall only be approved upon a finding that the proposed zone district and 
the uses allowed therein are in substantial conformance with the land use maps of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
Ms. Boyce gave some background information about the property. The original structure on the 
property was the church and rectory building. The records are not clear but development may 
have occurred as early as 1890 through 1912 during Juneau’s initial development period. Other 
buildings were constructed in 1933 and 1954, said Ms. Boyce. Those buildings predate zoning, 
she said. Zoning came to Juneau in 1956 which is when the city started applying setbacks, use 
restrictions, etc. Therefore, much of the development on this block is nonconforming, she said. 
Development that occurred prior to 1987 – the previous zoning, once it was applied to the 
property, called for a 15-foot front yard setback which is less restrictive than what there is now 
which is 20 feet. Development also received variances to 7 feet along Sixth Street and 4 feet 
along Gold Street. The point is that most of the development on the block in question is 
nonconforming to current standards.  In 1987 when the CBJ-wide rezoning occurred, D-18 was 
applied to this property which requires a 20 foot front yard setback. None of the development 
on the site conforms to that.  
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Ms. Boyce explained that the land use code describes the D-18 residential district as intending 
to accommodate primarily multi-family development at a density of 18 dwelling units per acre. 
It is a high density, multi-family zoning district, said Ms. Boyce. The Mixed-Use district is defined 
in code as a district to accommodate a mix of appropriate commercial and residential land uses. 
It reflects the existing downtown development pattern and is intended to maintain the stability 
of the downtown area. Multi-family uses are allowed and encouraged.  
 
Ms. Boyce said staff did analysis and looked at all of the zone districts that fall within the 
Medium Density Residential land use designation. There is a wide range of zone districts that 
are found in that designation. There are properties from D-3 to D-18; Light Commercial, 
allowing for densities of up to 30 dwelling units; General Commercial, allowing residential units 
at 50 dwelling units per acre; Mixed Use, which has no limit on density; and Waterfront 
Commercial, which allows for 30 units per acre as well [editor notes that later Ms. Boyce stated 
the correct density for waterfront commercial is 18 units per acres]. So there is a wide variety of 
zone districts and there is already mixed-use within the Medium Density Residential land use 
designation.  
 
Doing this analysis, staff determined that the request for a rezone to Mixed Use is not out of 
compliance with the land use maps, said Ms. Boyce. In the applicant’s project narrative, they 
mentioned that an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan maps would be needed to TTC so 
that the Mixed-Use would be in conformance with that. However, based on the analysis, staff 
does not believe a Comprehensive Plan amendment is needed because there already exists a 
Mixed Use zone downtown with a MDR designation. 
 
Mixed Use zoning allows for a combination of residential and commercial uses to be potentially 
on the same piece of property, said Ms. Boyce.  The same types of uses in D-18 zoning can be 
found in Mixed Use zones, said Ms. Boyce.  The uses not allowed in D18 require a conditional 
use permit in the MU. There is still a public process for applicants to consider other uses within 
Mixed Use zones, said Ms. Boyce.  At the neighborhood meeting held in March, said Ms. Boyce, 
a few neighbors mentioned concerns about marijuana uses potentially being allowed on the 
property if it was zoned Mixed Use, since it is allowed in Mixed Use zones and not in D-18 
zones.  Because there is a requirement for marijuana businesses to be 500 feet from certain 
other uses, said Ms. Boyce, marijuana uses could not be used on that property regardless of the 
zoning. 
 
A 20 foot setback requirement is required in D-18 zoning with no front setback required for 
Mixed Use zones, said Ms. Boyce. Up to 50 percent of the lot can be covered in D-18 zones with 
100 percent of the lot allowed to be covered in Mixed Use zones, she said.  The maximum 
height in the D-18 zones is 35 feet, with no height restrictions in the Mixed Use zones. Ms. 
Boyce also said she believes one of the buildings on site exceeds the current height limit.    
There is no limit for density in a Mixed Use zone with the limit of 18 dwellings allowed per acre 
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in a D-18 zone, said Ms. Boyce.  The D-18 zone has a 30% vegetative cover requirement.  This 
site previously received a variance to the vegetative cover requirement.  Any future 
development will have to meet the current parking requirements.  The property is not in any of 
the parking districts that allow reductions.  This limits development potential on the property.   
 
The Commission can deny the rezone request, it can recommend approval of the request to the 
Assembly or it can also recommend an alternate request, said Ms. Boyce. The comprehensive 
plan policies and guidance say that when considering a rezone we should aim to promote the 
highest best use of the land. The staff has found that the rezone request is in substantial 
conformance to the land use maps of the Comprehensive Plan, and the findings are that it 
meets the submittal requirements and the other requirements of the land use code and is an 
expansion of an existing district.  The analysis we did shows there is a broad range of zone 
districts in the MDR designation and we recommend you concur and recommend approval to 
the assembly  said Ms. Boyce.   
 
Applicant 
Corey Wall, of MRV Architects, said the main point they would like to make is that nothing on 
the site currently complies with the code, specifically the setbacks.  Any modifications they may 
wish to make to the church property would require substantial and numerous variances, said 
Mr. Wall.  According to Mr. Wall, the CDD staff is moving away from the variance route, and 
instead moving towards the use of zoning to match existing development on the site.  Behind 
their rezone request is their desire to have the zoning of the property actually match what 
exists on the site, he said.  Any modification to the front of the cathedral, for example, would 
require a variance, said Mr. Wall.  If the property was rezoned to Multi-Use then all of the 
existing buildings would be in compliance, said Mr. Wall. 
 
Project manager Brian Goettler told the Commission the cathedral building is in need of repair.  
They would like to do a modest renovation of the cathedral, add an elevator, and add access 
from the sidewalk for handicapped accessibility, explained Mr. Goettler.  To complete this 
project they would require several variances, which he said he understood are going away. 
Subsequently, they are requesting a rezone for the property so they can make the upgrades 
that are necessary, he said.   
 
Public Comment 
Juneau resident Karen Allen told the Commission she lives directly across the street from the 
uphill side of this project.  Ms. Allen said the Diocese is a great neighbor, and that she thought 
rezoning the block would probably be a good idea.  Ms. Allen said her only concern is that she 
felt there was a discrepancy with the Comprehensive Plan.  Ms. Allen said she would like to see 
the proper process followed; revise the Comprehensive Plan so that it is in accordance with 
Multi-Use zoning.  She said she would like to see a good precedent set for this so that in the 
future it could be applied to other applicants. 
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Juneau resident Kim Metcalfe said she was born in Saint Anne’s Hospital and went for eight 
years to Saint Anne’s School.  Ms. Metcalfe expressed concern that changing the zoning of the 
property to Mixed-Use would mean there was no limit to the number of units or height of 
structure within that zone.  She stated she realizes there are currently no plans for change in 
density or height of the property, and that she was concerned about possible future uses of the 
property.  Residents in the area are concerned about “Mixed-Use creep”, said Ms. Metcalfe. 
 
Area resident Paul Korchin said that he lives up the hill from the proposed rezone.  He said the 
CBJ Comprehensive Plan designates this property as “MDR” (Medium Density Residential), and 
not TTC (Traditional Town Center).  He said these designations align with the zoning of the 
properties.  To rezone the property as Mixed-Use would functionally if not formally make the 
property a TTC designation, said Mr. Korchin.  This is not in line with the Comprehensive Plan, 
he said.  He stated that he did not think that the proposed Mixed-Use zoning was in substantial 
conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Juneau resident Yvette Sortiere told the Commission that the Diocese is a good neighbor, but 
that rezoning is not the answer.  The church is already nonconforming, said Ms. Sortiere, and it 
has been allowed to continue to grow and remodel.  While she felt the church should be 
allowed to implement its remodel, she said she did not feel that rezoning was the correct route 
to achieve these ends.  She said that while the staff appears to think that the proposed rezone 
would substantially conform to the land use maps, they were not told why this would be in 
conformance.  The proposed rezone would cut a slice of D-18 zoning out of the area, she said. 
She said she is concerned that this rezoning would have the effect of moving with the property 
in perpetuity. Ms. Sortiere said she would like the Commission to grant variances to the church 
so that it can complete the remodel that it would like to accomplish.  
 
Applicant 
Mr. Wall said it appears that potential future development is a concern of the neighbors.  He 
said that is a difficult concern to address.  It is certainly not the intent of this project, he said. He 
wanted to emphasize that in his opinion the legal Department of the City and Borough of 
Juneau is really starting to inhibit the granting of variances.  He said it was their understanding 
that it is not simply possible anymore to obtain variances to accomplish renovation projects 
because there have been legal consequences from the granting of past variances.  By not 
changing the Comprehensive Plan and by retaining the designation as Medium Density 
Residential, then any commercial development should be consistent with the residential 
neighborhood, said Mr. Wall, thus dealing with many of the concerns expressed by the 
residents.  Any future projects would require going through the public process, said Mr. Wall. 
 
Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Hickok asked how many variances the project would require. 
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Mr. Wall said the project would probably require a variance for a front yard setback, a variance 
for a side yard setback, and a variance for vegetative cover. 
 
Mr. Hickok asked the staff if variances could be combined in one project or if it was an 
individual process for each variance request.   
 
Mr. Steedle said that each variance would have to be considered separately. 
 
Mr. Frisby said he did not feel comfortable with the limited number of Commission members 
present at this meeting making this decision.  He asked if this item could be postponed to the 
next meeting when hopefully more Commission members would be present.  
 
Mr. Dye asked what the vote requirements were with limited number of Commission members 
present. 
 
Mr. Steedle said that an issue would need four votes to pass. 
 
Ms. Boyce said there is a possibility that ADA improvements could be made even though they 
may not align with the City code, since federal law supersedes municipal regulations.  Rezoning 
requests need to be in conformance with the Land Use Maps; the Comprehensive Plan overall is 
not specifically mentioned, said Ms. Boyce. We have the residential density component we look 
at but isn’t as clear for commercial component.  For this case we looked at density and mixed 
use has no limit and D18 has a limit of 18 units per acre which can be increased with bonuses.  
We looked at the mirco-level, the density on this site could potentially go up.  Overall for all 
MDR density at the macro-level MDR density won’t go beyond 14 units per acre. The mixed use 
district allows for both commercial and residential uses on the same lot, as does D18. 
Comprehensive plan policies in the plan also support this request. 
 
Mr. Miller said that he argued about “substantial” conformance  The Commisison never took 
enough time to look at where those borders needed to be and  that he felt that “fuzzy lines” on 
the Land Use Maps are important; that they should not be too strict.  He added that he is very 
concerned that the first few things that the applicant had to say were that the variance process 
has been discontinued or is now impossible, when in fact it is not supposed to be.  While a 
rezone would fix the predicament of the applicants, said Mr. Miller, it would leave ambiguity 
with the neighbors.  He stated the overlay district might help with this.  Ms. Boyce pointed out 
the overlay district only applies to residential development.  
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Miller, to approve AME2017 0002 with staff’s findings, analysis and 
recommendations. 
Speaking against his motion, Mr. Miller said that right now he feels the process is broken. 
Variances are tools that the development community uses for these exact situations, said Mr. 
Miller. To say that variances are locked down or that variances cannot be used anymore is 
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absolutely false, said Mr. Miller, because it is something that can be done. Mr. Miller said that 
he did not think in this situation that a rezone made any sense. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
 
Yeas:  Hickok, Greene, Dye 
 
Nays:  Miller, Frisby  
 
The motion failed.  Needs 5 votes for approval. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Hickok, that AME2017 0002 be reconsidered at the next regular Commission 
meeting when a larger quorum is expected. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
 
Yeas:  Frisby, Miller, Greene, Hickok, Dye 
 
Nays: 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote. 
 
 
Vice Chair Voelckers convened the body as the Board of Adjustment. 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

 
       FZE2017 0001:  A Flood Zone Exception for Statter Harbor Development 
       Applicant:          City & Borough of Juneau 
            Location:            11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and 
grant the requested Flood Zone Exception, FZE2017 0001. The Flood Zone Exception would 
allow construction of a public restroom in a Velocity Flood Zone, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a 
licensed professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 
100-year storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood 
Insurance Study.  
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2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating 
the CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department. 

 
Ms. Camery said there are so many criteria involved with the flood zone exception that they 
wanted to inform the Commission.  This flood zone exception would allow the construction of a 
restroom at an elevation of 25 feet which is two feet below the base flood zone elevation, said 
Ms. Camery.  It is only the restroom which is subject to the flood zone exception, said Ms. 
Camery.  This does not include the shelter or the second-floor retail space, she noted.  While 
the restroom is not considered a habitable structure under the CBJ building code, it is 
considered a habitable structure by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), said 
Ms. Camery.  
 
Ms. Camery provided an overview via a PowerPoint presentation of key criteria that were 
reviewed in the staff report and led to the staff recommendation. 
 
Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Miller noted that the restroom structure is located way inside of the bay behind several 
breakwaters and docks.  He asked if this building could not have the requirements waived due 
to its location behind all of the wave-breaking structures. 
 
Ms. Camery said this was discussed in the staff report and that it is certainly a major argument 
of the applicant, but that it is within the 100 year flood plain and must go by the federal 
regulations for that reason. 
 
There are 11 criteria to be considered, all of which the staff has deemed as met, said Ms. 
Camery.  She said the staff concludes that section 49.70.410 (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) and (h) 
Exception criteria have all been met.  
 
Applicant 
Mr. Gillette said he would like to mention that one would think the breakwater and the other 
infrastructure preceding the location of the restroom would serve as protection for the 
structure should there be a flood.  The City can request that FEMA evaluate the location again, 
said Mr. Gillette.  He said to his knowledge that request has never been made to FEMA by the 
CDD.  Also they were told it would be a long process, said Mr. Gillette. 
 
Mr. Voelckers noted that it does not appear the City is having to spend a lot of money to 
address these FEMA requirements. 
 
Mr. Hickok asked if the fact the structure is in the hundred year floodplain creates more 
insurance costs. 
 

Attachment E - FZE2017-0001 Minutes

87

Section H, Item 2.



 

  PC Regular Meeting                                               June 27, 2017                                                   Page 19 of 20 

Mr. Gillette said it is his understanding that FEMA will not insure the structure.  The structure 
will be covered by City insurance, he added.  In answer to a question by Mr. Hickok, Mr. Gillette 
said the second story of the structure is not within the floodplain. 
 
Mr. Miller said if there was a private developer who wanted to build on the second-floor that 
the banks would probably require flood insurance, since it would technically be in a flood zone. 
He said obtaining an exception for the structure may be a good idea because it would reduce 
the flood insurance for the second-floor retail space. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Miller, to approve FZE2017 0001 with staff’s findings, analysis and 
recommendations. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 
 
The Board of Adjustment was adjourned and reconvened as the Planning Commission. 

 
IX.      OTHER BUSINESS  

 
X. DIRECTOR’S REPORT  
 

Review of Title 49's Nonconforming Development Policies 
 
Ms. McKibben has written a brief memo on the nonconformance issues, said Mr. Steedle.  They 
consider this to be a significant problem facing the community, said Mr. Steedle.  Since the 
practice of the lending community has changed, noted Mr. Steedle, they feel that they need to 
react appropriately, he said.  Ms. McKibben will be undertaking this project, said Mr. Steedle.  
They feel that this issue needs to be addressed now, he said. 
 
Mr. Voelckers said he was surprised that this was viewed as a difficult undertaking by the CDD. 
 
It would be relatively easy to clean up the existing language, said Mr. Steedle.  The difficult 
aspect is that there is a nonconforming code for a reason, he said.  It appears, however, that 
they are going to need to build some sort of escape hatch, said Mr. Steedle.   
 
Ms. McKibben said she thinks a lot of their challenges will be solved by clarifying the language, 
breaking it up and addressing nonconforming structures, uses and lots separately.  With each 
one of those items are policy questions which need to be addressed, she said. 
The problem experienced by homeowners in the finance world is that they cannot rebuild their 
homes to a density which is supported by current zoning, said Ms. McKibben. 
 
Mr. Miller said in his building profession he has closed a lot of loans, and it is unbelievable how 
quickly those regulations are transitioning.  He said he felt it was very important to understand 
just what the banks need before this process was initiated. 
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Ms. McKibben asked the Commission how they would like to work with this: through the Title 
49 Committee, through a Committee of the Whole, or would they like to appoint a special 
committee. 
 
Mr. Dye asked Ms. McKibben in her opinion what would be the most expedient route to take to 
deal with the nonconforming issue.   
 
Chairman Haight said he felt the Title 49 committee would be the best vehicle, and that he 
would advise that the Title 49 Committee bring this before the Committee of the Whole as soon 
as possible. 
 
XI.       REPORT OF REGULAR AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES  
 
Mr. Voelckers reported that the Lemon Creek Plan is almost complete.  They will be meeting on 
June 28, (2017) .  That draft plan should be before the Commission in late July or early August, 
said Mr. Voelckers. 
 
XII.      PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS  
 
XIII.     ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:38 p.m. 
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DATE: January 10, 2019 

TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM:  Teri Camery, Senior Planner 
Community Development Department 

FILE NO.: FZE2018 0002 

PROPOSAL: An extension of FZE2017 0001 for Statter Harbor development including 
construction of a public restroom below the Base Flood Elevation 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau, Docks and Harbors 

Property Owner: City & Borough of Juneau 

Property Address: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

Legal Description: USS 2664 and ATS 16, Lot 3C 

Parcel Code Number: 4B2801010032 

Site Size: 60,874 square feet 

Comprehensive Plan Future 
Land Use Designation: Marine Mixed Use 

Zoning: Waterfront Commercial (WC) 

Utilities: CBJ Water and Sewer 

Access: Glacier Highway  

Existing Land Use: Statter Harbor 
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Surrounding Land Use: North -  Glacier Highway; General Commercial 
 South -  Auke Bay 

 East -  Statter Harbor Upland Facility; Waterfront 
Commercial 

 West -  Bay Creek; Auke Bay Towers Condominiums; 
Waterfront Commercial 

VICINITY MAP 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Application  
Attachment B – FZE2017 0001 Staff Report 
Attachment C – FZE2017 0001 Notice of Decision 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Due to delays in obtaining state and federal permits, the applicant, CBJ Docks and Harbors, 
requests an extension to the Flood Zone Exception to allow construction of a public restroom below 
the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor (FZE2017 0001). The applicant is not seeking any 
modifications to the Flood Zone Exception.  

BACKGROUND 

The Planning Commission approved a Flood Zone Exception (FZE2017 0001) effective June 27, 
2017, to allow construction of a public restroom below the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor 
with the following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a licensed 
professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 100-year 
storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood Insurance 
Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating the 
CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  

In association with FZE2017 0001, the Planning Commission approved  USE2017 0008, effective 
June 27, 2017, to allow construction of new mooring and loading floats, uplands development, a 
kayak launch ramp, restrooms and a covered shelter with potential second floor retail space and 
removal and replacement of a section of the moorage facility with the following condition: 

1. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan illustrating 
the location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. Exterior lighting 
shall be designed and located to minimize offsite glare. All exterior lighting fixtures shall be 
of a “full cutoff” design. 

 
The applicant has also submitted a request for an extension to USE2017 0008, under concurrent 
review.  

ANALYSIS 

CBJ 49.14.240 establishes the requirements for Development Permit Extensions, which are: 

 An application to extend a development permit must be submitted at least 30 days before 
the expiration of an existing major development permit. 
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The application for extension of FZE2017-01 was received on November 9, 2018, more than 30 days 
prior to the December 27, 2018, expiration date. 

 The burden of proof of the justification for a permit extension rests with the applicant. 

The applicant has stated that the need for an extension is because of delays in obtaining required 
state and federal permits, as explained in the Project Narrative, Attachment A.  

 A maximum of two 18 month extensions are allowed.  

This is the first extension request for this permit. If this extension is granted, the applicant is eligible 
for one more 18 month extension request. 

 At least ten days prior to the hearing, notice of the extension request must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners.  At least two days prior to the hearing, a general notice shall be 
printed in the newspaper of general circulation in the municipality. 

 
Public notice of this project was provided in the January 11, 2019, and January 21, 2019, issues of 
the Juneau Empire's "Your Municipality" section, and a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all 
property owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel on December 21, 2018. 
 

 Conditions contained in the permit cannot be changed. 
 
No requests to modify the project have been made. The applicant understands that the project 
must comply with the conditions of approval. If the project does not comply with the conditions of 
approval, a new permit will be required.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

No comments have been received to date.  

FINDINGS 
 
Per CBJ 49.15.250, Development Permit Extension, the director makes the following findings on the 
criteria for granting the requested conditional use permit extension: 
 
1. Was the application for the requested development permit extension complete and received 

on time? 

Yes. The application contains the information necessary to complete a full review of the proposed 
permit extension. Further, the appropriate fees were submitted with the application.  The 
requested Flood Zone Exception extension was received more than 30 days prior to the initial 
permit’s expiration date.   
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2. Has the applicant submitted justification for the permit extension? 

Yes. The applicant has explained in the application that the need for an extension is due to delays 
in obtaining required state and federal permits.     

3.   Is the extension within the allowable number of permit extensions? 

Yes. CBJ 49.15.250 allows no more than two 18 month extensions. This is the first permit extension 
application for FZE2017 0001. 

4.  Have notices of the extension request been mailed to adjacent property owners at least ten 
days prior to the hearing and has a general notice been printed in a newspaper of general 
circulation at least two days prior to the hearing? 

Yes. Public notice of this project was provided in the January 11, 2019, and January 21, 2019, issues 
of the Juneau Empire's "Your Municipality" section, and a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all 
property owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel on December 21, 2018. 

5. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Program? 

Not applicable.  Juneau Coastal Management Program policies do not apply to the proposed 
development. 

6. Have conditions on the permit been changed? 

No. The applicant has not requested any amendments. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and 
grant the requested Flood Zone Exception extension.  The exception would allow construction of a 
public restroom below the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor. The approval is subject to the 
following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a licensed 
professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 100-year 
storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood Insurance 
Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating the 
CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
Date: January 24, 2019 
File No.: FZE2018 0002 

CBJ Docks and Harbors 
155 S. Seward Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 

Proposal: An extension of FZE2017 0001 for Statter Harbor development 
including construction of a public restroom below the Base Flood 
Elevation 

Property Address: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

Legal Description: USS 2664 & ATS 16 Lot 3C 

Parcel Code No.: 4B2801010032 

Hearing Date: January 22, 2019 

 
The Board of Adjustment, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in 
the attached memorandum dated January 10, 2019, and approved an extension of FZE2017 
0001 for Statter Harbor development including construction of a public restroom below the 
Base Flood Elevation to be conducted as described in the project description and project 
drawings submitted with the application in accordance with previously approved FZE2017 0001 
conditions. 
 
Attachment: January 10, 2019, memorandum from Teri Camery, Community Development, to 

the CBJ Board of Adjustment regarding FZE2018 0002. 

This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any development 
project, it is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits. 

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Board of Adjustment.  Appeals must 
be brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ 01.50.030.  Appeals must be filed by 4:30 
P.M. on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ 
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CBJ Docks and Harbors 
File No: FZE2018 0002 
January 25, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 

01.50.030 (c). Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Board of Adjustment 
shall be at the risk that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ 49.20.120). 

Effective Date: The permit is effective upon approval by the Board, January 22, 2019. 

Expiration Date: The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or July 22, 2020, if 
no Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has 
not been made in accordance with the plans for which the development 
permit was authorized.  Application for permit extension must be submitted 
thirty days prior to the expiration date. 

Project Planner: __________________________ ______________________________ 
Teri Camery, Senior Planner Benjamin Haight, Chair 
Community Development Department Planning Commission 

__________________________ _____________________ 
Filed With Municipal Clerk Date 

cc:  Plan Review 

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA 

regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations.  Owners and designers are responsible for 
compliance with ADA.  Contact an ADA-trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: 
Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax 
(360) 438-3208.

1/29/2019
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Agenda 
Planning Commission 

Regular Meeting 
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 

Ben Haight, Chairman 
January 22, 2019 

 
 
I. ROLL CALL 
 
Ben Haight, Chairman, called the Regular Meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) 
Planning Commission (PC), held in the Assembly Chambers of the Municipal Building, to order 
at 7:01 p.m.  

 
Commissioners present:  Ben Haight, Chairman; Paul Voelckers, Michael LeVine,  

Nathaniel Dye, Ken Alper, Shannon Crossley, Dan Hickok  
     

Commissioners absent: Andrew Campbell, Travis Arndt (appointed but not yet sworn in) 
 

Staff present: Jill Maclean, CDD Director, Beth McKibben, Senior Planner;  
Terri Camery, Senior Planner, Allison Eddins, Planner II; 
Jane Mores, Assistant Municipal Attorney  
Daniel Bleidorn, Deputy Lands Manager;  
Gary Gillette, Port Engineer 
 

Assembly members:  Beth Weldon, CBJ Mayor;  
Wade Bryson, Assembly Liaison to Planning Commission;  
Loren Jones 
 

II. REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
The Commission approved moving the Assembly Liaison Report to Item V on the agenda. 
 
The Commission approved placing the Board of Adjustment Consent Agenda ahead of the 
Regular Agenda. 

 
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - None 

IV. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None 
 
V. LIAISON REPORT 
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Mr. Bryson reported that on January 9, (2019) they were given a report by Carl Uchytil, Port 
Director, on the Archipelago project. JEDC passed a motion in support of the project.  It will 
submit a letter of support for the project. 
 
On January 10, the Human Resource Committee appointed Alicia Hughes Skandijs to the 
Assembly to replace Jessie Kiehl.   
 
The Lands Committee approved four lots in the Lena Eagle Subdivision through sealed bid. 
They were also given a presentation by Lands Director Greg Chaney on quarry and gravel pits. 
 
The Assembly Committee of the Whole met on January 14, with presentations from Blueprint 
Downtown. January 24 will be the last public meeting at Centennial Hall for Blueprint 
Downtown. The Archipelago project at that meeting was approved for passage to the Assembly. 
 
Parks and Recreation held a retreat attended by Mr. Bryson. Parks and Recreation has land 
which they would like to dispose of. It would have to be decided where those funds would go, 
he said.  
 
VI. ITEMS FOR RECONSIDERATION - None 

VII. CONSENT AGENDA  
 
Consent Agenda item CSP2018 0014 was pulled by Mr. Voelckers for discussion, and  
USE2018 0022 was pulled by Mr. Hickok for discussion. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. LeVine, to approve items CSP2018 0016 and CSP2018 0017 on the Consent 
Agenda. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 

CSP2018 0016:  A City/State Project for CBJ lease and sale of easements to the 
Department of Transportation & Public Facilities for culvert 
rehabilitation located on Glacier Highway 

Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau 
Location: Glacier Highway 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward the proposal to the Assembly with a 
recommendation of approval to lease access easements TAE-5 and TAE-2, lease construction 
easement TCE-12, dispose easements E-5, E5-A, E5-D, and E5-E to DOT&PF, all at market value. 
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CSP2018 0017:  A City Project for CBJ land disposal to private purchase 
Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau 
Location: 9223 North Douglas Highway 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find CSP2018 0017 to be consistent with 
adopted local plans and policies, and forward to the Assembly a recommendation for approval 
to allow for the sale of 530 square feet of USS 3559, Lot 1 to the owners of USS 3544, Lot 182.  
 

CSP2018 0014:  A city project to lease land for a composting facility 
Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau 
Location: CBJ land adjacent to the South Lemon Creek Material Source (gravel 

pit) 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward the proposal to the Assembly with a 
recommendation of approval with the following conditions: 

1. The composting facility will be fenced.  Fencing will include electric fencing that will be 
installed along the perimeter of the composting facility in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Alaska Department of Fish and Game.  

2. Best management practices will be used to minimize runoff from the site.   
 
Mr. Voelckers said he is highly supportive of this proposal and that he would like to hear of the 
negotiation process that is occurring with the applicant. He said he would also like to discuss 
some additional conditions. He said he would like to discuss a few additional positive conditions 
to make sure that if it is successful, that they do not run out of land, and that renewal 
provisions would be considered. 
 
Mr. Bleidorn told the Commission that there would definitely be the renewal option to the 
agreement. That is pretty standard for city leases. They generally do a five-year term, with up to 
35 years total of lease renewals. Regarding future expansion, Mr. Bleidorn said this is currently 
a preliminary lease agreement to make sure that it works with the site. They are also working 
with the Department of Engineering and Public Works and the recycling management because 
they are also looking at the wide composting options, and considering future expansion, said 
Mr. Bleidorn. This is currently a good site with options to expand on the site in the future.  
 
Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Dye asked why this site was compared to light manufacturing.  He asked if composting 
definitions could be added to the Table of Permissible Uses (TPU). 
 
Ms. McKibben said this could be considered. For now, they do not have a definition for 
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composting so it was placed under Light Manufacturing. If this site were to be an acre or larger 
it would require a Conditional Use Permit for any future growth on this lease and would need to 
come back before the Commission. 
 
Mr. Bleidorn said this property is located just north of Costco in Lemon Creek. 
 
Mr. Alper asked if the site would be located within the large rectangle of land marked on the 
map. 
 
Mr. Bleidorn said this is correct. They want to make sure the exact location fits well with 
existing uses. The total area is about an acre and a half, he said. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Voelckers, to approve CSP2018 0014 with the addition of two conditions:  
(3) Lease negotiations will include discussion of future lease renewal provisions, and (4) Site 
planning consider substantial growth potential. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 

  USE2018 0022:  An extension of USE2017 0008 for Statter Harbor development 
including a public restroom and shelter facilities, new moorage and 
loading floats, a kayak ramp, an additional fuel dispensary, and 
potential retail space 

  Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau Docks & Harbors 
               Location: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 
 
Chairman Haight recused himself because he is involved with this project. 

Staff Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and 
grant the requested Conditional Use Permit extension. The permit would allow the 
development of new moorage and loading floats, uplands development, a kayak launch ramp, a 
restroom and covered shelter area with potential second floor commercial space, and removal 
and replacement of a section of the moorage facility. The approval is subject to the following 
condition:  

1. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan illustrating 
the location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. Exterior lighting shall 
be designed and located to minimize offsite glare. All exterior lighting fixtures shall be of a “full 
cutoff” design. 
 
Mr. Hickok said he is a neighboring property owner, and that he would like to hear more about 
the work done within the Auke Bay Area Plan. 
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Ms. Camery said she has combined this item and the item before the Board of Adjustment as 
they are the same development with the same criteria. The extension criteria are not revisiting 
the project or the details of the project. It is just the extension criteria that are considered, she 
said. The requirements for extensions are very limited, said Ms. Camery. The application to 
extend must be submitted 30 days before expiration, and the burden of proof for the 
justification is with the applicant. On the application the applicant stated there were delays in 
obtaining the required state and federal permits, said Ms. Camery. A maximum of two, 
eighteen-month extensions are allowed, and this is the first extension request, said Ms. 
Camery. Notice of extension was mailed to adjacent property owners as required, she added, 
and notice was posted in the newspaper.  Conditions in the permit cannot be changed, said Ms. 
Camery. 

It was clarified in answer to a question of Mr. Hickok that no conditions in the permit can be 
changed; that this is just pertaining to a time extension. 
 
Mr. LeVine said since this is strictly a renewal of the extension that he would move to strike 
everything after that since it would be redundant to repeat existing conditions, which would 
remain in place. 
 
Mr. Dye said he thought there was a condition that had some aspect of public use for a second 
floor retail shop. He said he did not see that in the material before him. 
 
Ms. Camery said she did not pull the minutes from the meeting when this was discussed. 

Mr. Voelckers clarified that the issue before the Commission was simply a time extension on 
this permit request, and that any other conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Ms. Mores repeated for the Commission that this is strictly a renewal of an existing permit with 
the identical conditions that were approved originally, and that they could not be changed or 
altered in any way. The condition in the staff report that does not pertain to a time extension 
should be stricken, she said, since this item before the Commission just pertains to the 
extension. 

Mr. LeVine said it is his understanding that the only grounds under which they could deny this 
extension is if the applicant had failed in some procedural mechanism. Otherwise, the 
Commission could not deny or otherwise alter this permit.  
 
Port Engineer Gary Gillette clarified that the “condition” that Mr. Dye brought up was attached 
to the CSP (City State Project) review and that it was a recommendation to the Assembly. It was  
not attached to the Conditional Use Permit, he said. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. Hickok that they approve USE2018 0022 and accept staff’s findings, analysis 
and recommendations. 
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Mr. LeVine offered an amendment to the main motion, that the conditions extraneous to this 
item be deleted from the report. 

The Commission approved the amendment. 
 
FINAL MOTION:  by Mr. Alper, with the amendment by Mr. LeVine, that they approve USE2018 
0022 with extraneous conditions deleted from the report, and otherwise accept staff’s findings, 
analysis and recommendations. 
 
The motion passed with no objection. 

VIII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS – None 
 

IX. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - CONSENT  
 

FZE2018 0002:  An extension of FZE2017 0001 for Statter Harbor development 
including construction of a public restroom below the Base Flood 
Elevation 

Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau Docks & Harbors 
Location: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

Staff Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and 
grant the requested Flood Zone Exception extension.  The exception would allow construction 
of a public restroom below the Base Flood Elevation at Statter Harbor. The approval is subject 
to the following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a 
licensed professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 
100-year storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood 
Insurance Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
 prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating 
 the CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  
 
There were no comments from the public or the applicant on this item. 
 
MOTION: by Mr. LeVine, that they approve the Board of Adjustment Consent Agenda, and 
approve FZE2018 0002 accepting staff’s findings, analysis and recommendations with the 
amendment that everything after “this approval is subject to the following conditions” is 
stricken. 
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In support of his motion, Mr. LeVine said that the intention here is simply to extend the flood 
zone exception subject to the original conditions, with the recognition they are not permitted 
to condition the renewal or extension of any other part of the permit. 

The motion passed with no objections. 

 

X. REGULAR AGENDA 

     USE2018 0011:  A Conditional Use Permit for the use of a single-family residence as a 
boarding house 

     Applicant: Kelli Grummett 
             Location: 9119 Wolfram Way 
 
Mr. Dye said that he lived in this neighborhood many years ago, and that his parents sold a 
home from this area.  He said he did not feel that he had a conflict, since he has no financial or 
personal ties to this neighborhood, but that he wanted to make this connection public. 

The Commission and public voiced no objections. 

Staff Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and 
APPROVE the requested Conditional Use Permit.  The permit would allow the development of 
boarding house in a D5 zoning district.                     

The approval is subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. As a condition of approval, the applicant should be required to schedule a final inspection for 
BLD2005-00765 within 10 business days of the date of the Notice of Decision for this 
Conditional Use Permit, regardless of whether the permit is approved or denied.  

2. The boarding house’s occupancy is limited to seven tenants, including the property manager. 

3. A property manager or the property owner shall live on-site. The Community Development 
Department will be provided with accurate and up-to-date contact information for the property 
manager and property owner.    
 
4. The boarding house shall not display signs or any advertisements of a boarding house visible 
from the right of way. 
 
5. The applicant must submit a revised parking plan within 10 business days of this permit being 
approved that addresses guest parking.   
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6. Residents and guests shall park in the on-site parking spaces.  
 
7. The applicant must provide one on-site guest parking space.  
 
8. The boarding house must comply with CBJ 42.20.095 – Disturbing the peace. A copy of CBJ 
42.20.095 shall be posted in the common area of the boarding house. A copy of the “House 
Rules” shall also be posted in the common area.  

9. House Rule II. Garbage shall be revised to state that it is the responsibility of the property 
manager to take the garbage to the street on the appropriate pick-up morning and remove it 
that same evening. If any trash is in the yard, it is the responsibility of the property manager to 
remove it. 

Advisory Condition: 

10. The property manager should be responsible for maintaining safe access along the walkway 
from the front door to the driveway. House Rule III. Safe Access should be revised to say “The 
property manager is responsible for adding gravel or salt or any additional service to ensure the 
access is safe.”  

Staff Report 
Ms. Eddins told the Commission that this is a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) request for a 
boarding house in a single-family home within the D5 zoning district. CBJ Code 49.80 defines a 
boarding house as “a dwelling in which more than two bedrooms are used for commercial 
lodging provided by the owner or operator who lives on site.” It is permissible in a D5 zone with 
a Conditional Use Permit. 

The lot size is over 11,000 square feet, said Ms. Eddins. The existing use is unpermitted as a 
boarding house, she said.  The property, located in the Montana Creek area, is also adjacent or 
near D1 and D3 residential zones. In the Comprehensive Plan, the future land use designation is 
for Urban, Low Density Residential (ULDR).  

The home is about 2,400 feet, with four bedrooms and an office, which qualifies as a bedroom, 
said Ms. Eddins.  However, one bedroom that was added later still has an open building permit, 
and will need to have a final inspection scheduled within ten days whether the CUP permit is 
approved or denied, said Ms. Eddins. One bedroom is currently rented out on Airbnb , three 
bedrooms rented on a longer-term basis, and one bedroom is for the manager, said Ms. Eddins. 
There is a limit of seven residents including the property manager, she said.  The kitchen and 
living room are the common areas for the residents, said Ms. Eddins. 

In January, 2018, an enforcement case was opened when the applicant began posting rooms 
for rent on Facebook. An enforcement case was opened because this was being operated as a 
boarding house without a CUP.  After a meeting with CDD staff, the applicant applied for a CUP 
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in August, 2018. 

Ms. Eddins said the CDD held a neighborhood meeting at Mendenhall River Community School 
on October 11, 2018, with over 40 area residents in attendance.  Residents expressed their 
frustrations with the applicant’s property management, and they cited numerous calls to the 
Juneau Police Department for drug activity, loud parties and trespassing, she said.  At the time 
the staff report was written the staff had received 26 emails from neighborhood residents, with 
25 of those emails opposed to this application, said Ms. Eddins. 

There are neighborhood covenants which restrict the use in the area to single family use with a 
mother-in-law apartment, but this is not CBJ code, said Ms. Eddins. 

No back out parking from the residence is allowed.  The parking area meets dimensional 
standards for five spaces, and another space must be provided for guest parking, said Ms. 
Eddins. 

Neighbors complained about litter and on street parking, said Ms. Eddins. The Juneau Police 
Department has paid ten calls to the property; eight initiated by neighboring residences and 
two were follow-up calls, said Ms. Eddins.  Wolfram Way is not currently marked against on 
street parking, but could be marked as such in the future if it was interfering with snow removal 
for example, said Ms. Eddins. 

Capital City Fire and Rescue said the property meets its requirements for a smoke detector and 
an egress window, said Ms. Eddins. The Chief Housing Officer for the CBJ said this property 
meets a need in the CBJ for affordable housing, said Ms. Eddins. The community does have a 
need for short-term rental regulations, she added. There are currently no regulations for short 
term rentals, she said. 

The Assessor’s Office did cite some concerns with a boarding house in this location, said Ms. 
Eddins. The Assessor said they are usually located in denser populated areas with transit lines. 
This type of housing would not increase property values, said the Assessor. 

The applicant must submit and maintain house rules for public safety in the neighboring area, 
said Ms. Eddins.  This is the first application on record for a boarding house in a single-family 
residential area, said Ms. Eddins. 
 
Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Dye asked about the nature of the parking spaces. 

Ms. Eddins said a 6.5 foot by 22-foot space is a parallel parking space. The staff is not satisfied 
with that parking plan, she said.  They would like to see a parking plan from the applicant which 
shows structures that are on the lot.  That is why the applicant is to submit a revised parking 
plan, she said. 
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Mr. Alper asked if there was anything in the approval which would commit the applicant to the 
rental plan, or if the applicant could rent three bedrooms on Airbnb, for example, instead of 
one.  

Ms. Eddins said if the applicant decided to rent more rooms on Airbnb, that this would still 
meet the definition of a boarding house. 

Mr. Alper asked if the applicant is paying sales tax on the money earned from the rented rooms 
in the home. 

Ms. Eddins said the applicant can answer that question. 

Ms. Crossley asked what constitutes on-site manager. 

Ms. Eddins said that Title 49 does not define the role of a property manager. This property 
manager lives on site and is able to take care of frozen pipes or other house repairs, she said. 
He will also serve as a point of contact for the neighbors should have any concerns about the 
home which they need addressed, said Ms. Eddins. 

Ms. Crossley said if the owner or property manager were not on site that their use permit 
would be revoked. She asked how many incidences would need to occur before the use permit 
was revoked. 

Ms. Maclean said if it were proved that the owner or manager were not living on site, it would 
be an automatic revocation of the permit. 

Ms. Crossley said the nature of the house rules makes it difficult for her to understand why 
anyone would want to live there, and that this situation seems like a predatory situation 
towards the people who are trying to find affordable housing. 

Mr. LeVine asked how the staff has any confidence that there would be no further incidences 
stemming from this home, given the background. 

Ms. Eddins said as the CDD staff she had to look at the land use code and at the use that is 
being requested. She said that Title 49 does not allow her to make recommendations based 
upon a particular behavior of an applicant. 

Mr. Voelckers asked what the consequences would be if the permit was removed, and how the 
determination to remove the permit would be made. 

Enforcement of this nature which would require the eviction of the tenants would need to be 
made upon a case-by-case basis, said Ms. Eddins. It would depend upon the nature of the 
violation, she said, to determine the consequences. 

Attachment H - FZE2018-0002 Minutes

106

Section H, Item 2.



 

  PC Regular Meeting                                                January 22, 2019                                              Page 11 of 22 

 

Ms. Maclean said if it were found that the owner or property manager were not living within 
the residence full-time, it would be an egregious violation which would be enforced 
immediately. If it was a smaller issue such as trash being a bear attractant, it would be up to the 
code officer to visit the site and either issue a violation or give them a certain amount of time to 
rectify the situation, said Ms. Maclean. 

Mr. Voelckers asked what would be involved if there were evictions of tenants from the home. 

If the use reverted to a single-family residence, the definition of a family would be difficult to 
ascertain, said Ms. Maclean. 

Ms. Crossley asked for the history of the property manager either residing or not residing on 
site over the past five years the property has been run as a boarding house. 

Ms. Eddins said the property had been rented by a family which in turn rented out a few rooms. 
A property meets the definition of a boarding house when two or more rooms are rented under 
individual lease.  

Mr. LeVine asked if the property was rented to one person under one lease and it was sublet 
for four additional rooms to four different people, if this would provide no opportunity for 
oversight by the CBJ. He asked if the necessity of the CUP could be totally avoided by the 
applicants just by semantics. He asked if the only way the CBJ could have control over activities 
in the home would be through the issuance of a CUP. 

Ms. Maclean said without a CUP there is no way to actually track whether the home is rented 
by an individual family or not. 
 
Applicant (Kelli Grummett, listed as Kelli Dindinger on the application) 
The applicant said she is excited to be running a boarding house.  She said a single family had 
been renting her home, but due to circumstances, could no longer afford the rent.  She said she 
suggested to her tenant that they rent out a few rooms to make the rent feasible. The renter 
then moved out, leaving the other tenants in the home. 

Ms. Grummett said she was contacted by the CBJ and told that her property was a boarding 
house for which she had no permit. Now everyone who has lived in the home since August 
abides aby clear house rules, said Ms. Grummett.  They must sign and acknowledge the rules 
before they move in, she said, with the understanding that if in violation of the rules they will 
be fined. She added there was an open building permit by the prior owner which she has since 
completed. 

The ten police calls sound worse than they actually were, said Ms. Grummett. There were no 
calls in 2016, but in 2017 and 2018 a few of the police calls were from a tenant she was trying 
to evict which was a civil matter having nothing to do with the neighbors, and that three calls 
had to do with an incident with bears and the garbage. 
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Ms. Grummett said she felt a boarding house was a far better way to manage the home and to 
have it fit into the neighborhood, as she has more control over the situation, as opposed to 
renting the home to one family. She said whether the home was rented out as a boarding 
house or to one family, that the revenue for her would be the same. 

Commission Comments and Questions 
Ms. Crossley commented that by looking at the rules it appeared that tenants were not very 
welcome in the common spaces, and she asked Ms. Grummett to elaborate on the rental costs 
per room. 

In answer to a question by Ms. Crossley, Ms. Grummett said a property manager has been on 
site since January, 2018. 

Mr. Voelckers asked about the role of the manager. 

His role is to inform the owner if there are any problems, said Ms. Grummett. 

Mr. Voelckers asked if the situation has been better since the manager has been in the home. 

Ms. Grummett said there has not been one complaint since this manager took over in August. 

Mr. LeVine asked what the terms of the leases are for the three rooms that are not rented as a 
B and B. 

Ms. Grummett said the tenants can sign a year lease or rent from month to month. 

Mr. Dye asked how the eviction of a tenant differed with a short-term lease compared to a 
long-term lease.  

Ms. Grummett said the notice period is different depending on the length of a lease. 

Mr. Alper asked what types of individuals would rent a room in the home as a B and B, since it 
was not in a neighborhood typically sought out by vacationers.  

Ms. Grummet first answered the earlier question posed by Mr. Alper, by saying that yes, she 
does pay sales tax.  As far as her B and B clients went, they rented a room for various reasons. 
Vacation rentals for the property started in early September.  She said she had two people from 
out of town for a few days.  Another individual was visiting a friend who lived in the general 
area. Some people rented a car, others used Uber, said Ms. Grummett. 
 
Public Testimony 
Twenty individuals spoke to the Commission during the public testimony portion of the 
meeting. All comments were against the granting of a Conditional Use Permit for the applicant. 
Comments that predominated had to do with safety for residents of the neighborhood and 
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their children, and lack of neighborhood harmony 

Area resident Fred Parady told the Commission that this property has been leased and 
operated inappropriately. He said it made no sense to therefore lease the property, ignore the 
concerns of the neighborhood, and grant a permit to the applicant. The house has been in 
violation for fourteen years with an outstanding building occupancy inspection, he said. The 
Commission should not approve a CUP before there were regulations for boarding houses. The 
regulations should first be established, he said. He added that the home did not have a good 
appearance, especially if viewed from the side. 

Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. LeVine asked for Mr. Parady’s opinion on if this house was permitted that it would be under 
the purview of the CBJ, with a set of rules, which could be implemented. If the house were 
rented to one family, with seven other individuals residing there, there would be no regulation 
from the City, said Mr. LeVine.  

Mr. Parady said he found the rules to be largely unenforceable.  The testimony of the applicant 
was that the alternative was to rent the house to a single family. He said he would take a single 
family over a boarding house any day. 

Ms. Crossley asked if the situation has gotten any better with the property being used as a 
boarding house than when it was rented as a single-family home. 

Mr. Parady said he thinks it is the same.  He added that he just tried to call the house manager 
while in this meeting and that there was no answer and no message was given on the machine. 

Mr. Dye asked if Mr. Parady has noticed any changes for the better since the new property 
manager took over in August. 

Mr. Parady said two of the complaints to the police have been made after the manager took 
over in August. 

Mr. Alper asked Mr. Parady what he meant when saying the house did not look good in 
appearance. 

Mr. Parady said he had noted when walking up to the house that there was garbage and 
cigarette butts at the side of the home. He added that the neighborhood’s civil covenants 
should not be overlooked by the City, just because those covenants were not covered by City 
rules. 

Casey Parady told the Commission that she did not feel safe in the neighborhood because the 
home brought a lot of people she did not know to the neighborhood. 

Lisa Parady told the Commission that the neighborhood residents would gladly welcome a 
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single family in the home as opposed to a boarding house. She said the regulations for boarding 
houses should be in place before the City started granting permits for boarding houses. She said 
there have been multiple violations since this home has operated as a boarding house, and that 
granting a permit for the boarding house would be establishing a bad policy with a bad 
precedent. She told the Commission that even the City’s own Assessor acknowledged in the 
staff report that home values could be decreased by the boarding house operation. 

Ms. Crossley asked why the Commission was considering this permit when it was not allowed in 
the subdivision by neighborhood covenant. 

Ms. Eddins said as a civil matter the Montana Creek Subdivision has a neighborhood covenant, 
but that it is not enforceable unless the rules have been adopted by the Assembly. 

Ms. Mores said the covenants or restrictions the property owners have may be considered as a 
private contract. It is not the same as law, she said. There could be a private, civil suit by 
neighbors for violations of those covenants, but they are not enforceable by the City, she 
added. 

Mr. Voelckers said it appeared that most of the alarming police reports seem to have occurred 
when the home was leased to the family group, when there was no control exerted by the 
owner. 

Ms. Parady said that is not her understanding.  She added she feels that common sense dictates 
that a single-family dwelling would fit better in the neighborhood than a boarding house. She 
said there have been two managers since January 2018, both unable to keep the police calls 
down. 

Area resident Charla Brown told the Commission that when the home can have up to seven 
residents, and they all travel during the day, that it substantially increases the amount of traffic 
in the neighborhood.  She said she was followed closely by a car one night when walking her 
dog, and became scared, and that the car eventually went to the home in question.  She said 
she does not think this boarding house is a solution to affordable housing, and that a boarding 
house with a B and B is out of harmony for the balance of the neighborhood. 

Neighborhood resident Jim Parise said the children run around the neighborhood and play with 
each other like the 1950’s.  He said they don’t want the neighborhood to feel unsafe and have 
to arrange formal play dates for their children.  There are ways around the rules, he said.  
Residents of the home don’t park on Wolfram but go around the block and park on Ninnis 
instead. 

Mr. Voelckers asked Mr. Parise how he feels the situation with the boarding house is now 
compared to a year ago. 

Mr. Parise said he has talked to neighbors who have noted it is not any better. 
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Neighborhood resident Ricardo Worl said at the neighborhood meeting conducted by the CDD 
staff, that the applicant had every opportunity to address the concerns of the neighborhood to 
ensure the disruptions they discussed at the meeting did not occur in the future, and that he 
has not noticed any improvements. If the permit for this boarding house is granted, said Mr. 
Worl, it would have a negative effect on other neighborhoods facing the same disruption. He 
said it is unreasonable and unrealistic to expect boarding house tenants to care as much about 
the property they reside in as home owners. 

Arthur Edwards said his property shares a back fence with the applicant’s property. He said he 
has met with Ms. Grummet personally, and that he did not have a positive experience from 
their interaction. He said there are many occurrences that are not on the record.  The applicant 
housed Alaska Travel Adventure employees, which resulted in loud noises late at night, fire pits 
and alcohol.  He said it has been quieter in the past few months.  He added that lack of 
compliance should not be rewarded by the issuance of a permit. 

Mr. Voelckers asked Mr. Edwards if he would prefer the boarding house situation or the lease 
to a single family. 

Mr. Edwards said he would much prefer a single family renting the house. He said if the CBJ 
provided adequate oversite and the rules were enforced, perhaps it could work.  He added that 
the applicant is moving her business into their neighborhood, and that it is not welcome. 
 
Mr. Dye asked Mr. Edward if there were any other conditions that would make the residence 
more consistent with the neighborhood. 

Mr. Edwards said he wished the applicant had numbers on her house so that Air B and B people 
did not have to drive around the neighborhood, searching for the residence. 

Mr. Alper said it seemed odd to him that signs on the house were forbidden.  He said how an 
Air B and B customer would identify the home. He asked how Air B and B customers locate the 
properties they would be using. 

Ms. Eddins said the customer is given the address and the personal email of the property 
owner.  They will either provide directions, or most people just type the address into their 
phone for the directions. 

 The harmony and value of the neighborhood do matter, said Mr. Edwards.  Even the Assessor 
said it could negatively affect property values, said Mr. Edwards. 

Area resident Jacleen Kookesh told the Commission that she values her neighborhood.  There is 
only one entrance to the neighborhood, and it is a place where her three children can safely 
play, she said. A rental situation is much different than a boarding house, she said.  She said she 
also disagrees that there are no public safety issues.  She said the findings in the staff report are 
not enough. The facts and the history of the house need to be considered, she said. Ms. 
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Kookesh said that she is an attorney and that there would be a civil case on this, should the 
permit be granted. 

Ms. Crossley asked what the ballpark value of the homes in the neighborhood is. 

Ms. Kookesh said that her home is valued at over $675,000, and that other homes in the 
neighborhood are all valued at $400,000 and above. 

Mr. LeVine asked Ms. Kookesh how she felt the neighborhood covenant would apply to the 
Commission’s consideration of what the harmony with property in the neighboring area is. 

Ms. Kookesh said while the CBJ may not have enforcement authority regarding the 
neighborhood covenant, that should be something that the Commission takes into 
consideration. The people in this room bought their homes based upon those covenants, said 
Ms. Kookesh. 

Neighborhood resident Chad Brown told the Commission that he works in human resources, 
and what they have learned is that the best predictor of future behavior is to look at past 
behavior of applicants. The past behavior of this property owner has not been in harmony with 
this neighborhood, said Mr. Brown. 

Mr. Alper asked if Mr. Brown had concerns about the boarding house in general, or if it was 
with this specific instance.  

Mr. Brown said if the boarding house had a good track record, there would be a lot less people 
to give testimony against it before the Commission. He added he is also not in favor of any 
boarding house being in their neighborhood. 

Area resident Ethan Billings said he has been a Juneau resident for 44 years. He said he is 
opposed to the CUP.  He asked the Planning Commission if they would want to live next to a 
home with four different tenants, each with their own pet and vehicle.  He asked what specific 
oversight the City would have over this boarding house.  This property has had more police calls 
than any other home in the neighborhood, he said. Mr. Billings said that he is a realtor, and that 
there is over $50 million worth of property values in that neighborhood. The boarding house 
would severely interfere with neighborhood harmony, said Mr. Billings. 

Mr. Dye asked for Mr. Billings’ opinion as a realtor, how the boarding house would negatively 
impact the property values of the neighborhood. 

He said home owners would have to fully disclose the history of that house which could put 
people off from buying in the neighborhood. 

Dave Conway, neighborhood resident, said that the boarding house designation would always 
be there, since that designation would follow the home, not the home owner. He added that he 
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is in 100 percent agreement with all of the previous testimony given on this issue. 

Mr. Dye asked if they could limit the ability of the CUP to transfer with the land, if that would 
alleviate his concerns over the project. 

That would not alleviate his concerns about this project, said Mr. Conway. 

Mr. Voelckers asked what the covenant stated explicitly. 

He was told it requires that the neighborhood be composed of single-family homes, with the 
ability to have a mother-in-law apartment. 

Resident Chad Mountcastle said he bought a home in this neighborhood just so that this type of 
situation would not take place.  He asked how a home manager with a full-time job could 
adequately monitor the tenants. 

Neighborhood resident Lisa Arehart said that Title 49 states that residential districts are to be 
healthy, safe and pleasant environments protected from incompatible activities. This is why 
they purchased their homes in this neighborhood, she said.  They do not feel that 
neighborhood harmony has been addressed at all by the CBJ. 

Evelyn Maloney said she is the next-door neighbor of the boarding house, and that she has 
called the police several times. She said there are over 40 residents at this meeting, and that 
there would be a lot more neighbors there if announcements had been mailed to more 
residents in the area. Ms. Maloney said the primary concern for her is safety. Their truck had 
been badly scratched by a bear who was attracted to the garbage at the boarding house. She 
added that home owners take better care of their property than boarders or renters. 

Resident Jon Torrella asked that the Conditional Uses Permit be denied.  He said that the CBJ 
has not formulated or adopted proper regulations, and that it is not compatible with the 
neighborhood. He said the tenants have disrupted the harmony of the neighborhood, and that 
ongoing complaints have not been resolved, and that the neighborhood covenant is not being 
adhered to. 

Resident John Schauwecker told the Commission that he did not think it was possible to put a 
boarding house in their neighborhood, and that he was surprised they had to be before the 
Commission for this reason. He read a letter against the boarding house permit from neighbor 
Frances Jones. 

Resident Mark Smith said the neighborhood covenant was one of the main reasons he decided 
to buy a home in this neighborhood.  He added that when you put a big parking lot in front of 
your house the appearance noticeably changes. The safety of the neighborhood is of great 
importance, said Mr. Smith. He said there are some families who rent in the neighborhood, and 
that they are good neighbors. 
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Neighborhood resident Erin Lupro said she has three children, and that her children had to be 
subjected to a man and woman fighting in front of the boarding house. She said this occurred 
after August, after the arrival of the new house manager. She said there are people going in and 
out of the house at all times during the day. 

A resident read a letter from Robin Long, the owner of a real estate company and a resident of 
the area. The letter cited the cleanliness, the low crime and the safety of children to play in the 
neighborhood and the absence of multi-family dwellings as reasons people purchase homes in 
this neighborhood. The applicant has proven that they are unable to successfully manage the 
boarding house situation, stated the letter. 

Applicant 
Ms. Grummett said it was the prior owners of the home who had the outstanding building 
permit, and that she had not been aware of it. She said she has since dealt with that. Ms. 
Grummett said her impression is that the Assessor stated the boarding house would not 
negatively affect home values in the area. She said when Haven House was established, that it 
did not negatively affect property values. She said what sounds like a lot of police calls were 
primarily a few garbage incidents with bears which she has dealt with, one drug call and a 
follow-up to that, and two calls from a tenant complaining about their eviction notice. The 
drug-related call was made when the house was rented to tenants, she said. 

As a boarding house she will have direct control over what occurs at the house, she said, unlike 
if she was renting the home to a family. Ms. Grummett said she has two tenants with a year-
long lease, and that the main reason she wants to obtain the permit allowing her to have a 
boarding house is so she can address neighborhood concerns.  She added that it is difficult to 
grow a population when there is no affordable housing available. 

The Commission approved continuing the meeting until 11:00 p.m. 

Commission Comments and Questions 
Mr. Dye said it appears this has been an experiment running for over a year and it still is not 
successful.  He said how long the neighborhood should wait until it is shown that it does not 
work. He asked Ms. Grummett how she plans to get this operation to a point where it is not a 
problem. 

Ms. Grummet said there have been two incidents when the bear got into the garbage can. Ms. 
Grummett said she thinks the home situation has improved substantially. She said one neighbor 
actually admitted that there has been substantial improvement. If someone has a new concern, 
they can revise the rules to address that concern, she said. The quiet enjoyment of the 
neighborhood should be protected, she said.  And if there is a concern, she will fix it, she added. 

Mr. Dye asked how long this situation should be tried, before it is ascertained that it doesn’t 
work. 
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Ms. Grummet said nothing has been happening but improvement.  The situation has gotten 
better, not worse, she said. 

Ms. Crossley asked the applicant if she was aware of the Montana Creek Subdivision covenant, 
and why it took getting cited by the City before she applied for the CUP. 

Ms. Grummett said that Nate Watts had suggested that she apply for the Conditional Use 
Permit for a boarding house. 

Chairman Haight asked how she proposed to address the neighborhood covenant. 

Ms. Grummett said she did not have a plan for that at this time. 

Commission Discussion 
Mr. LeVine asked if the only concerns in criterion three were about notice, as it mentioned, or if 
there are other requirements which they should be considering. 

Ms. Maclean said it is her understanding that when they look at this finding that it addresses 
notification specifically. 

Mr. Dye asked if “neighboring” is the same as “neighborhood” in terms of how Title 49 defines 
the term. 

Ms. Mores said she thought the two terms to be synonymous. 

Mr. LeVine asked if they were to grant this permit that the applicant, who has a five-bedroom 
house, would have one bedroom for the property manager, and four bedrooms, which could be 
rented out on a nightly basis. 
 
Ms. Eddins said that was true. 

Mr. LeVine asked if the Commission could condition the room rentals, requiring longer 
necessary periods of a rental. 

Ms. Eddins said she did not think there was anything in Title 49 which would preclude the 
Commission from doing that. 

Ms. Mores said if the Commission tied it to conditions that it may do so, so that it is not an 
arbitrary action. 

Ms. Crossley said there must be numerous boarding house situations in Juneau.  She asked the 
staff if the City has received other complaints of this nature. 

They have not permitted a boarding house previously, said Ms. Maclean, but that is not to say 
they do not exist. They also do not regulate Air B and B’s she said. 
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Mr. LeVine said they definitely need to formulate rules about Air B and B’s and boarding 
houses. This is an area of the code that needs addressing, he said. 

Mr. Voelckers asked if there are any other boarding houses in a D5 zone. 

Ms. Eddins said she has not been able to find any over the past 20 years. 

Mr. Alper said this is his second Planning Commission meeting. He said he felt personally that 
diversity adds value to a neighborhood. He said if this permit were to be approved, that he 
hoped the applicant would take to heart the conditions in the permit, and that the City staff 
would be active in its enforcement of the rules if necessary. He said that he believes in the need 
for all types of housing in the community, but that he would vote in support of the permit. 

Mr. Hickok said he knows this developer, and that it was not developed to be affordable 
housing.  He wanted single family homes in neighborhoods, and that is why he and his father 
wrote the covenant. 

Ms. Crossley said she is very much in favor of affordable housing. She said she does not think 
this is the neighborhood to do this experiment in. 

MOTION: by Mr. Alper, to approve USE2018 0011 with the amended eighth condition that 
conditions 8, 9 and 10 be removed. 

Mr. Voelckers said he must reluctantly speak in opposition to the motion. He said he does agree 
with the sentiment voiced by Mr. Alper about the benefits of a diverse neighborhood, but that 
this is a striking example of how a proposal really is not in harmony with the neighborhood. 
There are no historic examples of this use, and it has been ongoing for a few years and still 
causes anxiety for the neighbors. 

Mr. Dye also spoke against the motion. He said the boarding house has changed the patterns of 
the neighborhood, and is out of harmony with the neighborhood. 

Mr. LeVine said he is in agreement with Mr. Alper, about the benefits of a diverse 
neighborhood. Neighborhoods should evolve over time, said Mr. LeVine. Mr. LeVine said he is 
swayed by the neighborhood covenant, which defines what neighborhood harmony is for this 
neighborhood. This is the first CUP he has seen in five years in which the City Assessor did have 
some concerns. He said he will reluctantly vote against the motion. 

Ms. Crossley said she is in favor of diversity, but that accessory apartments are written into the 
covenant. She said she will be voting against the motion. 

Chairman Haight said this has been a very difficult topic for the Commission. They do not like to 
decline Conditional Use Permits, and they do like to foster the growth of affordable housing in 
the community. He said he does agree with Mr. Alper and Mr. LeVine about the diversity of 
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neighborhoods, but that he also recognizes that harmony is a key element in their decisions. 
The covenant defines what the neighborhood is supposed to be, said Commissioner Haight. He 
said he would also vote against the permit. 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yeas:  Alper 

Nays:  Crossley, Dye, Haight, Hickok, LeVine, Voelckers 

The motion failed. 

The Commission approved the extension of the meeting to 11:10 p.m. 

CSP2018 0015:  A review of the Juneau Airport Terminal Reconstruction Project, 
Phase 2 

Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau 
Location: 1873 Shell Simmons Drive 

        **CSP2018 0015 postponed to February 19, 2019** 

XI. REGULAR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - None 
 

XII. OTHER BUSINESS  - None 
 
XIII.  STAFF REPORTS 
 
Ms. Maclean said the downtown zoning for the overlay districts has public meetings coming up 
on January 30, February 5, and February 7, at 5 p.m. 
 
Blueprint Downtown will hold the last big public meeting for the visioning process on January 
24, at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Stub streets will be before the Assembly on January 28. 
 
XIV. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

A. Presiding Officer Report, APL2018 0004 Motion to Dismiss 
 

Mr. Dye reported this was McFarland vs. CDD over a decision of a bungalow lot variance. The 
appellant missed the filing deadline, and CDD filed a motion to dismiss, and the next day the 
appellant filed a notice to drop the appeal. 
 
MOTION:  by Mr. LeVine, to dismiss APL2018 0004. 
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The motion passed with no objection. 
 
Mr. LeVine said the Commission will meet in executive session on Monday to discuss an appeal. 
 

Committee Assignments 
Committee members will be assigned to the Comprehensive Plan Committee when the 

committee is formed 

 
 
XV. CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS - None 
 
XVI. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS - None 
 
XVII. EXECUTIVE SESSION - None 

 
XVIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:01 p.m. 
 

Commissioner Rules 
Auke 
Bay 

Title 49 SRC JCOS Lands 
Blue Print 

Downtown 
Public 
Works 

Wetlands 

Voelckers X X  Chair    X    

LeVine X   X X     

Dye X X X  Chair    X   

Hickok  X  X Chair     X 

Crossley  X X       

Campbell   X X      X  

Alper X  X      X 

Arndt    X      
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
Date: April 12, 2023 
File No.: FZE2023 0001 

CBJ Docks & Harbors 
11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 
Juneau, AK 99801 

Proposal: a Flood Zone Exception renewal for bathrooms at Statter Harbor 

Property Address: 11520 Auke Bay Harbor Road 

Legal Description: USS 2664 & ATS 16 Lot 3C 

Parcel Code No.: 4B2801010032 

Hearing Date: April 11, 2023 

The Planning Commission, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the 
attached memorandum dated March 29, 2023 and approved the Flood Zone Exception to be conducted as 
described in the project description and project drawings submitted with the application and with the 
following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter from a 
licensed professional engineer indicating that the fill will be designed to withstand the 
100-year storm force which is described in the City & Borough’s currently adopted Flood 
Insurance Study. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide additional backflow 
prevention within the plumbing disposal system to prevent floodwaters from infiltrating 
the CBJ wastewater system, to be approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.  

Attachment: March 29, 2023 memorandum from Teri Camery, Community Development, to the CBJ 
Planning Commission regarding FZE20230001 

This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any development project, it 
is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits. 

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Board of Adjustment.  Appeals must be brought 
to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ 01.50.030.  Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on the day 
twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ 01.50.030(c). Any action 
by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Board of Adjustment shall be at the risk that the decision 
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CBJ Docks & Harbors 
File No: FZE2023 0001 
April 12, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

may be reversed on appeal (CBJ 49.20.120). 

Effective Date: The permit is effective upon approval by the Board, April 11, 2023 

Expiration Date: The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or October 11, 2024 if no 
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been 
made in accordance with the plans for which the development permit was authorized.  
Application for permit extension must be submitted thirty days prior to the expiration 
date. 

 ________________________________ ________________________________ 
 Michael LeVine, Chair Date 
 Planning Commission 

 ________________________________  
 Filed With City Clerk Date 

cc:  Plan Review 

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA regulations have 
access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations.  Owners and designers are responsible for compliance with ADA.  Contact 
an ADA-trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 
272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208. 

04/13/2023 
________________________________ 

April 13, 2023
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT USE2023 0002 

HEARING DATE: APRIL 11, 2023 
 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS: 

1. Amend: require additional 
conditions, or delete or 
modify the recommended 
conditions.  

2. Deny: deny the permit and 
adopt new findings for items 
1-6 below that support the 
denial. 

3. Continue: to a future 
meeting date if determined 
that additional information 
or analysis is needed to 
make a decision, or if 
additional testimony is 
warranted.    

ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED: 

Assembly action is not required 
for this permit.  

STANDARD OF REVIEW: 

• Quasi-judicial decision 
• Requires five (5) affirmative 

votes for approval 
• Code Provisions: 

o 49.15.330 
o 49.25.300 
o 49.40 
o 49.70.300 
o 49.80 

DATE:  April 4, 2023 

TO: Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission 

BY:   Emily Suarez, Planner II  
 
THROUGH: Jill Maclean, Director, AICP 
 
PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for pet 
grooming, walking and daycare services in a D3 zone.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions 
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:  
• Applicant proposes up to 20 dogs per day; Director recommends up 

to five (5) dogs per day given the residential neighborhood. 
• Proposed hours of operations are Monday through Friday from 7:30 

AM to 5:30 PM. 
• Customer drop-off time limited to one hour from 9:00am to 

10:00am. Pick-up time limited to one hour from 3:30pm to 4:30pm. 
• Overnight boarding of dogs is not permissible in the D3 zoning 

district. 
• Note: Conditions are based upon the residential neighborhood, and 

the Commission’s approval of a CUP for a similar dog daycare, 
grooming, boarding business issued in 2016 (USE2016 0020 – Doggy 
Do’s). 
 

 
 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Property Owner Landon Philip Rector 
Applicant Landon Philip Rector 
Property Address 4341 Windfall Ave 
Legal Description RAYMOND 2 LT 1 
Parcel Number 4B2701030043 
Zoning D3 
Land Use Designation Urban Low Density Residential (ULDR) 
Lot Size 13,414 square feet  
Water/Sewer Public 
Access Shared access Lot 1 and Lot 2 Windfall Ave 
Existing Land Use Childcare 
Associated Applications   

 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
A LASKA' S CAPITAL CITY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

{907) 586-0715 

CDD_Admin@juneau.org 

www.juneau.org/community-development 

155 S. Seward Street , Juneau, AK 99801 
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Landon Philip Rector 
File No: USE2023 0002 – WITHDRAWN APPLICATION 
April 4, 2023 
Page 2 of 10 
 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 
North (D3) Single-family Dwelling 
South (ROW) Mendenhall Loop Rd 
East (ROW) Windfall Ave 
West (D3) Single-family Dwelling 

 
SITE FEATURES 
Anadromous No 
Flood Zone No 
Hazard None mapped  
Hillside No 
Wetlands No 
Parking District No 
Historic District No 
Overlay Districts No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per 49.15.330(a) Conditional Use Permit. A conditional use 
is a use that may or may not be appropriate in a particular zoning district according to the character, 
intensity, or size of that or surrounding uses. The conditional use permit procedures is intended to afford the 
commission the flexibility necessary to make determinations appropriate to individual sites. The commission 
may attach to the permit those conditions listed in subsection (g) of this section as well as any further 
conditions necessary to mitigate external adverse impacts. If the commission determines that these impacts 
cannot be satisfactorily overcome, the permit shall be denied.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE FEATURES AND ZONING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Project Description – The applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for the development of a pet grooming, 
dog walking and dog daycare facility at 4341 Windfall Avenue. The site is located in a D3 zoning district at the 
intersection of Windfall Avenue and Mendenhall Loop Road. In 2015, the site received a Conditional Use Permit 
for a Childcare Center (USE2015 0008).  

The proposed hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM to 5:30 PM with three (3) employees 
on site. Customer’s drop off time will be limited to one (1) hour in the morning, and pick up time will be limited 
to one (1) hour in the afternoon. Applicant proposes to day-board up to twenty (20) dogs per day.  

According to CBJ 49.25.300 Table of Permissible Uses, Section 12.250 allows “Day Animal Services, grooming, 
walking and daycare” with an approved Conditional Use Permit in the D3 zoning district.  
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Landon Philip Rector 
File No: USE2023 0002 – WITHDRAWN APPLICATION 
April 4, 2023 
Page 3 of 10 
 
No overnight boarding of dogs is proposed at this time by the applicant. The TPU, Section 12.200, identifies 
“Kennel” as a Use, which is defined by CBJ 49.80 as, “a building in which six or more dogs more than four months 
of age are kept.” Kennels are not a permissible use in the D3 zoning district.   

Background – The applicant started operating K9 Tails on Trails at 4341 Windfall Ave in November 2022 without 
obtaining the required building or land use permits. The Community Development Department received a 
complaint about the business on November 15, 2022. The CBJ Compliance Officer inspected the property, and the 
business owner was notified of the need for a Conditional Use Permit. The applicant submitted materials from a 
former Childcare Center application, and applied for the Conditional Use Permit. The applicant has continued to 
operate the business without permits. Ongoing public complaints regarding safety and noise are associated with 
this operation.  

The table below summarizes relevant history for the lot and proposed development. 

Item Summary 
CU-51-94 Conditional Use Permit to allow church development.  
BLD-1061201 Building permit records for new Apostolic Church.  
USE2015 0008 Conditional Use Permit for a childcare center in a D3 zoning district in 

conjunction with a previously permitted church.  
BLD2015 0688 Building permit records for Childcare facility.  
USE2020 0015 Minor modification of existing Conditional Use Permit (USE2015 0008) 

for a childcare center to change operator and parking layout. 

 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS  

Standard Requirement Existing Code Reference 
Lot  Size 12,000 sq. ft.  13,414 sq. ft CBJ 49.25.400 

Width 100 feet 100.22 feet CBJ 49.25.400 
Setbacks 
 

Front  25 feet 46 feet CBJ 49.25.400 
Rear 25 feet 28 feet CBJ 49.25.400 
Side  10 feet 29 feet CBJ 49.25.400 
Street Side 17 feet  42 feet  CBJ 49.25.400 

Lot Coverage Maximum 35% 10% CBJ 49.25.400 
    
Vegetative Cover Minimum 20% 43% CBJ 49.50.300 
Height Permissible 35 feet  1 story building  CBJ 49.25.400 

Accessory 25 feet  N/A CBJ 49.25.400 
Maximum Dwelling Units (3/Acre) 1 0 CBJ 49.25.500 
Use Residential Childcare* CBJ 49.25.300 

*Use approved for Childcare Center (USE2015 0008) 
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File No: USE2023 0002 – WITHDRAWN APPLICATION 
April 4, 2023 
Page 4 of 10 
 
SITE PLAN 

 

ANALYSIS 

Project Site –The site is located in a development of single-family dwelling units. The lot is approximately 13,414 
square feet and the structure on Lot 1 is approximately 1,125 square feet. Per plat note #8, access to the site for 
Lot 1 and Lot 2 is through a shared driveway at the common property line.  

Project Design – The applicant proposes a grooming area of 49 square feet with a dog washing station. The space 
will accommodate one (1) dog and one (1) employee per grooming session. Additionally, a 542 square foot open 
room will be dedicated for day-boarding and training services without crate/kennel provisions. Dogs will be 
supervised by the employees, and remain indoors to protect them from the elements. Current fence system will 
allow dogs to have access to the backyard area when needed. Customer drop-off and pick-up area will be through 
the fenced porch entry, and dogs will be introduced to the space individually. Customers are required to sign 
waivers and to provide detailed pet information prior to scheduling any services (See attachment G).    

Condition:  Any fencing required or used to delineate an outdoor play space shall be permanent, and 
maintained to be fully functional at all times. 

Condition: Fencing and other development cannot encroach into the AKDOT Mendenhall Loop Road right-
of-way.  

Traffic –The site is within one (1) mile of both University of Southeast Alaska and Auke Bay Elementary School. 
Mendenhall Loop Road is an Alaska Department of Transportation (AKDOT) right-of-way. According to the latest 
2021 annual traffic counts from AKDOT, this segment of Mendenhall Loop Road carries an average of 2,900 
vehicles per day. There is no traffic count information available for Windfall Avenue.       

There are two (2) Capital Transit bus stops located on both sides of the street at the intersection of Windfall 
Avenue and Mendenhall Loop Road. Public school bus route #46 stops at Windfall Avenue. Pick-up times are 7:41 
AM and drop-off times are 2:50 PM. The proposal will generate traffic and it will require parking in excess of that 
normally required for a single-family dwelling unit.  

 

..::. Mendenhall Loop Road ,---
.. 
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To avoid excess in traffic in the residential, the applicant provided a drop-off/pick-up schedule as a mitigating 
measure. Customer drop-off time limited to one (1) hour from 7:30am to 8:30am, and pick-up time limited to one 
(1) hour from 4:30pm to 5:30pm 

According to CBJ 49.40.300(a)(2) a traffic impact analysis is not required; the proposed development is anticipated 
to generate less than 250 Average Daily Trips (ADTs). According to the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip 
Generation Manual 9th edition, a retail office space generates 11.65 per 1000 sq. ft. ADTs. If a maximum number 
of five (5) dogs are groomed/day-boarded, this will generate approximately 10 vehicle trips per day. However, the 
applicant proposes to have up to 20 dogs per day; this will generate up to 40 vehicle trips per day and it exceeds 
the average daily trips for a retail space.   

Use  Total Sq. Ft. Trips Generated Total Trips 

Office 1000 11.65 per 1000 sq. ft. 11.65 

Total ADTs: 11.65 

 

Condition: Customer drop-off time limited to one (1) hour from 9:00am to 10:00am, and customer pick-up 
time limited to one (1) hour from 3:30pm to 4:30pm. 

Vehicle Parking & Circulation – CBJ 49.40.210 Table of Minimum Parking Standards does not list parking 
requirements for pet grooming or dog daycare services. Per CBJ 49.40.200(j) “Uses not specified,” the 
requirements for off-street parking in section 49.20.320 are based on the requirements for the most comparable 
use specified, as determined by the Director for minor development or by the Commission for major development.  

• The pet grooming business most closely resembles a bank, retail commercial, or an office. They are similar 
in that customers (pet owners) are usually only in the premises for a short period of time.  

• The dog day care business most closely resembles a Child care home. The parking requirement for a Child 
care home is two (2) spaces for the dwelling unit and one (1) parking space for each on-shift employee 
[49.65.1110(a)(2)]. The structure cannot be defined as a dwelling unit and parking for that use will not be 
required. However, the applicant will have employees on site and parking will be required for each on-
shift employee, in addition to designated off-street parking spaces for customers.   

An accessible parking space must be provided as part of the required off-street parking spaces per CBJ 
49.40.210(b). Per CBJ 49.40.235(b)(6), parking space aisles must provide adequate space for turning and 
maneuvering on site to prevent back out parking onto a right-of-way. Back out parking onto right-of-way is not 
allowed for commercial/retail uses.   

The site plan submitted by the applicant shows three (3) standard parking spaces located within the 40 feet right-
of-way on Windfall Avenue, which is not permissible.  

Use  Unit/Total Sq. Ft. Spaces Required Total Spaces 

Office  1,125 1/300 sq ft 4 

Employees  3 1 for each employee 3 

Total Parking Requirement: 
Off-Street Loading Spaces Required: 

7 
N/A 
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Use  Unit/Total Sq. Ft. Spaces Required Total Spaces 

ADA Accessible Spaces Required: 1 

    

Condition: Prior to operating the business, the applicant must submit a revised site plan showing parking 
spaces, accessible vehicle spaces, and/or loading zones, and circulation aisles (as applicable) that comply 
with the requirements of 49.40. 

Condition: No customer or employee parking shall occur within the Windfall Avenue right-of-way. 

Condition: A “No Back Out Parking” sign must be posted near the driveway in a visible location. 

Noise – Staff received a noise complaint from a neighbor in the area on November 15, 2022. The Community 
Development Department has received multiple complaints from excessive barking due to amount of dogs in 
backyard with no supervision from staff. The applicant proposes to mitigate noise concerns by having staff present 
while dogs are on site, and by not allowing vocal dogs on the property.  

Condition: There shall be no more than two (2) dogs in the yard at one time.  

 Condition: There shall be supervision of any dogs in the back yard.   

Lighting – No changes to the exterior lighting are proposed at this time.  

Vegetative Cover & Landscaping – A minimum of 20% vegetative cover is required in the D3 zoning district. The 
site plan and the GIS aerial imagery both show that this requirements is met.  

Habitat – There are no known habitats governed by Title 49 Land Use Code on the lot.  

Drainage and Snow Storage – Any proposed grading or changes to drainage will be reviewed through the building 
permit process.  

Historic District – The lot is not within the CBJ Historic District.  

Hazard Zones – The lot is not within flood or mapped hazards zones.  

Public Health, Safety, and Welfare – Staff received public comments from several neighbors of the area. The 
concerns were safety, noise levels, excrement odors, and the amount of dogs that were left unattended for 
extended periods of time throughout the day. The applicant plans to mitigate noise levels by not allowing vocal 
dogs on the property, and by having staff on site while dogs are present on the premises. Per CBJ 08.40.020, leash 
law areas are applicable for walking dogs, who must be restrained on a leash no longer than ten feet. Applicant 
must comply with proper sanitary disposal requirements when dogs are in any of the leash law areas 
[08.40.040(b)]. Staff recommends additional mitigating measures to address concerns about odors and animal 
waste in the surrounding neighborhood area. The Commission may require additional mitigating measures 
deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and welfare [49.70.300 (a)(5)] 
    

Condition: Applicant shall comply with sanitary disposal requirements when walking dogs in any of the 
leash law areas.  
 

I I 
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Condition: Applicant to keep yard and surrounding areas free of animal waste. The waste generated shall 
be stored in a plastic or metal container with a lid and will be properly disposed of regularly.  
 

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony – Identified impacts to the neighborhood are noise, odor, and traffic. 
Noise can be a nuisance when dogs are barking outside without supervision, and the yard is not being properly 
maintained throughout the day. If business is limited to five (5) dogs per day, and the applicant is committed to 
adhering to these requirements, there is no evidence to suggest the proposed development will be out of 
character with the existing neighborhood, or that it would reduce property values of neighboring property.  

Condition: No more than five (5) dogs, including those owned by the applicant, are allowed on site at the 
same time.  

AGENCY REVIEW  

CDD conducted an agency review comment period between February 21, 2023 and February 28, 2023. Agency 
review comments can be found in Attachment C. 

Agency Summary 
CBJ General Engineering  No comments submitted.  
CBJ Building Department No comments submitted. 
CBJ Fire Department  No fire code or fire department concerns for this application.  
AKDOT Alaska Department of 
Transportation 

AKDOT Right-of-Way is 40’ from the centerline of Mendenhall Loop 
Road along the subject property, any future development should not 
encroach within ROW. 
Access to the subject property is established from Windfall Avenue, no 
additional access will be permitted from AKDOT ROW Mendenhall 
Loop Road.  

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CDD conducted a public comment period between February 28, 2023 and March 20, 2023. Public notice was 
mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the proposed development. A public notice sign was also posted on-
site two weeks prior to the scheduled hearing (Attachment B). Public comments submitted at time of writing this 
staff report can be found in Attachment D. 

 

Name Summary 
MaryLou Gerbi Opposes the proposal mainly for safety, noise and odor concerns. 

Believes the business is not appropriate within the residential 
community.  

Stefanie Bingham Opposes the proposal due to noise levels and safety within the 
residential neighborhood. Submitted a complaint with the Community 
Development Department due to the business operating without 
permits in a residential area.    

George and Deb Reifenstein Supports the proposal. Mentions previous use in the property were 
not disruptive in the area, and believes permit will address noise levels 
and sanitary compound.  

127

Section J, Item 3.



Landon Philip Rector 
File No: USE2023 0002 – WITHDRAWN APPLICATION 
April 4, 2023 
Page 8 of 10 
 

Name Summary 
Rachel Michaud  Opposes proposal for noise levels and for safety concerns within the 

residential area. Believes a residential location is not appropriate for a 
pet grooming/dog daycare facility.  

Tim Travis Opposes the proposal for noise levels and amount of dogs within the 
property. Believes the business is not appropriate for a residential 
area.  

Ron Swanson  Opposes the proposal for safety concerns. Believes a walking service is 
not appropriate in the area due to the road not being conditioned with 
sidewalks and the excessive speed of traffic in the area.  

Hugh McCrummen  Is not entirely opposed to the proposal, but mentions concerns with 
the business operating without permits. Believes the application 
submission is outdated, and that the applicant might not adhere to 
conditions of permit if proposal is approved.     

 

CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS 

 

The proposed development is in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan and the 2015 Juneau 
Economic Development Plan. 

PLAN Chapter Page 
No. 

Item Summary 

2013 Comprehensive 
Plan 

5  Policy 5.1 
 

Develop and sustain a diverse economy, 
providing opportunities for employment 
for all residents.  

 
2015 Juneau Economic 
Development Plan 

2 16 Initiative  
Objective  

Support the ability of local entrepreneurs 
to take advantage of trending 
opportunities, innovation and creativity. 

 

FINDINGS 

Conditional Use Permit Criteria – Per CBJ 49.15.330(e) & (f), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations, 
the Director makes the following findings on the proposed development: 
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1. Is the application for the requested Conditional Use Permit complete? 

Analysis: No further analysis is needed 

Finding: Yes. The application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the proposed 
operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, substantially conforms 
to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15. 

2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses? 

Analysis: The application is for a pet grooming, walking and dog daycare business within a residential zoning 
district. The use is listed at CBJ 49.25.300, Section 12.250 for day animal services, grooming, walking and 
daycare for the D3 zoning district. 

Finding: Yes. With the recommended conditions, the requested permit is appropriate according to the Table 
of Permissible Uses.    

3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter? 

Analysis: No further analysis is needed.     

Finding:  Yes. With the recommended conditions, the proposed development will comply with Title 49.  

4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare? 

Analysis: Staff recommends mitigating measures to address nuisances such as noise, odor, parking and traffic 
within the residential area.  

Finding: No. With the recommended conditions, there is no evidence to suggest that the requested pet 
grooming, walking and dog daycare business in this area will materially endanger the public health or safety.  

5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property 
in the neighboring area? 

Analysis: If six or more dogs are allowed on site, the proposal is defined as a kennel. A kennel is not a 
permissible use in the D3 zoning district, and the proposed development will be out of harmony with the 
property in the neighboring area. The proposed limit is five (5) dogs per day.  

Finding: No. With the recommended conditions, there is no evidence to suggest that the requested pet 
grooming, walking dog daycare business, in this area will substantially decrease the value or be out of harmony 
with the property in the neighboring area.  

6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the Land Use Plan, Thoroughfare Plan, or 
other officially adopted plans?   

Analysis: Policies in the 2013 Comprehensive Plan and the 2015 Economic Plan call for a diverse economy that 
provides employment opportunities for all residents and to encourage home-based businesses. However, the 
proposal is not defined as a home-base business and it is located within the Urban Low Density Residential 
area.  
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Finding: Yes. With the recommended conditions, the proposed pet grooming, walking and dog daycare 
business, will be in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan and 2015 Economic Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the 
requested Conditional Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of pet grooming, walking and dog 
daycare services in a D3 zone.  
 
The approval is subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Any fencing required or used to delineate an outdoor play space shall be permanent, and maintained to 
be fully functional at all times. 

2. Fencing and other development cannot encroach into the AKDOT Mendenhall Loop Road right-of-way.  
3. Customer drop-off time limited to one (1) hour from 9:00am to 10:00am, and customer pick-up time 

limited to one (1) hour from 3:30pm to 4:30pm. 
4. Prior to operating the business, the applicant must submit a revised site plan showing parking spaces, 

accessible vehicle spaces, and/or loading zones, and circulation aisles (as applicable) that comply with the 
requirements of 49.40. 

5. No customer or employee parking shall occur within the Windfall Avenue right-of-way. 
6. A “No Back Out Parking” sign must be posted near the driveway in a visible location. 
7. There shall be no more than two (2) dogs in the yard at one time. 
8. There shall be supervision of any dogs in the back yard.   
9. Applicant shall comply with sanitary disposal requirements when walking dogs in any of the leash law 

areas.  
10. Applicant to keep yard and surrounding areas free of animal waste. The waste generated shall be stored 

in a plastic or metal container with a lid and will be properly disposed of regularly.  
11. No more than five (5) dogs, including those owned by the applicant, are allowed on site at the same time.  

 

STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS 
 

Item Description 
Attachment A Application Packet 
Attachment B Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo 
Attachment C Agency Comments 
Attachment D Public Comments 
Attachment E Land Map Use 
Attachment F Proposed Site Plan 
Attachment G Forms and Waivers  
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ALLOWABLE/CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT APPLICATION 

See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials 
required for a complete application. 
NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form. 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

4341 Windfall Ave Conditional Use Day Animal Services Day animal services, grooming, walking, 
day care 12.250 
TYPE OF ALLOWABLE OR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUESTED 

0 Accessory Apartment-Accessory Apartment Application (AAP) 
(!} Use Listed in 49.25.300-Table of Permissible Uses (USE) 

Table of Permissible Uses Category: d-3 MC ·, ~ • .:l. ~/) (11i'14m..,e... 
rt,1v-· 

IS THIS A MODIFICATION or EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING APPROVAL? .~s_Case# usE2020001s / ~NO 

UTILITIES PROPOSED WATER: 0Public 

SITE AND BUILDING SPECIFICS 

,.. Total Area of Lot /3 /J./ ( 4 square feet 
C: 

"' -~ Total Area of Proposed Structure(s)
ii 
0.. 

<t: EXTERNAL LIGHTING 
>

..0 Existing to remain 0No Q Yes -
"O 
...,QI Proposed QNo Q Yes -
QI 

ii ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS ATTACHEDE 
0 u 0 Narrative including: 
QI 

..0 
0 0Current use of land or building(s) 
I-

Don Site SEWER: 0 Public Don Site 

Total Area of Existing Structure(s) square feet 

square feet 

Provide fixture information, cutoff sheets, and location of lighting fixtures 
Provide fixture information, cutoff sheets, and location of lighting fixtures 

0 Description of project, project site, circulation, traffic etc. 

0 Proposed use of land or building(s) 

0 How the proposed use complies with the Comprehensive Plan 

0 Plans including: 

0 Site plan 

0 Floor plan(s) 

0 Elevation viev,; of existing and proposed buildings. 

0 Proposed vegetative cover 

If this is a modification or extension include: 

0 Notice of Decision and case number 

0 Justification for the modification or 
extension 

0 Application submitted at least 30 days 
before expiration date 

. . 

0 Existing and proposed parking areas and proposed traffic circulation 

0 Existing physical features of the site (e.g.: drainage, habitat, and hazard areas) 

------------------uEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE----------------

ALLOWABLE/CONDITIONAL USE FEES 

Application Fees 

Ad min. of Guarantee 

Adjustment 

Pub. Not. Sign Fee 

Pub. Not. Sign Deposit 

Total Fee 

Fees Check No. Receipt Date 

s 350·0"0 

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted . 

Case Number Date ReceivedINCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION
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Allowable Conditional Use Permit A lication Instructions 
Allowable Use permits are outlined in CBJ 49.15.320, Conditional Use permits are outline in CBJ 49.15.330 

Pre-Application Conference: A pre-application conference is required prior to submitting an application. There is no fee for a pre­
application conference. The applicant will meet with City & Borough of Juneau and Agency staff to discuss the proposed 
development, the permit procedure, and to determine the application fees. To schedule a pre-application conference, please 
contact the Permit Center at 586-0770 or via e-mail at permits@juneau.org. 

Application: An application for an Allowable/Conditional Use Permit will not be accepted by the Community Development 
Department until it is determined to be complete. The items needed for a complete application are: 

1. Forms: Completed Allowable/Conditional Use Permit Application and Development Permit Application forms. 

2. Fees: Fees generally range from $350 to $1,600. Any development, work, or use done without a permit issued will be 
subject to double fees. All fees are subject to change. 

3. Project Narrative: A detailed narrative describing the project. 

4. Plans: All plans are to be drawn to scale and clearly show the items listed below: 
A. Site plan, floor plan and elevation views of existing and proposed structures 
B. Existing and proposed parking areas, including dimensions of the spaces, aisle width and driveway entrances 
C. Proposed traffic circulation within the site including access/egress points and traffic control devices 
D. Existing and proposed lighting (including cut sheets for each type of lighting) 
E. Existing and proposed vegetation with location, area, height and type of plantings 
F. Existing physical features of the site (i.e. drainage, eagle trees, hazard areas, salmon streams, wetlands, etc.) 

Document Format: All materials submitted as part of an application shall be submitted in either of the following formats: 
1. Electronic copies in the following formats: .doc, .txt, .xis, .bmp, .pdf, .jpg, .gif, .xlm, .rtf (other formats may be preapproved 

by the Community Development Department). 
2. Paper copies 11" X 17" or smaller {larger paper size may be preapproved by the Community Development Department). 

Application Review & Hearing Procedure: Once the application is determined to be complete, the Community Development 
Department will initiate the review and scheduling of the application. This process includes: 

Review: As part of the review process the Community Development Department will evaluate the application for 
consistency with all applicable City & Borough of Juneau codes and adopted plans. Depending on unique characteristics of 
the permit request the application may be required to be reviewed by other municipal boards and committees. During this 
review period, the Community Development Department also sends all applications out for a 15-day agency review period. 
Review comments may require the applicant to provide additional information, clarification, or submit 
modifications/alterations for the proposed project. 

Hearing: All Allowable/Conditional Use Permit Applications must be reviewed by the Planning Commission for vote. Once 
an applic.ation has been dee.med complete and has been reviewed by all applicable parties the Community Development 
Department wfll schedule the requested peri-nit for the next appropriate meetfng. 

Public Notice Responsibilities: Allowable/Conditional Use requests must be given proper public notice as outlined in CBJ 49.15.230: 

The Community Development Department will give notice of the pending Planning Commission meeting and its agenda in 
the local newspaper a minimum of 10-days prior to the meeting. Furthermore, CDD will mail notices to all property owners 
within 500-feet of the project site. 

The Applicant will post a sign on the site at least 14 days prior to the meeting. The sign shall be visible from a public right­
of-way or where determined appropriate by CDD. Signs may be produced by the Community Development Department for 
a preparation fee of $50, and a $100 deposit that will be refunded in full if the sign is returned within seven days of the 
scheduled hearing date. If the sign is returned between eight and 14 days of the scheduled hearing $50 may be refunded. 
The Applicant may make and erect their own sign. Please contact the Community Development Department for more 
information. 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

l:\FORMS\PLANFORM\USE - Allowable-Conditional Use docx Revised May 2017 - Page 2 of 2 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

133

Section J, Item 3.

mailto:permits@juneau.org


Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

134

Section J, Item 3.



Sydney Hawkins 

From: shelby jeffries <shelbyjeffries@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 2:51 PM 
To: Sydney Hawkins; Edward Quinto; Nate Watts; Boyfriend #1 
Subject: PAC22-058 Final Notes 
Attachments: 4341 windfall.pdf; copy of this pre-application conference report.. pdf 

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS 

Hello, this is the application. 
Sydney, please let me know what you mean by this; "Regarding the utilities, the water and sewer are both city 
connections"? 

Submittals of additional information, given the specifics of the development proposal and site, are listed below. 
These items will be required for the application to be determined Counter Complete. 
1. A copy of this pre-application conference report. 
See Attached 
2. Narrative including: 
Pre-Application Conference Final Report 
Page 4 of 5 
See Attached 
a. Current use of the land or building 
N/a 
b. Description of the project site, circulation, traffic, etc. 
See the attached drawing. 
c. Proposed use of land or building 
License Type 

•Dog Child Care 
Hours of Operation 

•Monday: 7:30 AM to 5:30 PM 
• Tuesday: 7:30 AM to 5:30 PM 
• Wednesday: 7:30 AM to 5:30 PM 
• Thursday: 7:30 AM to 5:30 PM 
•Friday: 7:30 AM to 5:30 PM 

Meals 
•No Meals Provided 
• Snacks Provided 

Safety 
• CPR Certification 
• First Aid Training 
• Law & Legal Services Degree 
• Liability Insurance 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION
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Environment 
• Outdoor Equipment 
• Field Trips 
•Limited TV 

Employee Number 

Type of Work 
• Off-site Work walking dogs off-leash on Trails around Juneau 
• Three Vans Used for Transportation Of Domesticated Dogs to House 4341 Windfall and 

off-site trails 
• Dog Grooming Services 

On-site amenities 
A break room for employees 
refrigerator 
bathroom 
Fenced Yard for dogs 

Plans to mitigate disruption of neighbors 
Having someone always at the house if dogs are present to play and have fun with them. If they 
become vocal, we will distract the dogs by being present or not allowing vocal dogs on-site at 
4341 Windfall. All current dogs will be required to fill out a waiver form, and cat licenses are 
required from the city and Bureau of Juneau. Rabies and vaccination are required for 
registration with business. The limit to the number of dogs shall be no more than four per client. 
All animal feces will be picked up immediately. Animals will defecate only in the fenced yard 
behind the property. Safe Habitation: The animals are housed properly, providing that the parcel 
may be inspected by animal control to determine if the animal's habitation and living conditions 
are safe, healthy and do not present a nuisance; 

d. How the proposed use complies with the Comprehensive Plan: 
Zoning is 0-3 and in compliance; K9Tails on Trials would like to identify community goals of helping provide 
Juneau, Alaska, with more dog daycare, training, and dog grooming services. There is a lack of Dog care 
services in Juneau. This conditional permit would fill the gap of lack of care in the community of Juneau, 
Alaska. 
3. Site plan (including structures and fence) 
See Attached 
4. Floor plans 
see attached 
5. Elevation view of existing and proposed buildings 

2 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
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see attached 
6. Proposed vegetative cover ( can be shown on site plan) 
see attached 
7. Existing and proposed parking areas and proposed traffic circulation ( can be shown on site plan) 
see attached 
8. Existing physical features of the site (e.g. drainage, habitat, and hazard areas) (show on site plan) 
see attached 

Can I write a check or pay online for this application? 
The amount requested is 500 in total after the pre-application conference. 

3 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

137

Section J, Item 3.



• . 1 .. 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

138

Section J, Item 3.



?S' 
--, 

---, 
~ :1 m

•JI >< l I 

r (/) JIU 

-I 1· 
z 
G) 

.,, 
r 
0 I0 

)> ::0 

6f \)
(')
:::r r 
3 )> 

:,
Cl) IZ ~ 
r+ 

)> 
11 

I 

)> 
"O 

,...tr 
o· 

"'Q. 

J.•A• ·-:, ~ 
0..,-0 aaot 

Q) 
0 
;,<;' 
(D-

"' 
0 

~ 

• 890C 

w I °' 
□I 0 □! □I 

kc, 77110 O,v '71'/./;1,.J /,.1.c 
r 
I ;fr~~-,~ ij-i j .. " 

C.!,41 ~AU. ,,,QAD, ~!•U. AK 

GENCRAL LAYOUT" / I! ~ - - l· I 
;t, ..t 

Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

139

Section J, Item 3.



Attachment A - Application Packet 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

140

Section J, Item 3.



' 

Exterior photo of&:,..,fiAg ~Jtl, se, y t<1ken October 13, 2015.

/t...q ...,-P..l lJ Df'J Vll.,t,ll5' Lt..(_ 
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Child drop-off and pick.-up area. Photo taken October 13, 2015. 

Exterior photo taken from Mendenhall loop Road on October 13, 2015. 

Attachment E 
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AU 
COMMUNITY DEVELO PM ENT 

~ o~--40· 0--ao~ o --" ~00 __ '6. o_o --'°~ 0_0 __ 2•~00 __ 2•. o_o --'~20_0 __ 36~00-~4000 Feet 

InvitaƟon to Comment 

Your Community, Your Voice 

On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission 

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801 

TO: 

Condi onal Use Permit Applica on 
for pet grooming, walking and day 
care business in a D3 zone at 4341 

Windfall Avenue 

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the Planning 
Commission for aConditionalUsePermitforpetgrooming,walkinganddaycarebusiness 

at 4341WindfallAve in a D3zone. 

PROJECT INFORMATION: PLANNING COMMISSION DOCUMENTS: 

Project InformaƟon can be found at: Staff Report expected to be posted April 3rd, 2023 at 

hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/short‐term‐projects hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/planning‐commission 

Find hearing results, meeƟng minutes, and more here, as well. 

March 21 noon, April 7 HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, April 11, 2023 April 12 Now through March 20 

Comments received during Comments received during This meeƟng will be held in person and by remote The results of 

this period will be sent to this period will be sent to parƟcipaƟon. For remote parƟcipaƟon: join the Webinar by the hearing will 

Commissioners to read in be posted the Planner, Emily Suarez, visiƟng hƩps://juneau.zoom.us/j/84670425826 and use the 
preparaƟon for the online.

to be included as an Webinar ID: 846 7042 5826  OR join by telephone, calling: 
hearing.

aƩachment in the staff 1‐253‐215‐8782 and enter the Webinar ID (above). 

report. 
You may also parƟcipate in person in City Hall Assembly 

Chambers, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska. 
FOR DETAILS OR QUESTIONS, 
Phone: (907)586‐0753 ext. 4131
Email: pc_comments@juneau.gov 
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau AK 99801 

Printed February 28, 2023 

Case No.: USE2023 0002 
Parcel No.: 4B2701030043 
CBJ Parcel Viewer: hƩp://epv.juneau.org 
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WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

148

Section J, Item 3.

https://h�p://epv.juneau.org
mailto:pc_comments@juneau.gov
https://h�ps://juneau.org/community-development/planning-commission
https://h�ps://juneau.org/community-development/short-term-projects


Attachment B - Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

149

Section J, Item 3.



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Attachment C - Agency Comments 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEr T 

{907) 586-0715 

COD _Admin@juneau .org 

www.juneau.org/community-development 

155 S. Seward Street , Juneau, AK 99801 

Fire

Daniel Jager, Fire Marshal

February 28, 2023

Landon Phillip Rector

USE2023-02 Conditional Use Permit 

Conditional Use Permit for pet grooming, walking and day care business in a D3 zone at 4341 
Windfall Avenue. 

RAYMOND 2 LT 1

4B2701030043

4341 Windfall Avenue
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

You don't often get email from emily.suarez@juneau.gov. Learn why this is important

From: Drown, Arthur EE (DOT)
To: Emily Suarez
Cc: michael.schuler@alska.gov
Subject: RE: Conditional Use Permit for 4341 Windfall Avenue - 4B2701030043
Date: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 3:18:07 PM

Good afternoon Emily,
 
DOT Right of Way has the following comments regarding the proposed conditional use of the subject
property:

- DOT right of way is 40’ from the centerline of Mendenhall Loop Road along the subject property,
any future development should not encroach within ROW. An encroachment includes any kind of
fencing, fill or anything of that sort.
- Access to the subject property is established from Windfall Avenue, no additional access would be
permitted from DOT ROW/Mendenhall Loop Road.

Thank you for the opportunity to review.
 
 

Arthur Drown
Right of Way Agent

Property Management, Right of Way

Department of Transportation & Public Facilities

Southcoast Region

6860 Glacier Hwy, Juneau, AK 99801​
(907)465-4517

 
 
 

From: Emily Suarez <Emily.Suarez@juneau.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 3:13 PM
To: michael.schuler@alska.gov; Drown, Arthur EE (DOT) <arthur.drown@alaska.gov>
Subject: Conditional Use Permit for 4341 Windfall Avenue - 4B2701030043
 

Hello All,
 
I am conducting an agency review for a Conditional Use Permit on 4341 Windfall Ave.
 
The property is located at the corner of Windfall Avenue and Mendenhall Loop Rd. The site is

Attachment C - Agency Comments 
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located within a D3 zoning district, and the applicant is proposing pet grooming, walking and
dog daycare services with a maximum of 20 dogs per day.
 
If you have any comments or concerns regarding this proposal, please send them to me by
Wednesday, March 29, 2023. If this does not give you enough time, let me know and we can
set a different date.
 
Thank you,

Emily Suarez | Planner II
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK

Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4th Floor Marine View Building
Office: 907.586.0753 ext. 4131
Email: emily.suarez@juneau.gov
 

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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From: MaryLou Gerbi 
To: PC_Comments 
Subject: Pet grooming, walking and day care business at 4341 Windfall Ave 
Date: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 3:42:13 PM 

Dear Juneau Planning Commission Members: 

We are very opposed to having a dog walking and day-care business on the corner of Windfall 
Lane and Back Loop Road. This is a residential community. We pay lots of taxes to the city 
for where we live. We don’t want to be exposed to barking and pungent-smelling dog 
excrement. We are animal lovers. Although we no longer own any animals, we’ve loved and 
outlived quite a few dogs, cats, turtles, bunnies, hamsters, etc., but this is different. Multiple 
animals in daily residence in this location would be noisy and smelly with lots of poop. 

We are vehemently opposed to using the straightaway stretch of Back Loop Road from the 
university turnoff to Goat Hill and beyond for walking multiple dogs at once. Along this 
section of the road, there's no bike or walking lane. It's dangerous for individuals who walk 
and bike along the road. One friend who lived nearby was hit, dragged, and killed when he got 
out of his truck to rearrange his wife’s anniversary present in the back. Another friend was 
badly injured when someone turned into the university housing driveway in front of him, 
maiming his leg. Someone turning from Windfall Lane onto Back Loop Road was recently 
broadsided. There was an accident last night at the turn to Goat Hill. Imagine the challenge of 
walking several dogs strung out on leashes and keeping them under control on this speedway 
stretch of Back Loop Road. Traffic accidents involving pets, pedestrians, and drivers will 
happen, and they will devastate the pet’s owners and their families, the business, the pets 
themselves, and all those involved in the accident. 

We are also opposed to having people walk multiple dogs along the Auke Lake trail. Most of 
the folks who currently use the trail pick up their dog’s poop, but picking up after a number of 
dogs would be challenging. Poop disposed of in the woods surrounding the lake is washed by 
rain into this much-used body of water and contaminates Juneau’s only freshwater lake with 
coliform bacteria. Many swimmers, paddle-boarders, and kayakers use this lake along with the 
jet skis. Before the Auke Lake trail was built, the area along the eastern shore was a much-
used wildlife trail which, despite the hikers—us included—is still in use by bears and other 
critters. 

We are not opposed to having a pet grooming business in the neighborhood as long as 
excrement is disposed of properly and the dogs are kept inside the old church/day-care center. 

Please maintain the quality of life along Back Loop Road. Despite the traffic, it’s a quiet 
residential area. 

Charles and Mary Lou Gerbi 
gerbi@alaska.net 
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From: Stefanie Bingham 
To: PC_Comments; Emily Suarez 
Subject: Contesting Conditional Use Permit USE2023 0002 
Date: Thursday, March 2, 2023 8:20:06 PM 
Attachments: image2.png 

Good evening Emily, 

I am writing to contest the conditional use permit USE2023 0002. I am located at 11750 
Mendenhall Loop Road and the fence where the dogs outdoor area is located runs along my 
property line. I was the first to call and complain to Nate Watts on November 15th when they had 
over 15 dogs there and they had been barking most of the day and had been operating without 
permits for days already. They started this business without taking into consideration that this is a 
residential neighborhood where people are living and working in their homes. The barking caused 
constant frustration irritating my own pets causing them to bark constantly throughout the day 
while I am trying to work from home, holding teleconferences and at times have a young 3 year 
old trying to take naps. Their staff were not always out with the dogs and the dogs were at times 
not controlled some were even seeming to get aggressive with each other. Dogs are a lot of work 
and not every dog they have in their care can they guarantee they are safe dogs. If a dog got loose 
just one of them could harm a child. At times there are anywhere from 6-8 children all gathering to 
play in the homes that share lot lines with this property and one dog could bite, scare or cause 
issues with our own pets as they all bark and fight along the fence trying to get through. If a single 
board broke loose they would not be able to stop 15 dogs from breaking loose and potentially 
harming our children or our own pets. 

I also have issues it’s their application for use. I have been in this property since January 2015 and 
remember when the Gehring nursery school first applied for their conditional use permit, which 
this neighborhood fully supported. This application and this use for a “Dog Child Care” license is 
an unacceptable stretch on words. Dogs are not children…. There is no way that this should be 
allowable. They may say they are going to clean up after every pet but the owners are not always 
there to ensure their staff are properly cleaning up and disposing of feces. Witnessing 15 dogs 
myself and they are currently advertising over 60 dogs a day(see screen shot below) that is a lot of 
pet feces, a horrible smell and could cause the area to be horribly contaminated area our homes. 
This residential area is not the place for a commercial dog facility, there are too many risks, to 
many family’s with children and pets that can be hurt, emotionally traumatized by dogs scaring 
them or one of our own dogs dying from being attacked (The smallest of my two dog is only 
8lbs). 

There have also been staff who have yelled at my children while outside playing. Staff are not 
respectful to our children or us as parents and disregard our safety and concerns. One dog has 
already gotten loose from the lady who is “living” inside and it is her personal dog not one of their 
customers. The dog ran straight for the neighbors kids and my kid as well as my neighbor, this 
type of behavior from a dog is aggressive and could cause significant childhood trauma! 

Please, please, please I urge you to not allow this business into our neighborhood and affecting 
many families in this small neighborhood! 
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So pumped for our friends in Skagway getting the
attention they deserve for all the hard work and love
that goes into running a dog walking business!! & &

We have had so many clients and friends send us this
cool video circling around the internet of their doggie
bus, saying we should get a bus or start a tik tok!

I (Landon) have talked with Mo when they came to
Juneau to have their baby, and got to hear about their
recent success through tik tok... and honestly, the
thought of starting our own tik tok scares the & out of
me!

We have 4 full time employees, and just hired on our
5th (who is part time). We have 200+ clients, and over
100 regular dogs we get to work each week, averaging
about 60 dogs a day currently. | (Landon) have 4
human kiddos at home who are always active, | have a
ton of dogs around me there as well, a beautiful wife
who runs her own salon downtown, and currently going
through the permitting process to get our daycare/
groomingltraining facility up and running @) @)

The shear volume of new dogs, new people, new

responsibilities of running a popular platform and all of
the hours that goes into that to continue to be relevant
is overwhelming for me when I sit and think about it &

We absolutely love our job and what we do for these
dogs and their pawrents, and we don’t want to get
away from that or what's working for us!

—_—— . -

e = C® @ @

Home Friends Watch Profile Notifications Menu
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cc Altachcd 
, Current use of die land or buildin 
/a 

b. Dcscripllon oflhi: project site, circul0tion traffic, etc. 
ee th allachcd drnwins, 

e. Pru sedl ust ofland. build1ng 
ioense Type 

• Dog Child Care 
~F,Qp _1ioo 

•Monday: 7: AM to 5:30 P 
• uesday: 7:30 AM to S:30 PM 
• Wednesday; 7:30 AM to 5: 0 P 
• Thursday: 7:30 AM to 5;30 PM 
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ca l 
• o Meals Provided 
•. nack Provided 

d e-ty 
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.. First Aid Training 
• La & L-0gal Services Degree 
• Liability [n u:ranoe 

Ehvironment 
• Outdoor Equipment 
• •ield Trips. 
•Lim1ted TV 

. ,mployec qmber 
3 

Type of Work 
., ff-site Work walking dogs off- le,asb on Trails around Juneau 
• Three Vans Used for Transportation Of Domesticated Dogs to House 434 I indfall and 

off-site trai Is 
• Dog Grooming Services 

On-site amenitli 
bre-a.k room for employees 

refrigerator 
bathroom 
Fenced Yanl or dogs 

Pl os to mi ti ate d · ra ption of neigh or . 
Having someoue alW81ys at the house ifdogs are present to play and have fun with them. If they 
bccom vocal we wi 11 di!>traCt the dogs by being present or not allowing voca] dog$ on-site at 
4341 Windfull. AU current dogs wiU be required to fiU out a waiver fonn, and at licenses arc 

i juneau.org 

< > Cl] 

7:59 

K9 Tails On Trails< 
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- -

Posts About Videos Photos More• 

So pumped for our friends in Skagway gettiing1the 
attention they deserve for all the hard work and love 
that goes into running a dog wallking business!! ... ,~ ··· ·-: 

We have had s,o many clients and friends send us this 
cool video ciircling around the internet of their dog1gie 
bus, saying we shou'ld get a bus or start a tik tok! 

I (Landon) have talked with Mo,when they came to 
Juneau to have their baby, and got to hear about their 
recent success through tilk tolk... and honestly, the 
thought of starting our own tilk tok seares the , . out of 
me! 

We have 4 full time emplloyees, and just hiired on our 
5th (who is part time). We have 200+ cliients, and over 
100 regular do,gs we get to wo,rk each week, averaging 
about 60 dogs a day currently. I (Landon) have 4 
human kiddos at home who are always actiive, I have a 
ton of dogs around me there as wel I, a beautiful wife 
who runs her own salon downtown, and currentlly going 
through the per1mitting process to get our daycare/ 
grooming/training facillity up and runniing ·~· 'i; 

The shear volume of new dogs, new peop,lle, new 
responsibii liiti,es ,of running a1popular platform and alI of 
the hours that ,goes into that to continue to be rellevant 
is overwhelmin,g f,or me when 11 siit and th iink about it ·.. 
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We absolutely love our .iob a1nd what we do for these 
dogs and their pa1wrents, and we don't want to get 
away from that ,or wha1t's working for us! 

- - ■ - - - - - - - - •·· ... - - - --■■ -

• O·o ~ ® cjt· 00 
O:a 00 

Hlome Friiends Wa1tch Profil e N oti f icat i on s Menu 

Thank you 
Stefanie 

Sent from iPhone 
Stefanie Bingham 
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From: George Reifenstein <reifenak@icloud.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2023 9:37 AM
To: PC_Comments 
Subject: 4341 Windfall Ave 

We received the postcard advisory regarding the conditional use permit for pet grooming, walking and day care business 
at 4341 Windfall Ave and have no objections. We have lived within a block of the site since 1973; the previous uses 
(church and child daycare center) were not in the least disruptive in terms of traffic or noise and we would expect that 
the permit would address excessive barking and maintaining a sanitary compound. 
Thank You, 
George & Deb Reifenstein 
4202 Auke Lane 

1 
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From: Rachel Michaud <rachelmichaud907@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2023 10:00 AM
To: PC_Comments 
Cc: Emily Suarez 
Subject: Comment for Proposed Conditional Use Permit for pet grooming, walking and day care 

business in a D3 zone at 4341 Windfall Avenue 

To whom it may concern,  

I beg our City to seriously consider the impact and repercussions of approving this proposed permit.  

Allowing a facility such as this to operate in this location is not only dangerous for the surrounding residents but 
for the animals as well.  

Dog facilities create a lot of noise and they just aren’t appropriate in a neighborhood setting. I can’t imagine 
anything worse than having 60 or so dogs in one location in a neighborhood. The constant barking and noise is 
a huge nuisance and a huge concern for people that work odd schedules and need to sleep. It would be 
extremely difficult on people working from home and families with young children. That level of noise will be 
heard by all those that surround it. Please survey the businesses surrounding Pet Nanny’s/Dandy Dog Daycare 
about the level of noise from this type of facility. Dandy Dog Daycare is at least in a more industrial area and 
not surrounded by homes but I know for a fact it is loud and obnoxious to the surrounding businesses - but they 
don’t have to deal with it 24/7 because they get to go home. The people living in the Windfall Ave area don’t 
have the option to leave at the end of the day because they live there.  

Dogs getting loose and running at large is also a huge concern. This property sits on the corner of a residential 
street and main roadway. Dogs get loose all the time even under the best of circumstances with more attentive 
people. The chances of a dog getting loose with only four full time staff who also go out to walk dogs in the 
community seems very high and very probable. This not only could have devastating consequences for the 
dog(s) but for drivers passing by as well. That stretch of Mendenhall Loop Road is known to be shady and in 
the winter very icy and dark. It’s a poorly lit area and allowing K9 Tails on Trails to operate on a larger scale at 
this location is simply a recipe for disaster.  

Let’s also consider the amount of feces and waste that will be created by having so many animals in one 
location. This building will be a breeding ground for disease and bacteria. Canine influenza, kennel cough, you 
name it. I am very concerned that being in a residential neighborhood any sort of disease or outbreak will 
significantly impact the surrounding residents and anyone that walks/runs past this building with their dogs on 
the main road.  

This business has already consumed and destroyed a lot of the natural beauty in Juneau because they run so 
many dogs at one time through delicate natural areas such as meadows and muskegs. If there isn’t currently a 
law regarding the number of animals one person can walk there should be. To think that one person can control 
10+ off leash dogs by themselves is absolutely delusional. To think about them operating on a larger scale like a 
dog day care facility is frightening. 

Landon and his staff don’t have the proper or necessary training and background that is needed to run a business 
such as dog day care/boarding facility. He is constantly doing things in a shady manner and buying this building 

1 
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and not obtaining the right permits in the first place should be your first indication of that. Consider what else 
he might not be doing when no one is watching.  

Please do not allow this business to impact Juneau residents in this way. I have had dogs all of my adult life and 
currently have five. I do my best to be a responsible pet owner AND a good neighbor. I know you can’t control 
everything a dog does as much as you try or train. It’s not that I dislike dogs and don’t want to see more care for 
animals in Juneau. I just do not believe this is the right business or the right location to be expanding this 
market.  

There have already been a number of incidents concerning dogs at this location including the noise levels and 
even a dog getting loose and charging children. Please listen to the residents directly surrounding this building!  

08.45.010(a)(1): 
The keeper of an animal shall prevent the animal from disturbing a neighborhood or any number of 
persons by frequent or prolonged noise, barking, howling or other noises. 

I beg our City staff to LISTEN and do right by all property owners - and do NOT grant this permit.  

Thank you, 
Rachel Michaud 
(907) 209-5350 

2 
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From: Tim Travis <timntravis@me.com>
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2023 11:45 AM
To: PC_Comments
Subject: Animal day care service 

This business is something that belongs in an industrial zoned area and not in a neighborhood.
People want to be able to have peace and quiet when in their homes and that won’t be possible if there are a dozen or
more dogs next door barking. There is a reason that the CBJ has a restriction of 6 dogs in residential areas.

Thanks, Tim Travis
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Ron Swanson <cessnaron@gmail.com>
Friday, March 3, 2023 1:09 PM
PC_Comments 

Subject: dog walking business 

Ron Swanson 
4941 Auk Kwaan LN 

Dear planning commission 

I do not support a Dog walking service on the back loop road,  The back loop is a road with no sidewalks and a 
straight stretch upon which vehicle often exceed safe speed limits.  Just look at the guard rails going up Goat 
hill. They have been struck many times by vehicles unable to stay on the roadway.  A dog walking service on 
the back loop is a recipe for a tragic accident, 

Thank you, 
Ron Swanson 

1 
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From: Dan McCrummen <dan.mccrummen@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 12:18 PM
To: Emily Suarez; PC_Comments
Subject: Case #: USE2023 002 

I have some comments and concerns regarding this project. 

I did not receive a postcard notice of this project, I learned about it from a neighbor adjacent 
to the project property. I have also not seen any posted public notice of the project (red 
"Public Notice" sign).  The previous owner posted the public notice signage when they petitioned 
to modify the conditional use permit allowing operation of a child daycare business. 

I'm concerned that the application was only recently submitted, but the owners significantly 
modified the property and appeared to have begun operating their business in the fall of 
2022. The photographs of the property submitted with the application, taken in 2015, do not 
accurately represent the current look of the property.  The owners have fenced in most of the 
property and revised parking locations. 

I'm not necessarily opposed to their proposed business operations in my neighborhood, 
especially if dogs/cats will not be kept there overnight or unattended.  I am concerned that 
they did not file the conditional use permit before they appeared to have begun operations and 
that they have not been forthright in their application by including outdated photographs.  This 
leads me to be concerned that they will not follow the conditional use permit terms if approved. 

Thank you, 

Hugh McCrummen 
4410 Windfall Ave 

1 
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TO: CBJ 

RE: 4341 Windfall Avenue. 
Owner: Rector, Landon 

PLAN REVISION FOR REZONING REQUEST 

Regular off‐street perpendicular parking for customers/employees: 

We will provide: 

 Three 8.5’ x 17’ parking spaces on the southeastern corner of the fenced dog play yard, each 
marked by a curb stop and a posted sign staƟng “Customer Parking”. 

 One 8.5’ x 17’ parking and One Van Accessible parking space measuring 13’ x 17’ with a 5’ x 17’ 
access aisle approximately 31’ from the southeastern corner of the Doggie Day care. These 
spaces will also be marked by a curb stop and have appropriate signage (one for “Customer 
Parking and one that is correctly marked as “Van Accessible Parking”. 

 Two Employee Only parking spaces behind the Northeasterly Fence Line (extending from the dog 
play yard, across the front of the house, and ending at the northerly property line). The 
employee parking spaces will be 8.5’ x 17’ marked with a curb stop and “Employee Parking 
Only”. 

In total there will be four client parking spots, one ADA accessible parking spot, and two addiƟonal 
employee parking spaces for a total seven available spaces. There is enough room in each space that 
back‐out parking into a right of way is not required as there is plenty of room to maneuver with an 
appropriate aisle width for two way traffic (20’+). All signage will be permiƩed and posted in 
accordance with city ordinance [CBJ 49.45]. Employee vehicles will remain parked during business 
hours (with the excepƟon of breaks or normal business errands). 

Employee Parking spaces accessed through gate: Fenced area has a large enough gate to 
accommodate employee vehicle driving through with plenty of aisle space one at a Ɵme. There is 
plenty of room for employees to turn their car around to exit the area and such maneuvering will not 
interfere with customers entering or exiƟng the property. 

Clients will have plenty of space to pull into their parking areas without traffic build up. AddiƟonally 
clients will have more than adequate space to maneuver their vehicles to pull in and out of the 
parking areas without creaƟng traffic issues while entering or exiƟng the property 

Parking Flows to Avoid Traffic CongesƟon or Jams: 

Grooming and Daycare Services during operaƟng business hours only (7:30am ‐5:30pm) : 

 Customer Drop Off Times will be limited to the hours of 7:30am ‐8:30 am 
 Customer Pick Up Times will be limited to the hours of 4:30pm‐5:30 pm) 

These hours will avoid the heavier traffic Ɵmes for school and work commutes. AddiƟonally, 
employee parking will be accessed via the 10’ common access easement (employees will pull 
into the lot and proceed to their parking area behind the fence in a fairly straight line). 
Customers will pull in to the lot to the side of the common access easement to avoid back‐ups 
that may impact the road right of ways and traffic flows. 
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Space Planning for Grooming Services: 

 The grooming era is 48.61 sqŌ. According to the Animal Welfare Act SecƟon 3.6c1i, dogs 
must have certain space requirements to move freely. The Grooming Room will have the 
an appropriate dog washing staƟon installed. Using the largest measurements of a 
Great Dane (body length of 43”), the current floor space of the grooming room is more 
than adequate for one dog at a Ɵme to be groomed. (43 +6 = 49. 49 squared = 2401, 
2401/144 = 16.67 sq Ō). Thus, the grooming room will only allow one dog and one 
groomer at a Ɵme to ensure the dog is comfortable. 

Space Planning for Daycare Boarding Services: 

 The room that will be used for day care services is 542 square feet. Using the 
dimensions of a Great Dane (as denoted above), to day‐board 20 Great Danes, one 
would need 333.40 total square feet of space. This room generously accommodates 
these requirements and the floor space of 542 square feet does not include the new 
training or drying room (ensuring that the required dimensions for each dog that will be 
in the space are met according to the Animal Welfare Act SecƟon 3.6c1). Training room 
and drying rooms can comfortably accommodate two dogs according to this secƟon 

 Dogs will not be day‐boarded in kennels. They will be kept in the large room with an 
employee at all Ɵmes separated from the office, grooming room, and other open 
common areas. As it is indoor day‐care dogs will be protected from the elements and all 
required safety precauƟons will be met according to 3.6a. Dogs will also have access to 
the fenced dog play area and can be let out from the side door on the North Side of the 
house into the fenced employee parking area and enter the gate on the NW side, or if no 
clients are in the common areas, dogs can be let out from the front door of the house 
(East Side) into the fenced porch area, and enter the fenced dog play area from there. 
At no Ɵme do clients need to come into contact with the dogs that are day‐boarded as 
the current fencing system allows for employees to guide the dogs apart from the 
clients, as well as allowing clients to drop off and pick up their pets in an atmosphere 
that allows the employees to introduce the dogs appropriately and professionally. 

Purpose of the Business is to allow clients to safely board their dogs for the day and give the dogs safe 
areas to play and learn posiƟve pack behaviors, or to be groomed in a more ‘solo’ seƫng. Safety and 
comfort of both people and dogs is our highest priority. We have done everything possible to miƟgate 
safety concerns, keep our pets safely enclosed on the property in designated areas, and allow both dogs 
and their owners the freedom to play and relax in an environment built to cater to our pets and their 
people. 

` 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK Pet Sitting Contract 

On this date, _____________ K9 Tails On Trails  and ______________________ (now 
referred to as Client) are entering into an agreement of the items listed below. K9 Tails On 
Trails will have the pleasure of caring for ____________________________________. 

The initial term of the contract will begin on __/__/__and will continue through __/__/__. 
(Please specify approx. home arrival time) 

The fee per visit will be $ ______x______ (# of visits daily)x ______ (# of Days) = $______ 
(Total Cost) 

Dog Walking will be included but will not be limited to walks in the neighborhood. 

Pet(s) are updated on all state-required vaccinations. ____________________________ 
Dog(s) are well socialized and are allowed to interact with other dog’s. _________________
Dog(s) are under voice control and may participate in off-leash activities._______________
Dog(s) are safe to be around all people, including children. _________________________

 Additional fees may apply for the activities below 

Mail will be brought in daily and placed in agreed upon location. Yes or No 

Radios, televisions, and lights will be turned on and off daily. Yes or No 

Litter box will need to be cleaned (as discussed). Yes or No 

Special/Additional Information: 

Our rates listed above are for 1-2 dogs and 1-2 cats. Each additional dog is $10.00 and cat is 
$7.00. HOLIDAY RATES HAVE AN ADDITIONAL $25.00 CHARGE PER DAY. 

HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day, Easter Weekend, Memorial Day Weekend, July 4th Weekend, 
Labor Day Weekend, Thanksgiving Weekend, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, and New Year's 
Eve. 

Pet Sitting Contract 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK 

K9 Tails On Trails and Client agree to the following: If anyone else has access to your home 
during the times K9 Tails On Trails will be performing, K9 Tails On Trails can assume no
liability for damages or losses to your home or pet. 

K9 Tails On Trails will take the utmost care for both your pet and your home. However, due to
the nature of animals, we cannot accept responsibility for incidences or extreme or 
extraordinary behavior. (Biting, destruction of home, accidents, etc.) or any complications 
during the administration of medications to the animal. 

We also will not assume liability for injury, disappearance, death, or fines of pets that have 
access to areas outside the home. 

In the event of an emergency involving your pet(s), Client authorizes K9 Tails On Trails to
obtain emergency veterinarian care for the pet(s) K9 Tails On Trails deem necessary. Client 
shall allow K9 Tails On Trails to incur veterinary costs in the name of Client. Client agrees to
assume all costs arising from veterinary charges, and will not hold K9 Tails On Trails 
accountable. Should veterinarian specified on contact page be unavailable, K9 Tails On 
Trails authorizes and approves medical (emergency) treatment as recommended by a 
veterinarian. Client agrees to reimburse K9 Tails On Trails for expenses incurred. Client 
agrees to waive and release K9 Tails On Trails from any claim for injury or death of Client’s 
pet and from any claim for injury to the Client’s property. 

In the event of incremental weather or a natural disaster K9 Tails On Trails is entrusted to use 
best judgment in the care of the pet(s) and home. K9 Tails On Trails will not be held 
responsible for consequences related to those decisions. 

K9 Tails On Trails provides reliable, caring, and professional services. Client waives and 
relinquishes any claims against K9 Tails On Trails except those arising from negligence or 
willful misconduct on the part of K9 Tails On Trails . In case of a personal emergency or illness 
of K9 Tails On Trails , Client authorizes K9 Tails On Trails to arrange for another qualified 
person to fulfill responsibilities set forth in this contract. Client will be notified in this event. 

If K9 Tails On Trails requires a locksmith to gain entry due to malfunction of lock or failure by 
Client to leave the correct key, the Client shall incur all costs. 

Pet Sitting Contract 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK Pet Sitting Essentials 

Client's name: 
Pet’s name: 
Client’s address: 

Feeding: 

AM Time: PM Time:

 Brand: Amount: 

Allergies: Medications: 

Daily Routine: 

Normal outdoor time: Normal walking time: 

Water plants? Alternate blinds/lights? 

Bring in mail? Turn on/off TV? 

Equipment Location: 

Leashes  Treats 

Food  Can opener 

Litter box Toys 

Litter supplies Medicine 

Broom/Vacuum Dog Towels 

Pet Sitting Essentials 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK 

Please circle yes or no, if yes please elaborate in “additional information” section. 

Has this pet been aggressive? Yes / No 

Is this pet good with children? Yes / No 

Should pet be approached with caution? Yes / No 

Pets reaction toward being left alone:  Favorite toys / Play activity: 

Additional information and instructions: 

Pet Sitting Essentials 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK Important information 

Guardian’s name: 

Email: 

Address: 

City; State: 

Pet’s name: Breed: 

Pet’s name: Breed: 

Pet’s name: Breed: 

Emergency Contact 

Emergency contact: 

Emergency contact 2: 

Vet office: 

Current medications/reasons: 

Medical history notes: 

Dates of most recent vaccinations: 

Zip code: 

DOB: 

DOB: 

DOB: 

Key? Y/ N 

Key? Y/ N 

Phone: 

Home phone: 

Work phone: 

Cell phone: 

Sex: 

Sex: 

Sex: 

Phone: 

Phone: 

Important information 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK Care Information 

Food brand/ Regular treats: 

Dietary Restrictions: 

Known Behavior Issues: 

Important information 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK 

I 

Pet(s) name: 

Veterinary Authorization 

Veterinarian: Phone number: 

Address: 

During my absence, K9 Tails On Trails will be caring for my pet(s). They have my permission 
to transport them to and from your office or request "on site" treatment from your office as 
deemed necessary. I authorize you to treat my pet(s) and I will be fully responsible for all fees 
and charges and will pay for all charges incurred on my behalf upon my return. I further 
authorize you to give out any information about my pet(s) to K9 Tails On Trails. 
Client Initials _________ 

Urgent veterinary treatment authorization 

This form will be retained on file and will be used to authorize urgent veterinary treatment in 
the event that your pet(s) require treatment during your absence and we are unable to 
contact you at the time. Should you change vets, please notify K9 Tails On Trails before 
service dates. 

Client name: 

Address: CIty: 

Zip: Home Phone: 

Work Phone: Cell Phone: 

Emergency contact: E.C. Phone: 

I have contracted for services from K9 Tails On Trails during my absence, I authorize K9 Tails 
On Trails to act on my behalf to request veterinary treatment and services when they deem 
it necessary. I accept full responsibility for charges incurred in the treatment of my pet(s). 
Client Initials _________ 

Veterinary Authorization 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK 

K9 Tails on Trails reserves the right to utilize the 

services of any available veterinary clinic. 

I authorize you to treat my pet(s) and I will be fully responsible for all fees and charges. I will 
pay for all charges that are incurred on my behalf, immediately upon request. 

Please treat my animal(s) up to $_______ without my consent. 

Special Instructions: 

Client Signature: ____________________________________ Date: ___________ 

Veterinary Authorization 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK Dog Walking Contract 

On this date, _____________ K9 Tails On Trails and ___________________________ (now referred to as 
Client) are now entering into an agreement of the items listed below. K9 Tails On Trails will have the pleasure of 
walking/caring for _____________________, ____________________ , ____________________ 

The initial term of the contract will begin on __________________ and will continue, on each of the following 
circled days: Su M T W Th F Sa and will continue until Client or K9 Tails On Trails terminate the contract. 

Each walk will be for (15, 60, or 90+ Minutes) ____________________ minutes. The rate per walk will be 
(15 min. for $15.00 / 60 min. for $22.00 / 90min. for $30) $ _________, x_____ (# of daily walks) = __________ 
weekly. Payments of cash, check or credit card must be made prior to service. Our Walk rates are for one dog; 
additional dog(s) will be charged an extra $15.00 per dog. 

Please initial all that apply: 
Dog Walking will include but will not be limited to walks in the neighborhood______. 

Dog(s) are updated on all state-required vaccinations _______. 

Dog(s) are well socialized and are allowed to interact with other dogs_______.

 Dog(s) are under voice control and may participate in off-leash activities_______. 

Dog(s) are safe to be around all people, including children _______. 

K9 Tails On Trails and Client agree to the following: 

If anyone else has access to your home during the times K9 Tails On Trails will be performing their job, K9 Tails 
On Trails can assume no liability for damages or losses to your home or pet. 

K9 Tails On Trails will take the utmost care for both your pet and your home. However, due to the nature of 
animals, we cannot accept responsibility for incidences or extreme or extraordinary behavior (biting, 
destruction of home, accidents, etc.) or any complications during the administration of medications to the 
animal. We also will not assume liability for injury, disappearance, death, or fines of pets that have access to 
areas outside the home. 

HOLIDAY RATES ON ALL WALKS WILL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL $15.00 CHARGE. 

HOLIDAYS ARE: New Years Day, Easter Weekend, Memorial Day Weekend, July 4 Weekend, Labor Day 
Weekend Thanksgiving Weekend, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day, and New Years Eve. 

Dog Walking Contract 
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,,~,, K9TAILS ON 
~, JI TRAILS 

1UNEAU.AK 

In the event of an emergency involving your pet, Client authorizes K9 Tails On Trails to obtain emergency 
veterinarian care for the pet(s) that K9 Tails On Trails deem necessary. Client shall allow K9 Tails On Trails to 
incur veterinary costs in the name of the Client. Client agrees to assume all costs arising from veterinary 
charges, and will not hold K9 Tails On Trails accountable. Should veterinarian specified on contact page be 
unavailable, K9 Tails On Trails will authorize and approve medical (emergency) treatment as recommended by 
another veterinarian. Client agrees to reimburse K9 Tails On Trails for expenses incurred. 

Client agrees to waive and release K9 Tails On Trails from any claim for injury or death of Client’s pet(s) and 
from any claim for injury to the Client’s property. 

In the event of incremental weather or a natural disaster, K9 Tails On Trails is entrusted to use best judgment in 
the care of the pet(s) and home. K9 Tails On Trails will not be held responsible for consequences related to 
those decisions. 

K9 Tails On Trails provides reliable, caring, and professional services. Client waives and relinquishes any claims 
against K9 Tails On Trails except those arising from negligence or willful misconduct on the part of K9 Tails On 
Trails. 

In case of a personal emergency or illness of K9 Tails On Trails , Client authorizes K9 Tails On Trails to arrange 
for another qualified person to fulfill responsibilities set forth in this contract. Client will be notified in this event. 

If K9 Tails On Trails requires a locksmith to gain entry due to malfunction of lock or failure by Client to leave the 
correct key, the Client shall incur all costs. 

Key Policy: Keys shall be picked up at the time of initial consultation and will be kept by K9 Tails On Trails in a 
safe, locked key box. Address associated with key will not be kept with key itself. When services are completed 
key can be kept safely with K9 Tails On Trails or returned. 

Client takes responsibility for payment prior to completion of services. A handling fee of $25.00 will be charged 
on all returned checks. If it is necessary to initiate collection proceedings, Client will be held responsible for all 
attorney’s fees and costs of collection. 

I have reviewed contract for accuracy and understand the contents of this form. 

_____________________________ _______________________

 Client signature Date 

_____________________________ _______________________ 

Signature of K9 Tails On Trails Date 

Dog Walking Contract 
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